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BEFORE THE HON’BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
NEW DELHI 

 
PETITION NO……………… 

 

IN THE MATTER OF        : Petition Under Section 62 and 79 (1) (a) of the Electricity 
Act, 2003 read with Chapter-III of the Central Electricity 
Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) 
Regulations, 2023 and Chapter-3, Regulation-9 of 
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and 
Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024 for approval of 
tariff of Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power 
Station Stage-III (210 MW) for the period from 
01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029. 
 

AND  
IN THE MATTER OF  
 
 
AND  
IN THE MATTER OF  
 

 Approval of Supplementary Tariff for Emission Control 
System (ECS), De-NoX (CM) for the period from 
01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029. 
 

Petitioner:                           : NTPC Ltd. 
NTPC Bhawan 
Core-7, Scope Complex 
7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road 
New Delhi-110 003. 
 
 

Respondents  
 

1. Uttar Pradesh Power Corp. Ltd. (UPPCL) 
Shakti Bhawan 
14, Ashok Marg,  
Lucknow – 226 001. 
 

 2. Rajasthan Urja Vika Nigam Limited (RUVNL)  
(on behalf of DISCOMs of Rajasthan), 
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath,  
Jaipur 302 005. 
 

 3. Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. 
Grid Substation, Hudson Road 
Kingsway Camp 
Delhi-110009. 
 

 4. 

 

BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd., 
2nd floor, B-Block 
BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place 
New Delhi-110019. 
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 5 BSES Yamuna Power Ltd., 
Shakti Kiran Building 
Karkardooma 
Delhi-110092 

 6 Haryana Power Purchase Centre (HPPC) 
Shakti Bhawan, Sector – VI, 
Panchkula 
Haryana – 134 109 
 

 7 Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd. (PSPCL) 
The Mall 
Patiala – 147 001 
 

 8 Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Ltd. 
(HPSEB) 
Kumar Housing Complex Building-II 
Vidyut Bhawan 
Shimla – 171 004 
 

 9 Power Development Department (J&K) 
Govt. of J&K, Secretariat 
Srinagar 
 

 10 Electricity Department (Chandigarh) 
Union Territory of Chandigarh 
Addl. Office Building 
Sector-9 D, Chandigarh 
 

 11 Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd. (UPCL) 
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road 
Dehradun – 248 001 
Uttarakhand. 

 
 

The Petitioner humbly states that: 

1) The Petitioner herein NTPC Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as ‘Petitioner’ or 

‘NTPC’), is a company incorporated under provisions of the Company Act, 1956 

and a Government Company as defined under Section 2(45) of the Companies 

Act, 2013. Further, NTPC is a ‘Generating Company’ as defined under Section 

2(28) of the Electricity Act, 2003. 

 

2) In terms of Section 79(1)(a) of Electricity Act, 2003, the Hon’ble Commission 

has been vested with the functions to regulate the tariff of NTPC, being a 
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Generating Company owned and controlled by the Central Government. The 

regulation of the tariff of NTPC is as provided under Section 79(1)(a) read with 

Section 61, 62 and 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the Regulations notified 

by the Hon’ble Commission in exercise of powers under Section 178 read with 

Section 61 of the Electricity Act, 2003. 

 
3) The Petitioner is having power stations/ projects at different regions and places 

in the country. Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III 

(210 MW) (hereinafter referred to as Unchahar St-III) is one such station located 

in the State of Uttar Pradesh. The power generated from Unchahar St-III is 

being supplied to the respondents herein above. 

 

4) The Hon’ble Commission has notified the Central Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024 (hereinafter 

‘Tariff Regulations 2024’) which came into force from 01.04.2024, specifying the 

terms & conditions and methodology of tariff determination for the period 

01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029.  

 
5) Regulation 9(2) of Tariff Regulations 2024 provides as follows: 

“(2) In case of an existing generating station or unit thereof, or transmission 

system or element thereof, the application shall be made by the generating 

company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, by 30.11.2024 , 

based on admitted capital cost including additional capital expenditure already 

admitted and incurred up to 31.3.2024 (either based on actual or projected 

additional capital expenditure) and estimated additional capital expenditure for 

the respective years of the tariff period 2024-29 along with the true up petition 

for the period 2019-24 in accordance with the CERC (Terms and Conditions of 

Tariff) Regulations, 2019.” 

In terms of above, the Petitioner is filing the present petition for determination 

of tariff for Unchahar St-III for the period from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029 as per 

the Tariff Regulations 2024.  

 

6) The tariff of the Unchahar St-III for the tariff period 1.4.2019 to 31.3.2024 was 

determined by the Hon’ble Commission vide its order dated 07.10.2022 in 

Petition No.427/GT/2020 in accordance with the CERC (Terms & Conditions of 
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Tariff) Regulations 2019. The petitioner vide affidavit dated 21.11.2024 had filed 

a separate true up petition for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 for revision 

of tariff in line with the applicable provisions of Tariff Regulations 2019. 

 

7) It is submitted that Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 07.10.2022 in Petition 

no 427/GT/2020 has allowed a capital cost of Rs 88,680.96 Lakh  as on 

31.03.2024 based on the admitted projected capital expenditure for the 2019-

24 period.  However, the actual closing capital cost as on 31.03.2024 has been 

worked out in the foresaid true-up petition as Rs. 89,388.73 Lakh based on the 

actual expenditure after truing up exercise for the period 2019-24. Accordingly, 

the Petitioner has adjusted an amount of Rs. 707.77  Lakh from the admitted 

capital cost as on 31.03.2024 and accordingly the opening capital cost as on 

01.04.2024 has been considered as Rs. 89,388.73 Lakh in the instant petition. 

The Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to accordingly adopt this adjustment 

in the admitted capital cost as on 31.3.2024 and determine the tariff in the 

present petition for the period 2024-29. 

 
8) The capital cost claimed in the instant petition is based on the opening capital 

cost as on 01.04.2024 considered as above and projected estimated capital 

expenditures claimed for the period 2024-29 under Regulation 19 and 

Regulation 24, 25 and 26 of the Tariff Regulations, 2024.  

 
9) The Petitioner further respectfully submits that as per Regulation 36(1)(6) of the 

Tariff Regulations 2024, the water charges, security expenses, ash 

transportation expenses and capital spares consumed for thermal generating 

stations are to be allowed separately. The details in respect of water charges 

such as type of cooling water system, water consumption, rate of water charges 

as applicable for 2023-24 have been furnished below. In accordance with 

provision of the Regulations, the petitioner shall be furnishing the details of 

actual for the relevant year at the time of truing up and the same shall be subject 

to retrospective adjustment.  

 
Description Remarks 

Type of Plant Coal based station 

Type of cooling water system  Closed Cycle 
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Rate of Water charges  Water Charges: Rs 12.48 (Rs/1000 

Cubic Feet) 

Royalty: Rs 6 Lakh/Cusec Per Year 

Total Water Charges Rs. 67.47 lacs 

 

10) Similarly, the Petitioner is claiming the security & ash transportation expenses 

based on the estimated expenses for the period 2024-29, the same shall be 

subject to retrospective adjustment based on actuals at the time of truing up. In 

respect of capital spares consumption, it is submitted that the same shall be 

claimed at the time of true-up in terms of the proviso to the Regulation 36(1)(6) 

based on actual consumption of spares during the period 2024-29. 

 
11) However, it is submitted that the expenditure towards the ash transportation 

charges is recurring in nature and the Petitioner has been incurring ash 

transportation expenditure in its stations in the current tariff period also. In case 

the same is permitted to be recovered after the issuance of the tariff order for 

the period 2024-29, there will be additional liability on the beneficiary on account 

of the interest payment for the period till the time the tariff petitions for the period 

2024-29 is decided. To avoid the interest payment liability of the beneficiaries, 

it is prayed that the petitioner may be allowed to recover/ pass on the ash 

transportation charges on a monthly basis subject to true-up at the end of the 

2024-29 period. 

 
12) The petitioner humbly submits that petition no. 227/MP/2024 has been filed by 

the petitioner concerning Ash Utilization Expenditure for its stations which is 

under active consideration of this Hon'ble Commission and the outcome of the 

said petition will be applicable to the instant petition also. 

 
13) It is submitted that the tariff has been worked out in the present petition on the 

basis of norms specified in the Tariff Regulations 2024. However, it is submitted 

that the petitioner is in the process of installing the Emission Control Systems 

(ECS), Flue Gas Desulphurization (FGD) for controlling SOX emission in 

compliance of the Revised Emission Standards as notified by MOEF&CC vide 

notification dated 07.12.2015 as amended. Completion of these schemes in 

compliance of revised emission norms will affect the Station APC, Heat Rate, 
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O&M expenses, water charges etc. In addition, the availability of the unit/ station 

would be also affected due to shutdown of the units for installation of ECS. The 

petitioner would be filing the details of the same in a separate petition in terms 

of the Regulation 29 of CERC (Terms& Conditions of Tariff) Regulations 2024. 

 
14) Further, it is submitted that the petitioner has already installed Emission Control 

(ECS) System, Combustion Modification for controlling Nox emissions and the 

tariff for the same has been claimed as a separate stream under regulation 

under regulation 29 of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and 

Condition of Tariff) Regulations, 2024. The tariff forms for the ECS (DeNox) 

System are attached as Appendix-IA. 

 
15) The petitioner has accordingly calculated the tariff for 2024-29 period based on 

the above and the same is enclosed as Appendix-I to this petition. 

 

16) The Petitioner humbly submits that the pay/wage revision for the employees of 

the Petitioner will be due wef 01.01.2027. Further, the wage/pay revision of 

CISF and Kendriya Vidyalaya employees will also be due for revision during the 

tariff period 2024-29. Regulation-36(1)(8) of CERC (Terms & Conditions of 

Tariff) Regulations-2024 provides as below: 

“In the case of a generating company owned by the Central or State 

Government, the impact on account of implementation of wage or pay revision 

shall be allowed at the time of truing up of tariff.” 

In accordance with the above said regulation, the Petitioner shall approach the 

Hon’ble Commission for allowing the impact of Pay/wage revision of employees 

of the Petitioner i.e. NTPC Limited, CISF and Kendriya Vidyalaya (wherever 

applicable) as additional O&M at the time of truing-up of tariff for the control 

period 2024-29. Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to grant liberty to 

consider the impact of wage/pay revision as an additional impact on O&M from 

the date same is implemented and allow the same as additional O&M over and 

above the normative O&M.  

17) It is submitted that in terms of Regulation 60 (5) of the Tariff Regulations 2024, 

the Petitioner is required to furnish details qua providing the details of Landed 

Price & Gross Calorific Value (“GCV”) of coal in Form 15. It is further submitted 

that the Petitioner in terms of Regulation 40 of the Tariff Regulations 2019 was 
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required to furnish the details for Landed Price & GCV of coal also as per Form 

15 of the Tariff Regulations, 2019.  

 

18) However, in so far as the present Petition is concerned, the Petitioner has 

prepared & submitted the data of coal as per Form 15 of the Tariff Regulations, 

2019. The same is because of the following reasons:-  

(a) This Hon’ble Commission had notified the Tariff Regulations, 2019 on 

07.03.2019 and the same was in effect till 31.03.2024.  

(b) The Petitioner being a diligent utility has been seamlessly providing the 

said data of coal in terms of the prescribed format (i.e. Form 15 of 

Annexure-I (Part I)) of the Tariff Regulations, 2019 to this Hon’ble 

Commission for computation of Interest on Working Capital.   

(c) Thereafter, this Hon’ble Commission on 15.03.2024 notified the Tariff 

Regulations, 2024, wherein the format of Form 15 was changed/ 

amended by this Hon’ble Commission and a new format was placed in 

the Tariff Regulations 2024 in the month of June’2024. 

(d) By virtue of the said change, the Petitioner has been obligated to furnish 

the data of coal for its existing plants month wise for the preceding 12 

months i.e. for FY 2023-24 for computation of Interest on Working 

Capital.  

19) It is humbly submitted that by virtue of the Tariff Regulations, 2024, this Hon’ble 

Commission has added a new format/ revised the format of Form-15 which has 

not prescribed in the past Tariff Regulations i.e. of 2019. Hence, it is only now 

(in the Tariff Regulations 2024) that the Petitioner has been obligated to furnish 

the data of coal as per the new format of Form-15.   

A True copy of the Form 15 of Tariff Regulations 2019 and Form 15 of Tariff 

Regulations 2024, is marked and annexed herewith as Annexure P/ [] 
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20) It is respectfully submitted that since the format for Form 15 has been changed 

in Tariff Regulations, 2024 and was notified in the month of June’2024, the 

Petitioner could not have been aware about the said changes earlier, hence the 

Petitioner did not maintain the data required in new format of Form 15 of Tariff 

Regulations, 2024.  

 

21) Therefore, this Hon’ble Commission may kindly exempt the Petitioner from 

furnishing the data of coal in terms of new format of Form 15 of the Tariff 

Regulations, 2024 & may be allowed to furnish the details of coal for FY 2023-

24 in terms of the prescribed format of Form-15 of the Tariff Regulations, 2019. 

 
22) In light of the above submissions, it may kindly be noted that no prejudice shall 

be caused to any party if the Petitioner is allowed for providing the details of 

Landed Price & GCV of coal to this Hon’ble Commission in terms of Form 15 of 

the Tariff Regulations, 2019 as the value of Landed Price & GCV of coal will 

remains unaffected. 

 

 

23) It is submitted the Petitioner has served the copy of the Petition on to the 

Respondents mentioned herein above and has posted the Petition on the 

company website i.e. www.ntpc.co.in. 

 

24) In accordance with the ‘Conduct of Business Regulations 2023’ of the Hon’ble 

Commission, the Petitioner shall, within 7 days after filing the tariff petition, 

publish a notice about such filing in at least two daily leading digital newspapers 

one in English language and another in any of the Indian languages, having 

wide circulation in each of the States and Union Territories where the 

beneficiaries are situated, as per Form 14 appended to these regulations. 

Subsequently, the Petitioner shall submit the proof of publications as soft copies 

of the publications under an affidavit through the e-filing portal of the Hon’ble 

Commission within one week from the date of publication. Further, the Petitioner 

shall also submit the detail of expenses incurred for publication of the notice 

alongwith the prayer for recovery of Publication Expenses as per Regulation-94 

of CERC Tariff Regulations 2024. 
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25) It is submitted that the Petitioner has already paid the requisite filing fee vide 

UTR No. 37c568eba62158b7b321 on 24.04.2024 for the year 2024-25 and the 

details of the same have been duly furnished to the Hon’ble Commission For 

the subsequent years, it shall be paid as per the provisions of the CERC 

(Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012 as amended. Further Regulation 94 (1) 

of Tariff Regulations 2024 provides that the application fee and publication 

expenses may be allowed to be recovered directly from the beneficiaries at the 

discretion of the Hon’ble Commission. Accordingly, it is prayed that Hon’ble 

Commission may be pleased to allow recovery of filing fee and publication fee 

directly from the beneficiaries. 

 

26) It is submitted that the petitioner is filing this tariff petition subject to the outcome 

of its various appeals/ petitions pending before different courts. Besides, the 

petitions filed by NTPC for determination of capital base as on 31.3.2019 

through true-up exercise are pending before the Hon’ble Commission and 

would take some time. The Petitioner, therefore, reserves its right to amend the 

tariff petition as per the outcome in such appeals/ petitions, if required. 

 

 

Prayers 

In the light of the above submissions, the Petitioner, therefore, prays that the 

Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to: 

i) Approve tariff of Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station 

Stage-III (210 MW) for the tariff period 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029. 

ii) Allow the recovery of filing fees as & when paid to the Hon’ble 

Commission and publication expenses from the beneficiaries. 

iii) Approve supplementary tariff for Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 

Power Station Stage-III (210 MW)  on installation of Emission Control 

System for controlling Nox emissions. 

iv) Allow reimbursement of Ash Transportation Charges directly from the 

beneficiaries on monthly basis, subject to true up. 
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v) Grant liberty to approach the Hon’ble Commission to allow for the 

recovery of pay/wage revision due in 2024-29 period as additional O&M 

over and above the normative O&M. 

vi) Pass any other order as it may deem fit in the circumstances mentioned 

above. 

 

Petitioner 

Noida 
____ 
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PART-I

APPENDIX-I

TARIFF FILING FORMS (THERMAL)

FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF

FOR 

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-
III

(From 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029)

14

APPENDIX-I



Form No. Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Tick
FORM- 1 Summary of Tariff 
FORM -1 (I) Statement showing claimed capital cost 
FORM -1 (II) Statement showing Return on Equity 
FORM-2 Plant Characteristics 
FORM-3 Normative parameters considered for tariff computations 
FORM-3A** Statement showing O&M Expenses 
FORM- 4 Details of Foreign loans NA
FORM- 4A Details of Foreign Equity NA
FORM-5 Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects NA
FORM- 6 Financial Package upto COD NA
FORM- 7 Details of Project Specific Loans NA
FORM- 8 Details of Allocation of corporate loans to various projects 
FORM-9A Summary of Statement of Additional Capitalisation claimed during the period 
FORM-9## Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD 
FORM- 10 Financing of Additional Capitalisation 
FORM- 11 Calculation of Depreciation on original project cost 
FORM- 12 Statement of Depreciation 
FORM- 12A** Statement of Depreciation of Assets Added after 20 Years 
FORM- 13 Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans 
FORM- 14 Draw Down Schedule for Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges NA
FORM- 15 Details of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges 
FORM- 15A** Details of Seconday Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges 
FORM- 15B** Computation of Energy Charges 
FORM- 16 Details of Limestone for Computation of Energy Charge Rate NA
FORM-17*** Details of Capital Spares ***
FORM- 18*** Non-Tariff Income ***
FORM-19*** Details of Water Charges ***
FORM-20*** Details of Statutory Charges ***

PART-I

Form No. Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Tick
FORM-A Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates NA
FORM-B Break-up of Capital Cost for Coal/Lignite based projects NA
FORM-C Break-up of Capital Cost for Gas/Liquid fuel based Projects NA
FORM-D Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service packages NA
FORM-E Details of variables , parameters , optional package  etc. for  New Project NA
FORM-F Details of cost over run NA
FORM-G Details of time over run NA
FORM –H Statement of Additional Capitalisation during end of the useful life NA
FORM –I*** Details of Assets De-capitalised during the period ***
FORM –J*** Reconciliation of Capitalisation claimed vis-à-vis books of accounts ***
FORM –K*** Statement showing details of items/assets/works claimed under Exclusions ***
FORM-L Statement of Capital cost 
FORM-M Statement of Capital Woks in Progress 
FORM-N Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan 
FORM-O Calculation of Interest on Working Capital 
FORM-P Incidental Expenditure up to SCOD and up to Actual COD NA
FORM-Q Expenditure under different packages up to SCOD and up to Actual COD NA
FORM-R Actual cash expenditure NA
FORM-S Statement of Liability flow ***
FORM-T Summary of issues involved in the petition 
** Additional Forms
## Provided yearwise for the period 2024-29
*** Shall be provided at the time of true up

Checklist of Main Tariff Forms and other information for tariff filing for Thermal Stations

List of Supporting Forms / documents for tariff filing for Thermal Stations
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S. No. Information / Document Tick

1
Certificate of incorporation, Certificate for Commencement of Business, Memorandum of
Association, & Articles of Association ( For New Station setup by a company making tariff
application for the first time to CERC)

NA

A.    Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all
the Schedules & annexures on COD of the Station for the new station & for the relevant
years.

B.     Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all
the Schedules & annexures for the existing station for relevant years.

3 Copies of relevant loan Agreements NA

4 Copies of the approval of Competent Authority for the Capital Cost and Financial package. NA

5
Copies of the Equity participation agreements and necessary approval for the foreign
equity.

NA

6 Copies of the BPSA/PPA with the beneficiaries, if any NA

Detailed note giving reasons of cost and time over run, if applicable.

List of supporting documents to be submitted:

a.      Detailed Project Report

b.      CPM Analysis

c.       PERT Chart and Bar Chart

d.     Justification for cost and time Overrun

8

Generating Company shall submit copy of Cost Audit Report along with cost accounting
records, cost details, statements, schedules etc. for the Generating Unit wise /stage 
wise/Station wise/ and subsequently consolidated at Company level as submitted to the 
Govt. of India for first two years i.e. 2019-20 and 2020-21 at the time of mid-term true-up in
2021-22 and for balance period of tariff period 2019-24 at the time of final true-up in 2024-25. 
In case of initial tariff filing the latest available Cost Audit Report should be furnished.

***

9 Any other relevant information, (Please specify) NA

10
Reconciliation with Balance sheet of any actual additional capitalization and amongst stages
of a generating station

***

11

BBMB is maintaining the records as per the relevant applicable Acts. Formats specified
herein may not be suitable to the available information with BBMB. BBMB may modify the
formats suitably as per available information to them for submission of required
information for tariff purpose.  

NA

*** Shall be provided at the time of true up

List of supporting documents for tariff filing for Thermal Stations

2 ***

7 NA
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PART-I
FORM-  1

S. No. Particulars Unit
Existing
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1.1 Depreciation Rs Lakh 2,049.40 2,058.24      2,066.58      2,270.75      2,626.31      2,840.36      
1.2 Interest on Loan Rs Lakh 5.91 -               -               -               7.04             7.04             
1.3 Return on Equity Rs Lakh 5,036.15 5,036.70      5,040.22      5,102.81      5,253.79      5,405.78      
1.4 Interest on Working Capital Rs Lakh 1,331.13 2,574.81      2,593.58      2,619.79      2,650.22      2,681.62      
1.5 O&M Expenses Rs Lakh 16,989.94 10,527.37    10,905.97    11,358.76    11,840.41    12,351.18    
1.6 Special Allowance (If applicable) Rs Lakh 0.00 -               -               -               -               -               

Total Rs Lakh 25,412.53      20,197.12    20,606.35    21,352.10    22,377.76    23,285.99    

2.1
Landed Fuel Cost of coal as per FSA approved 
by beneficiaries

Rs/Ton         4,605.86 

(%) of Fuel Quantity (%) 82.18

2.2
Landed Fuel Cost of Imported Coal as per FSA 
approved by beneficiaries

Rs/Ton

(%) of Fuel Quantity (%)
2.3 Landed Fuel Cost  of coal other  than  FSA Rs/Ton

(%) of Fuel Quantity (%)

2.4
Landed Fuel Cost Imported Coal other than 
FSA.

Rs/Ton 19,299.69      

(%) of Fuel Quantity (%) 17.82             
2.5 Secondary fuel  oil cost Rs/Unit 0.05 0.04             0.04             0.04             0.04             0.04             

Energy  Charge Rate ex-bus 2A,
2B, 2C, 2D

Rs/Unit 5.14 4.36             4.36             4.36             4.36             4.36             

Summary of Tariff

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
Northern Region/ Raebareli/ Uttar Pradesh

Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 
Place (Region/District/State): 

(Petitioner)

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

NA

NA

4734.09

88.58

NA
NA

14282.98

11.42
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PART-I
FORM-  1(I)

S. No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Opening Capital Cost 89,388.73      89,388.73      89,513.73      91,997.58      95,939.08      
2 Add: Addition during the year -                 125.00           2,483.85        3,941.50        2,599.15        
3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

4 Less: Reversal  during the year -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
5 Add: Discharges during the year -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
6 Closing Capital Cost 89,388.73      89,513.73      91,997.58      95,939.08      98,538.23      
7 Average Capital Cost 89,388.73      89,451.23      90,755.65      93,968.33      97,238.65      

S. No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Opening Capital Cost 89,388.73      89,388.73      89,513.73      90,205.73      91,005.73      

2 Add: Addition during the year -                 125.00           692.00           800.00           440.00           

3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

4 Less: Reversal  during the year -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

5 Add: Discharges during the year -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

6 Closing Capital Cost 89,388.73      89,513.73      90,205.73      91,005.73      91,445.73      

7 Average Capital Cost 89,388.73      89,451.23      89,859.73      90,605.73      91,225.73      

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Statement showing claimed capital cost eligible for RoE at normal rate (A)

Statement showing claimed capital cost – (A+B)

Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 
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PART-I
FORM-  1(I)

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 

S. No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Opening Capital Cost -                 -                 -                 1,791.85        4,933.35        

2 Add: Addition during the year -                 -                 1,791.85        3,141.50        2,159.15        

3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

4 Less: Reversal  during the year -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

5 Add: Discharges during the year -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

6 Closing Capital Cost -                 -                 1,791.85        4,933.35        7,092.50        

7 Average Capital Cost -                 -                 895.93           3,362.60        6,012.93        

  (Petitioner)

Statement showing claimed capital cost eligible for RoE@SBI MCLR +350 bp
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Part-I
Form-1(IIA)

S. No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1 2 3 4 5 6 8

Return on Equity eligible for RoE @ Normal Rate

1 Gross Opening Equity  (Normal) 26,816.62      26,816.62     26,854.12      27,061.72      27,301.72      

2 Less: Adjustment in Opening Equity -                -                -                -                -                

3 Adjustment during the year -                

4 Net Opening Equity  (Normal) 26,816.62      26,816.62     26,854.12      27,061.72      27,301.72      

5 Add: Increase  in equity  due to addition during the year 0.00 37.50 207.60 240.00 132.00

7 Less: Decrease  due to De-capitalisation during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Less: Decrease  due to reversal during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Add: Increase  due to discharges during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Net closing Equity  (Normal) 26,816.62      26,854.12     27,061.72      27,301.72      27,433.72      

11 Average Equity  (Normal) 26,816.62      26,835.37     26,957.92      27,181.72      27,367.72      

Rate of ROE (%)-Pre Tax 15.50% 15.50% 15.50% 15.50% 15.50%

12 Rate of ROE (%)-Post Tax 18.782% 18.782% 18.782% 18.782% 18.782%

13 Total ROE 5,036.70        5,040.22       5,063.24        5,105.27        5,140.21        

Statement showing Return on Equity at Normal Rate

(Petitioner)

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Name of the Petitioner
Name of the Generating Station
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Part-I
Form-1(IIB)

S. No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1 2 3 4 5 6 8

1 Gross Opening Equity  (Normal) 0.00 0.00 0.00 537.56 1480.01

2 Less: Adjustment in Opening Equity 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Adjustment during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Net Opening Equity  (Normal) 0.00 0.00 0.00 537.56 1480.01

5 Add: Increase  in equity  due to addition during the year 0.00 0.00 537.56 942.45 647.75

7 Less: Decrease  due to De-capitalisation during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Less: Decrease  due to reversal during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Add: Increase  due to discharges during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Net closing Equity  (Normal) 0.00 0.00 537.56 1480.01 2127.75

11 Average Equity  (Normal) 0.00 0.00 268.78 1008.78 1803.88

12 Rate of ROE (%)-Pre Tax 12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15%
12A Rate of ROE (%)-Post Tax 14.72% 14.72% 14.72% 14.72% 14.72%

13 Total ROE 0.00 0.00 39.57 148.52 265.57

Statement showing Return on Equity linked to SBI MCLR:

(Petitioner)

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 

Statement showing Return on Equity Eligible@SBI MCLR + 350 basis points
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PART-I
FORM-2

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III 
Unit(s)/Block(s)/Parameters Unit-I  
Installed Capacity ( MW) 210
Schedule COD as per Investment Approval NA
Actual COD 01.01.2007
Pit Head or Non Pit Head or Integrated Mine Non Pit Head
Name of the Boiler Manufacture
Name of Turbine Generator Manufacture

Main Steams Pressure at Turbine inlet (kg/Cm2) abs

Main Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (oC)

Reheat Steam Pressure at Turbine inlet (kg/Cm2)

Reheat Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (oC)
Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under MCR condition (tons /hr)

Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under VWO condition (tons /hr)

Unit Gross electrical output under MCR /Rated condition (MW)

Unit Gross electrical output under VWO condition (MW)

Guaranteed Design Gross Turbine Cycle Heat Rate (kCal/kWh)

Conditions on which design turbine cycle heat rate guaranteed
(kcal/kwhr)
%  MCR 
%  Makeup Water Consumption 
Design Capacity of Make up Water System(% of throttle steam flow)

Design Capacity of Inlet Cooling System

Design Cooling Water Temperature (0C)
Back Pressure(Average condenser pressure in mmHg(A))
Steam flow at super heater outlet under BMCR condition (tons/hr)
Steam  Pressure  at  super  heater  outlet  under BMCR condition) 

(kg/Cm2)

Steam Temperature at super heater outlet under BMCR condition (0C)

Steam Temperature at Reheater outlet at BMCR condition (0C)
Design / Guaranteed Boiler Efficiency (%)

Design  Fuel  with  and  without   Blending  of domestic/imported coal

(GCV ) Domestic Design coal
Blended Coal (Domestic Design 70%+ Imported 30%)
Type of Cooling Tower Induced draught type Cooling tower
Type of cooling system Closed Cycle
Type of Boiler Feed Pump MDBFP
Type of Boiler Firing (Wall Fired/Tangential Fired) Tangential Fired
Fuel Details
-Primary Fuel Coal 
-Secondary Fuel LDO
-Alternate Fuels -
Special Features/Site Specific Features
Special Technological Features
Environmental Regulation related features 1.ESP is provided 2.FGD under implementation 3. Combustion 

Modification implemented
Any other special features

(PETITIONER)

Plant Characteristics

N/A
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Part-I
Form-3

Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 

Particulars Unit
Existing
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 8

Base Rate of Return on Equity at normal rate % 15.50% 15.50% 15.50% 15.50% 15.50% 15.50%

Rate of Return on Add - cap beyond the original scope of work including 
additional capitalization due to Change in Law, Force Majeure

% 10.61% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15%

Effective Tax Rate % 17.47% 17.47% 17.47% 17.47% 17.47% 17.47%

Target  Availability % 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00%

Peak Hours % 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00%

Off-Peak  Hours % 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00%

ß- Average Monthly Frequency Response Performance ## 0-1

Auxiliary Energy  Consumption % 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%

Gross Station  Heat Rate kCal/kWh 2430.00 2415.00 2415.00 2415.00 2415.00 2415.00

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption ml/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Cost of Coal/Lignite for WC in Days 50 50 50 50 50 50

Cost of Main Secondary Fuel Oil for WC in Months 2 2 2 2 2 2

Fuel Cost for WC in Months

Liquid  Fuel Stock for WC in Months

O&M Expenses Rs lakh/MW 37.84 40.92 43.07 45.33 47.71 50.21

Maintenance Spares  for WC % of O&M 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%

Receivables for WC in Days 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00

Storage  capacity of Primary fuel* MT

SBI 1 Year MCLR plus 350 basis point % 12.00% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90%

Blending ratio of domestic coal %

Blending ratio of domestic imported coal %

Norms for consumption of reagent**
Specific Limestone consumption for Wet Limestone FGD
Specific Limestone consumption for Lime Spray Dryer or Semi-dry FGD

Specific consumption of sodium bicarbonate

Specific Limestone consumption for CFBC based generating station

specific urea consumption of the SNCR

Specific ammonia consumption of the SCR

Transit and Handling Losses of coal or lignite, as applicable

*Combined storage capacity of Unchahar Station
##ß- Average Monthly Frequency Response Performance will be provided at the time of truing up
**FGD is yet to be Commissioned. 

Normative parameters considered for tariff computations

(Year Ending March)

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

6.5 Lakh MT

88.58
11.42

To be provided at the time of truing up

To Be Provided at the time of ODe of ECS
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Part-I
FORM-3A

ADDITIONAL FORM

S.No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1 2 3 4 5 6 8
1 O&M expenses under Reg.35(1)

1a Normative 8,593.20        9,044.70       9,519.30       10,019.10      10,544.10      
2 O&M expenses under Reg.35(6)

2a Water Charges 67.47 67.47 67.47 67.47 67.47

2b Security expenses 531.91 574.45 620.38 669.97 723.48

2c Capital Spares*

3 O&M expenses-Ash Transportation 1334.79 1219.35 1151.61 1083.87 1016.13

Total O&M Expenses 10527.37 10905.97 11358.76 11840.41 12351.18

* Shall be provided at the time of true-up.

Petitioner

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Calculation of O&M Expenses

Name of the Company : NTPC Limited
Name of the Power Station : Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

To be provided at the time of Truing up
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PART-I
FORM- 9A

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

A.

1 Upgradation of IGV & BP Actuators of Draft System                 -                   -           130.00         100.00                 -   

2 Upgradation of  BHEL Safe flame Scanner-I&II  with    BN-10                 -                   -           137.00         100.00                 -   

3
Upgradation of Schneider make PLC systems for Raw water P/H, 
Water treatment plant & CMB plant 

                -             45.00           45.00                 -                   -   

4
Upgradation of GE Fanuc make PLC System in Balance Of Plant 
Areas

                -             80.00         200.00         300.00         100.00 

5 Main Turbine Controller Upgradation                 -                   -             60.00         100.00         100.00 

6 LPBP Controller Upgradation                 -                   -             60.00         100.00         100.00 

7
Upgradation  of field instruments & oil supply units of HP Bypass 
system

                -                   -             60.00         100.00         140.00 

                -           125.00         692.00         800.00         440.00 

For Financial Year 2024-29 (Summary)

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work /Equipment Justification

Admitted 
Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

Amount in Rs Lakh

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

ACE Claimed (Projected)

Pl. refer Form-9 of 
respective FYs.

Total additional capitalization claimed with RoE at Normal Rate (A)

Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
COD 01-01-2007

ADDITIONAL FORM
Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
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PART-I
FORM- 9A

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

For Financial Year 2024-29 (Summary)

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work /Equipment Justification

Admitted 
Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

Amount in Rs Lakh

ACE Claimed (Projected)

Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
COD 01-01-2007

ADDITIONAL FORM
Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited

B.

1 Dust Suppression System at Arkha Ash Dyke                 -                   -           151.50         140.00                 -   

2 Dust Suppression System at Umran Ash Dyke                 -                   -                   -           151.50         140.00 

4 Foot Over Bridge over Rail Line at Wagon Tippler                 -                   -           795.50         200.00                 -   

5 Locoshed for Bio Mass Handling                 -                   -                   -           167.50         200.00 

6 Installation of VFDs for CEPs for Flexible Operation                 -                   -           500.00      1,250.00         250.00 

7 AVR upgradation                 -                   -             50.00           50.00                 -   

8 Retrofitting of HT Switchgear                 -                   -             50.00           50.00                 -   

9
Installation of Ash Brick making machine in Ash Brick Plant at NTPC 
Unchahar

                -                   -           190.35         810.00         903.15 

10 Replacement of NMEJ to MEJ in Boiler Duct                 -                   -                   -           100.00         100.00 

11 Upgradation of HPCV servomotors                 -                   -                   -                   -           271.00 

12 Installation of CCTV cameras at Main Plant and offsite                 -                   -             54.50           75.00                 -   

13 Facilitiy of Rail loading of Fly Ash                 -                   -                   -           147.50         295.00 

                -                   -       1,791.850     3,141.500     2,159.150 

                -         125.000     2,483.850     3,941.500     2,599.150 

(Petitioner)

Works eligble for Return on Equity linked to SBI MCLR:

Total Add. Cap. Claimed (A+B)

Total additional capitalization claimed with RoE at Wtd. Average Rate 
of Interest (B)

Pl. refer Form-9 of 
respective FYs.

26



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as 

per Ind AS

Ind AS 
adjustment

Accrual 
basis as 

per IGAAP

Un-
discharged 

Liability 
included in 

col. 3

Cash basis IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3A 3B 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

A.
       1  NA                -                     -                 -                       -                  -                -   NA NA NA

               -                     -                 -                       -                  -                -   

B.

1 NA -             -            -             NA NA  NA 

               -   

               -   

(Petitioner)

Total Add. Cap. Claimed (A+B)

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

Works eligble for Return on Equity linked to SBI MCLR:

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work /Equipment  Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification

Sub Total-B

Sub Total-A

Admitted 
Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

ACE Claimed (Projected)

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

2024-25

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
COD 01-01-2007
For Financial Year

Amount in Rs Lakh
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PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as 

per Ind AS

Ind AS 
Adjustmen

t

Accrual 
basis as 

per IGAAP

Un-
discharged 

Liability 
included in 

col. 3

Cash 
basis

IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3A 3B 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9
A.

1

Upgradation of 
Schneider make 
PLC systems for 
Raw water P/H, 
Water treatment 
plant & CMB plant 

45.00           45.00        45.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 

26 (1) (b)

The existing Schneider make PLC systems were installed for monitoring, control & operation of Raw water 
system, Water Treatment Plant & CMB plant at the instant station. These Schneider make PLC systems were 
based on Schneider make Modicon PLC Controller and Windowx-XP based operating Syatem HMI. They were in 
sevice since unit commissioning and completed more than 18 years of service. OEM M/s Schneider has declared 
them obsolete and discontinued there support. The obsolescnce letter fromOEM, M/s Schneider is attached as 
Annexure-R/1. Also for operating system, Windows XP for HMI, there is no support available from M/s Microsoft 
due to declaration of obsolescence and End of Life (EOL) of Windows XP (EOL April 2014) (Attached as 
Annexure-R/2 Colly.). Due to this, it is very difficult to mainatain the control system healthy for ensuring safe and 
relaible operation of the above mentioned Plants at the instant station. 

Further, CEA issued CEA (Cyber Security in Power Sector) Guidelines, 2021 (Attached as Annexure-R/3) in 
compliance of Govt of India policy for cyber security under Indian Computer Emergency Response Team 
(CERT_In). These guidelines require mandatory Compliance by all Responsible Entities. The scope under 
"Control Systems for System Operation and Operation Management" inter alia covers " Power Plant Control 
Systems". The CEA Guidelines (2021) for Cyber Security in the Power Sector mandates
(i) Phasing out legacy systems,
(ii) Hardening existing systems with additional security controls in consultation with the OEM, and
(iii) Maintaining system logs for a minimum of six months.

Therefore, the upgradadtion of existing PLC systems for Raw water P/H, Water treatment plant & CMB plant  at 
the instant station is required due to its obsolescence and in compliance of CEA (Cyber Security in Power Sector) 
Guidelines, 2021 for ensuring safe and reliable operation of the Station.

In view of the above, it is humbly submitted that Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to allow the said work under 
Regulations 25 (2) (c) read with Regulation 26 (1) (b).

NA

COD 01-01-2007

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

For Financial Year 2025-26

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

 Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

Amount in Rs Lakh
ACE Claimed (Projected)
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PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as 

per Ind AS

Ind AS 
Adjustmen

t

Accrual 
basis as 

per IGAAP

Un-
discharged 

Liability 
included in 

col. 3

Cash 
basis

IDC 
included 
in col. 3

COD 01-01-2007

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

For Financial Year 2025-26

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

 Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

Amount in Rs Lakh
ACE Claimed (Projected)

2

Upgradation of 
GE Fanuc make 
PLC System in 
Balance Of Plant 
Areas

80.00           80.00        80.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 

26 (1) (b)

The existing GE Fanuc Make PLC system, having S 90-30 Control Module with Genius Bus Controller and 
Window-XP based OWS/EWS machines  are installed at various location of the balance of plants areas such as 
CHP, AHP, DM Plant, CW Treatment Plant, FWPH, AC plant , and  H2 Plant at instant station. These were  in 
service since unit commissioning and completed more than 18 years of service. M/s GE Fanuc Systems Private 
Limited has been incorpoarted as M/s Emerson Automation Solutions Intelligent Platforms Pvt. Ltd on 15.04.2019. 
M/s Emerson has declared Genius Bus Controllers obsolete and no more support is available for this. The 
obsolescnce letter from OEM, M/s Emerson is attached as Annexure-R/4. Also, for operating system, Windows 
XP , M/s Microsoft has discontinued its support due to declaration of obsolescence and End of Life (EOL) of 
Windows XP (EOL April 2014) (Attached as Annexure-R/2 Colly.). Due to this, it is very difficult to mainatain the 
control system healthy for ensuring safe and relaible operation of the above mentioned Plants at the instant 
station. 

Further, CEA issued CEA (Cyber Security in Power Sector) Guidelines, 2021 (Attached as Annexure-R/19) in 
compliance of Govt of India policy for cyber security under Indian Computer Emergency Response Team 
(CERT_In). These guidelines require mandatory Compliance by all Responsible Entities. The scope under 
"Control Systems for System Operation and Operation Management" inter alia covers " Power Plant Control 
Systems".

Therefore, the upgradadtion of existing PLC systems for CHP, AHP, DM Plant, CW Treatment Plant, FWPH, AC 
plant , and  H2 Plant  at the instant station is required due to its obsolescence and in compliance of CEA (Cyber 
Security in Power Sector) Guidelines, 2021 for ensuring safe and reliable operation of the Station.

In view of the above, it is humbly submitted that Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to allow the said work under 
Regulations 25 (2) (c) read with Regulation 26 (1) (b).

NA

125.00 0.00 125.00 0.00 125.00 0.00
B.
1 NA                -                  -               -   NA NA NA

               -                  -               -   

     125.00 

(Petitioner)

Works eligble for Return on Equity linked to SBI MCLR:

Total Add. Cap. 

Sub Total-A

Sub Total-B
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PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as 
per Ind 

AS

Ind AS 
Adjustm

ent

Accrual 
basis as 

per IGAAP

Un-
discharged 

Liability 
included in 

col. 3

Cash 
basis

IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3A 3B 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

A.

1
Upgradation of IGV 
& BP Actuators of 
Draft System

130.00       130.00       130.00 25 (2) (c )

The resolution/ precision in the existing actuator is +/- 2.5%, so fine control of PA header & 
furnace pressure control loop is difficult and sometimes these control loops get disturbed 
especially during frequent Ramp up & Ramp Down of unit load to meet the generation 
schedule provided from grid controller. Due to this  fine operation of blade pitch & IGV 
actuator for controlling furnace draft inluding PA header pressure. The existing IGV & Blade 
pictc actuators for controlling the furnace draft and PA header pressure were installed at the 
time of commissioning of the Unit. They have become obsolete as OEM Auma has 
discontinued support for them. The list of actuators for whose M/s Auma has discontinued 
the support is attached as Annexure-R/5.
The role of these actuaors are very critical for maintaining requisite air flow in proportionate 
with fuel input into the boiler for ensuring complete combustion and avoid any residual 
unburnt fuel inside furnace which may cause unsafe operation of boiler.In view of criticalllity 
of role of these actuators and the fact that OEM has disconitnued their support for them, they 
need to be upgraded to ensure efficient & reliable operation of the Plant.
In view of the above, it is humbly submitted that Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to 
allow the said work under Regulations 25 (2) (c).

NA

2

Upgradation of  
BHEL Safe flame 
Scanner-I&II  with    
BN-10 

137.00       137.00       137.00 25 (2) (c )

At the instant station, BHEL make safe flame I & II are installed at different elevations of 
Boiler for measurement and detection of flame intensity and frequency of Flame Inside the 
Furnace. Flame scanners play a very critical role for safe operation of boiler by ensuring that 
requisite flame is available for burning the coal at different load and fuel conditions in other 
words if they detect that flame condition is not edequate inside the boiler they start immediate 
trip the boiler for the safety. The Electronic cards of Flame scanner panel at NTPC Unchahar 
are declared obsolete by BHEL. The intimation from M/s BHEL for obsilescence of existing 
flame scanners cards is attched as Annexure-R/6.

Considering the importance of flame scanners for safe and reliable operation of the station, 
their upgradation is necessitated.

In view of the above, it is humbly submitted that Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to 
allow the said work under Regulations 25 (2) (c).

NA

COD 01-01-2007

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

For Financial Year 2026-27

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

 Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

ACE Claimed (Projected)
Amount in Rs Lakh
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PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as 
per Ind 

AS

Ind AS 
Adjustm

ent

Accrual 
basis as 

per IGAAP

Un-
discharged 

Liability 
included in 

col. 3

Cash 
basis

IDC 
included 
in col. 3

COD 01-01-2007

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

For Financial Year 2026-27

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

 Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

ACE Claimed (Projected)
Amount in Rs Lakh

3

Upgradation of 
Schneider make 
PLC systems for 
Raw water P/H, 
Water treatment 
plant & CMB plant 

45.00         45.00         45.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 

26 (1) (b)
Deatailed justiifcation provided at Sl No-A1 of Form-9 25-26 NA
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PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as 
per Ind 

AS

Ind AS 
Adjustm

ent

Accrual 
basis as 

per IGAAP

Un-
discharged 

Liability 
included in 

col. 3

Cash 
basis

IDC 
included 
in col. 3

COD 01-01-2007

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

For Financial Year 2026-27

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

 Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

ACE Claimed (Projected)
Amount in Rs Lakh

4

Upgradation of GE 
Fanuc make PLC 
System in Balance 
Of Plant Areas

200.00       200.00       200.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 

26 (1) (b)
Deatailed justiifcation provided at Sl No-A2 of Form-9 25-26 NA

5
Main Turbine 
Controller 
Upgradation 

60.00         60.00         60.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 

26 (1) (b)

The existing Turbine Controller were installed at the time of Unit comissioning by M/s BHEL. 
The EHC controller consists of electronic control panels  and field elctrohaydaulic 
instruments which together work in tandem to achieve required turbine control and 
protection. Turbine control system requires to be more accurate, rugged and reliable to meet 
the requirement of regular load regulation as per geneartion schedule. M/s BHEL has 
withdrawn support for the existing Turbine and LPBP EHC controllers due to obsolescence. 
The intimation from M/s BHEL for obsolescence of existing EHC controllers is attched as 
Annexure-R/7 Colly. 
Further, the existing turbine control Operating work stations (OWS) are not consistent with 
latest cyber security suite as required by CEA (Cyber Security in Power Sector) Guidelines, 
2021. As per CEA guideline Power Plant Control Systems must comply requirement of Indian 
Computer Emergency Response Team (CERT_In).
Considering the obsolescence of existing EHC controllers, and in compliance of CEA (Cyber 
Security in Power Sector) Guidelines, 2021 their upgradation is necessitated to ensure safe, 
and reliable operation of the Station.
In view of the above, it is humbly submitted that Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to 
allow the said work under Regulations 25 (2) (c).

NA
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under which 
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if any

ACE Claimed (Projected)
Amount in Rs Lakh

6
LPBP Controller 
Upgradation 

60.00         60.00         60.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 

26 (1) (b)

LP-HP bypass operation is required for starting the turbine start up and below techinical 
minimum load conditions. The existing LP bypass controller were installed at the time of Unit 
comissioning by M/s BHEL. M/s BHEL has withdrawn support for the existing Turbine and 
LPBP EHC controllers due to obsolescence. The intimation from M/s BHEL for obsolescence 
of existing EHC controllers is attched as Annexure-R/7 Colly.

Further, the existing LP bypass Operating Work Stations (OWS) are not consistent with 
latest cyber security suite as required by CEA (Cyber Security in Power Sector) Guidelines, 
2021. As per CEA guideline Power Plant Control Systems must comply requirement of Indian 
Computer Emergency Response Team (CERT_In).

Considering the obsolescence of existing LP Bypass EHC controllers, and in compliance of 
CEA (Cyber Security in Power Sector) Guidelines, 2021 their upgradation is necessitated to 
ensure safe, and reliable operation of the Station.

In view of the above, it is humbly submitted that Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to 
allow the said work under Regulations 25 (2) (c).

NA

7

Upgradation  of field 
instruments & oil 
supply units of HP 
Bypass system

60.00         60.00         60.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 

26 (1) (b)

LP-HP bypass operation is required for starting the turbine start up and below techinical 
minimum load conditions. The existing HP bypass system was installed at the time of Unit 
comissioning by M/s BHEL. The HP bypass control inter alia consists of its control panel, 
field electronic instruments, high pressure Oil Supply Unit etc. M/s BHEL has withdrawn 
support for the existing HP bypass controllers  due to obsolescence. 
The new HP bypass controllers are required to be consistent with CEA (Cyber Security in 
Power Sector) Guidelines, 2021. As per CEA guideline Power Plant Control Systems must 
comply requirement of Indian Computer Emergency Response Team (CERT_In). The Field 
instruments are required to be compatible with latest DCS which is installed complying the 
cyber security suite. Due to this upgardation of BP bypass sytem is necessitated.
In view of the above, it is humbly submitted that Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to 
allow the said work under Regulations 25 (2) (c).

NA

     692.00       692.00       692.00 Sub Total-A
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Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

For Financial Year 2026-27

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

 Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

ACE Claimed (Projected)
Amount in Rs Lakh

              -                -   

1
Dust Suppression 
System at Arkha Ash 
Dyke 

151.50           151.50       151.50 26 (1) (b)

It is submitted that to as per conditions stipulated in the Consent to Operate (CTO) for the 
instant station(attached as Annexure-R/8) , strict adherence to the Ministry of Environment, 
Forest, and Climate Change (MoEFCC) guidelines is required. The MoEFCC guidelines for 
the disposal and utilization of fly ash for land reclamation, issued in March 2019 (attached as 
Annexure-R/9 Colly), mandate the installation of a dust suppression system in the ash dyke 
area. In light of these requirements, the projected expenditure for the instant station has 
become necessary.

In view of the above, it is respectfully submitted that the Hon'ble Commission may allow the 
proposed expenditure under Section 26(1)(b)

NA

2

Foot Over Bridge 
over Rail Line at 
Wagon Tippler 
Facilities

795.50           795.50       795.50 
26 (1) (d) & 26 

(1) (i)

It is submitted that the recent operationalization of the wagon tipplers at this station has 
created an urgent need for the installation of a foot overbridge. The lack of safe and 
adequate access to the Wagon Tippler Control and MGR Control room during rake unloading 
poses significant safety concerns as well as operational difficulty to timely and safely unload 
the wagons. Currently, both the inhaul and outhaul level crossings are obstructed by wagons 
during rake unloading, disrupting the movement of personnel and machinery across the 
tracks.

In light of the above, the proposed expenditure has become necessary to ensure the safe 
and efficient movement of personnel and machinery throughout the unloading process. The 
implementation of the foot overbridge will facilitate the rapid unloading of wagons and 
improve the overall management of the fuel unloading system, thereby enhancing 
operational efficiency.

In view of this, it is respectfully submitted that the Hon'ble Commission may approve the 
proposed expenditure under Sections 26(1)(d) and 26(1)(i).

NA
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3
Installation of VFDs 
for CEPs for Flexible 
Operation

500.00           500.00       500.00 

26 (1)(g)
& 26 (1)(b) 
read with 
19(3)(g)

The increased penetration of renewable energy (RE) has introduced significant fluctuations in 
the net electricity demand from conventional coal-based generating stations throughout the 
day. As RE integration grows, coal-based power plants must operate at variable loads to 
manage RE intermittency, which is essential for grid stability. However, due to the limited 
number of gas-based power stations and the fact that Indian coal-based plants were 
originally designed for base-load operations, operating at variable loads poses safety and 
efficiency challenges.
It is submitted that , the Central Electricity Authority's (CEA) Flexible Operation of Coal-
Based Thermal Power Generating Units Regulations, 2023 (attached as Annexure-R/10 
Colly) mandates that coal-based thermal power generating units must be capable of flexible 
operation. The regulations further stipulate that these units should be designed or retrofitted, 
if necessary, to meet the flexibility requirements.
In view of this, this expenditure is  proposed for the installation of  Variable Frequency Drive 
(VFD) system for CEP to enable flexible and efficient operations even at lower loads. It is 
submitted that the importance of VFD systems in supporting low-load operation has been 
acknowledged by the CEA in its  report, Flexibilization of Coal-Fired Power Plants, released 
in February 2023.

Further, it is submitted that Hon’ble commission acknowledges the inclusion of capital 
expenditure for enabling flexible operation in capital cost as per provision of regulation 
19(3)(g).

In light of the above, it is respectfully requested that the Hon'ble Commission kindly approve 
the proposed capitalization under Regulation 26 (1)(g) & 26 (1)(b) read with 19(3)(g).

NA

4
U-5 AVR 
upgradation 

50.00               50.00         50.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 

26 (1) (b)

The existing Automatic Voltage Regulator (AVR) system was commissioned at the time of 
Unit commissioning. The upgradation of existing AVR is required as per CEA Technical 
Standards for Construction of Electrical Plants Lines Regulations 2022 to meet the 
requirements as mentioned therein so as to cater the the stringent requirement of grid 
operation at varying operating condition of excitation requirement, meeting power system 
stabilisation requirement and required volatge regulation and operational redundancy. 
Current AVR is not having sufficient requisite technical capabilities to meet the stringent 
requirement as per CEA technical specifications. Therefore system has become techinacally 
obsolete.

Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to allow the said work under Regulations 26 (1) (b).

NA
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5
Retrofitting of HT 
Switchgear 

50.00               50.00         50.00 
26 (1) (b) & 26 

(1) (d)

The existing HT switchgear is of conventional open door type. Operation HT switchgear with 
open door type are accident prone. Further as per CEA Technical Standards for Construction 
of Electrical Plants Lines Regulations 2022, the high tension (HT) switchgear (11/6.6/3.3 kV) 
shall be of draw out type, re-strike free. It further requires that the protective relays shall be of 
numerical type with self monitoring, diagnostic features and
communication facility. 
Accordingly they need to be replaced with latest HT type switchgear as per CEA Regulation, 
2022 to ensure safe and reliable operation.

Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to allow the said work under Regulations 26 (1) (b).

NA

6

Ash Utilization 
Infrastructure (Rail 
Ash Loading system, 
Ash brick machines 
etc.)

190.35           190.35       190.35 
26-1(b),
19(2)(i)

In accordance with the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MOEF&CC) 
notification dated 31st December 2021(Attached as annexure-R11), all coal or lignite-based 
thermal power plants are responsible for ensuring 100% utilization of the ash generated by 
them in an eco-friendly manner.
To comply with this mandate, various expenditures are proposed to be incurred in the instant 
station during tariff period 2024-29. These include the development of a Rail Ash Loading 
System to enhance ash utilization through the ash loading silos and transportation via the rail 
network and installation ash brick machine to enhance ash utilisation.Further, it is submitted 
that Hon’ble commission acknowledges the inclusion of capital expenditure on account of 
ash disposal and utilization in capital cost as per provision of regulation 19(2)(i).

In view of this, Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to allow the same under Reg. 26(1)(b) 
and 19(2)(i)of  Tariff Regulations 2024.

NA

36



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as 
per Ind 

AS

Ind AS 
Adjustm

ent

Accrual 
basis as 

per IGAAP

Un-
discharged 

Liability 
included in 

col. 3

Cash 
basis

IDC 
included 
in col. 3

COD 01-01-2007

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

For Financial Year 2026-27

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

 Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

ACE Claimed (Projected)
Amount in Rs Lakh

7
Installation of CCTV 
cameras at Main 
Plant and offsite 

54.50         54.50         54.50 26 (1) (d)

It is submitted that a safety advisory mandating comprehensive monitoring of overhauling 
work and immediate action to address pulverized fuel leakage was issued by the Central 
Electricity Authority (CEA) on May 23, 2022 (attached as Annexure-R/12).To comply with 
these directives, comprehensive plant process monitoring at various locations within the 
facility has become essential.
Further it is submitted that given the extensive nature of overhauling work and unpredictable 
occurrence of potential leakages, maintaining thorough physical surveillance is not feasible. 
Therefore, centralized round-the-clock CCTV monitoring of overhauling activities and critical 
vulnerable areas within the main plant and the Coal Handling Plant (CHP) area is proposed 
for implementation. 
In light of this, the Hon’ble Commission is respectfully requested to allow this under 
Regulation 26(1)(b) and 26(1)(d) of the Tariff Regulations 2024.

NA

  1,791.85            -      1,791.85                  -      1,791.85 

  2,483.85            -      2,483.85                  -      2,483.85 

(Petitioner)

Total Add. Cap. Claimed 
Sub Total-B
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1
Upgradation of IGV & BP Actuators of Draft 
System

100      100.00      100.00 25 (2) (c ) Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-A1 of Form-9 26-27 NA

2
Upgradation of  BHEL Safe flame Scanner-I&II  
with    BN-10 

100      100.00      100.00 25 (2) (c ) Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-A2 of Form-9 26-27 NA

3
Upgradation of GE Fanuc make PLC System in 
Balance Of Plant Areas

300      300.00      300.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 26 (1) 

(b)
Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-A4 of Form-9 26-27 NA

4 Main Turbine Controller Upgradation 100      100.00      100.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 26 (1) 

(b)
Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-A5 of Form-9 26-27 NA

5 LPBP Controller Upgradation 100      100.00      100.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 26 (1) 

(b)
Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-A6 of Form-9 26-27 NA

6
Upgradation  of field instruments & oil supply 
units of HP Bypass system

100      100.00      100.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 26 (1) 

(b)
Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-A7 of Form-9 26-27 NA

     800.00      800.00      800.00 
B.

1 Dust Suppression System at Arkha Ash Dyke 140.00      140.00      140.00 26 (1) (b) Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B1 of Form-9 26-27 NA

2 Dust Suppression System at Umran Ash Dyke 151.50      151.50      151.50 26 (1) (b) Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B1 of Form-9 26-27 NA

3
Foot Over Bridge over Rail Line at Wagon Tippler 
Facilities

200.00      200.00      200.00 
26 (1) (d) & 26 (1) 

(i)
Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B2 of Form-9 26-27 NA

4 Locoshed for Bio Mass Handling 167.50      167.50      167.50  26(1)(b)

It is submitted that,, following the recent communication from 
the railway authorities(attached as annexure-R13), the 
construction of a loco shed has become essential. This 
communication stipulates that the timely release of empty 
rakes on specific lines is contingent upon the completion of 
the loco shed infrastructure.
Furthermore, it is submitted that the instant station being a 
non-pithead station, depends on Indian Railways for coal 
supply. Therefore, the necessary expenditure to establish the 
required facilities is essential to ensure uninterrupted coal 
supply and avoid potential disruptions due to non-compliance 
with the railway authorities' directives.
In view of the above, it is humbly submitted that the Hon'ble 
Commission may be pleased to approve the proposed 
expenditure under Section 26(1)(b).

NA

COD 01-01-2007

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

Works eligble for Return on Equity linked to SBI MCLR:

For Financial Year 2027-28
Amount in Rs Lakh

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work /Equipment  Regulations 
under which 

claimed
Justification
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Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

ACE Claimed (Projected)

Sub Total-A
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COD 01-01-2007

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

For Financial Year 2027-28
Amount in Rs Lakh

Sl. 
No.
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under which 
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Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

ACE Claimed (Projected)

5
Installation of VFDs for CEPs for Flexible 
Operation

1250.00   1,250.00   1,250.00 
26 (1)(g)

& 26 (1)(b) read 
with 19(3)(g)

Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B3 of Form-9 26-27 NA

6 U-5 AVR upgradation 50.00        50.00        50.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 26 (1) 

(b)
Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B4 of Form-9 26-27 NA

7 Retrofitting of HT Switchgear 50.00        50.00        50.00 
26 (1) (b) & 26 (1) 

(d)
Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B5 of Form-9 26-27 NA

8
Ash Utilization Infrastructure (Rail Ash Loading 
system, Ash brick machines etc.)

957.50      957.50      957.50 
26-1(b),
19(2)(i)

Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B6 of Form-9 26-27 NA

9 Replacement of NMEJ to MEJ in Boiler Duct 100.00      100.00      100.00 
26 (1) (g) read 
with 19 (3) (g)

Due to frequent loading & unloading of the Unit to meet the 
generation schedule, frequent leakages happens from ducts. 
The Non Metallic expansion joints are specifically prone to 
leakages, which need to be repalced with Metallic type 
expansion joints to ensure safe, reliable and flexible operation 
of the Station under varying load operating conditions. This 
will improve reliability of the duct system and decrease the hot 
gases and air ingress. 
Further, it is submitted that Hon’ble commission 
acknowledges the inclusion of capital expenditure for 
enabling flexible operation in capital cost as per provision of 
regulation 19(3)(g).
 In view of the above, it is humbly submitted that the Hon'ble 
Commission may be pleased to approve the proposed 
expenditure under Section 26(1)(g).

NA

10
Installation of CCTV cameras at Main Plant and 
offsite 

75.00        75.00        75.00 26 (1) (d) Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B7 of Form-9 26-27 NA

  3,141.50   3,141.50   3,141.50 

  3,941.50   3,941.50   3,941.50 

(Petitioner)

Total Add. Cap. Claimed (A+B)
Sub Total-B
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1 2 3A 3B 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9
A.

1
Upgradation of GE Fanuc 
make PLC System in Balance 
Of Plant Areas

100.00        100.00      100.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 26 

(1) (b)
Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-A4 of Form-9 26-27 NA

2
Main Turbine Controller 
Upgradation 

100.00        100.00      100.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 26 

(1) (b)
Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-A5 of Form-9 26-27 NA

3 LPBP Controller Upgradation 100.00        100.00      100.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 26 

(1) (b)
Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-A6 of Form-9 26-27 NA

4
Upgradation  of field 
instruments & oil supply units 
of HP Bypass system

140.00        140.00      140.00 
25 (2) (c ) & 26 

(1) (b)
Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-A7 of Form-9 26-27 NA

440.00 440.00 440.00
B.

1
Dust Suppression System at 
Umran Ash Dyke 

140.00        140.00      140.00 26 (1) (b) Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B1 of Form-9 26-27 NA

2
Locoshed for Bio Mass 
Handling

200.00        200.00      200.00 26 (1) (b) Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B4 of Form-9 27-28 NA

3
Installation of VFDs for CEPs 
for Flexible Operation

250.00        250.00      250.00 
26 (1)(g)

& 26 (1)(b) read 
with 19(3)(g)

Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B3 of Form-9 26-27 NA

4
Ash Utilization Infrastructure 
(Rail Ash Loading system, 
Ash brick machines etc.)

1198.15     1,198.15   1,198.15 
26-1(b),
19(2)(i)

Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B6 of Form-9 26-27 NA

COD 01-01-2007

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

Works eligble for Return on Equity linked to SBI MCLR:

For Financial Year 2028-29

Sl. No. Head of Work /Equipment  Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 

Commission, 
if any

ACE Claimed (Projected)

Sub Total-A

Amount in Rs Lakh
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COD 01-01-2007

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

For Financial Year 2028-29

Sl. No. Head of Work /Equipment  Regulations 
under which 
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Cost by the 
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if any

ACE Claimed (Projected)
Amount in Rs Lakh

5
Replacement of NMEJ to MEJ 
in Boiler Duct

100.00        100.00      100.00 
26 (1) (g) read 
with 19 (3) (g)

Detailed Justification provided at Sl No-B9 of Form-9 27-28 NA

6
Upgradation of HPCV 
servomotors 

271.00        271.00      271.00 
26 (1) (g) read 
with 19 (3) (g)

Central Electricity Authority (Flexible Operation of Coal based 
Thermal Power Generating Units) Regulations, 2023 mandates all 
thermal power plants to be capable of providing the flexible 
operation. It further mandates for minimum Ramp rates capabilities 
of coal based thermal power generating units for flexible operation 
which as per these regulations. The excerpts of CEA Regualtions, 
2023 is attachged as  Annexure R/10 Colly. 
 
Further, it is submitted that Hon’ble commission acknowledges the 
inclusion of capital expenditure for enabling flexible operation in 
capital cost as per provision of regulation 19(3)(g). 
To meet the requirement of flexible operation with required ramp 
rate, HP Turbine Cpntrol Valve (HPCV) needs to be capable of 
such modulation to meet the load changes. Due to rigorous 
modulation/fluctuations in valve opening, clearances of servomotor 
internals gets increased and thus life deterioration taking place. 
Existing servomtors are more than 18 years old and they were not 
meant for such rigorous modulations. To meet the  requirement of 
flexible operation as per CEA Regulations, 2023 the servomotors 
need upgradation.

In view of the above, it is humbly submitted that the Hon'ble 
Commission may be pleased to approve the proposed expenditure 
under Section 26(1)(g).

NA

    2,159.15     2,159.15   2,159.15 

    2,599.15              -       2,599.15                  -     2,599.15 

(Petitioner)

Total Add. Cap. Claimed (A+B)
Sub Total-B
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FORM- 10
PART-I

SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF TRUE-UP.

Amount capitalised in Work/ Equipment

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
01-01-2007

Admitted

Name of the Petitioner
Name of the Generating Station
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PART-I
FORM- 12

S. No. Particulars
Existing
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 8
1 Opening Capital Cost 89374.09 89388.73 89388.73 89513.73 91997.58 91997.58
2 Closing  Capital Cost 89388.73 89388.73 89513.73 91997.58 91997.58 91997.58
3 Average Capital Cost 89381.41 89388.73 89451.23 90755.65 91997.58 91997.58
1a Cost of IT Equipments & Software included in (1) above 368.17           368.17           368.17           368.17           368.17           368.17           
2a Cost of IT Equipments & Software included in (2) above 368.17           368.17           368.17           368.17           368.17           368.17           
3a Average Cost of IT Equipments & Software 368.17           368.17           368.17           368.17           368.17           368.17           
4 Freehold land 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Rate of depreciation 5.46% 5.46% 5.46% 5.46% 5.46% 5.46%
6 Depreciable value 80,443.27 80,486.67 80,542.92 81,716.90 82,834.64 82,834.64
7. Balance useful  life at the beginning of the period 8.75 7.75 6.75 5.75 4.75 3.75
8 Remaining depreciable value 17,895.45      15,951.37      13,949.38      13,056.79      11,903.78      9,397.72        
9 Depreciation (for the period) 2,045.19        2,058.24        2,066.58        2,270.75        2,506.06        2,506.06        
10 Depreciation (annualised) 2,045.19        2,058.24        2,066.58        2,270.75        2,506.06        2,506.06        
11 Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period       64,593.01       66,593.54       68,660.12       70,930.86       73,436.92       75,942.98 

12
Less: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of un-
discharged liabilities deducted as on 01.04.2009

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

13
Add: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of 
liability Discharge 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14
Less: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of de-
capitalisation

61.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15
Net Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period after 
adjustments

      64,535.30       66,593.54       68,660.12       70,930.86       73,436.92       75,942.98 

Petitioner

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

Statement of Depreciation 

Name of the Company :
Name of the Power Station :

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
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PART-I
FORM- 12

S. No. Particulars
Existing
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 8
1 Opening Capital Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3941.50

Add Cap During the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 3941.50 2599.15
2 Closing  Capital Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3941.50 6540.65
3 Average Capital Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1970.75 5241.08

1a Cost of IT Equipments & Software included in (1) above -                -                -                -                -                -                
2a Cost of IT Equipments & Software included in (2) above -                -                -                -                -                -                
3a Average Cost of IT Equipments & Software -                -                -                -                -                -                
4 Freehold land 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Rate of depreciation NA NA NA NA NA NA
6 Depreciable value 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,773.68 4,716.97
7. Balance useful  life at the beginning of the period 8.75 7.75 6.75 5.75 4.75 3.75
7a Effective Balance useful life for Add Cap>20 Years 8.75 7.75 6.75 5.75 14.75 13.75
8 Remaining depreciable value -                -                -                -                1,773.68       4,596.72       
9 Depreciation (for the period) -                -                -                -                120.25          334.31          

10 Depreciation (annualised) -                -                -                -                120.25          334.31          
11 Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period                   -                     -                     -                     -             120.25           454.56 

12
Less: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of un-
discharged liabilities deducted as on 01.04.2009

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

13
Add: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of 
liability Discharge 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14
Less: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of de-
capitalisation

61.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15
Net Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period after 
adjustments

                  -                     -                     -                     -             120.25           454.56 

Petitioner

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

Statement of Depreciation ( For New Assets Added after 20 Years)

Name of the Company : NTPC Limited
Name of the Power Station : Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
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Form 13

S No Loan 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 LIC III Tr I D1

Net loan - Opening 450.00               350.00               250.00               150.00               50.00                 
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 100.00               100.00               100.00               100.00               50.00                 
Net loan - Closing 350.00               250.00               150.00               50.00                 -                     
Average Net Loan 400.00               300.00               200.00               100.00               25.00                 
Rate of Interest on Loan 6.5868% 6.5868% 6.5868% 6.5868% 6.5868%
Interest on loan 26.35                 19.76                 13.17                 6.59                   1.65                   

2 PFC V T 1 D 22
Net loan - Opening 1,041.67            -                     -                     -                     -                     
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 1,041.67            -                     -                     -                     
Net loan - Closing -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Average Net Loan 520.83               -                     -                     -                     -                     
Rate of Interest on Loan 7.7600%
Interest on loan 40.42                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

3 Bonds XXI
Net loan - Opening 450.00               -                     -                     -                     -                     
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 450.00               -                     -                     -                     -                     
Net loan - Closing -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Average Net Loan 225.00               -                     -                     -                     -                     
Rate of Interest on Loan 7.7425%
Interest on loan 17.42                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

4 Bonds XXII Series
Net loan - Opening 200.00               100.00               -                     -                     -                     
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 100.00               100.00               -                     -                     -                     
Net loan - Closing 100.00               -                     -                     -                     -                     
Average Net Loan 150.00               50.00                 -                     -                     -                     
Rate of Interest on Loan 8.2071% 8.2071%
Interest on loan 12.31                 4.10                   -                     -                     -                     

5 Bonds XXIII Series
Net loan - Opening 40.00                 20.00                 -                     -                     -                     
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 20.00                 20.00                 -                     -                     -                     
Net loan - Closing 20.00                 -                     -                     -                     -                     
Average Net Loan 30.00                 10.00                 -                     -                     -                     
Rate of Interest on Loan 8.4096% 8.4096%
Interest on loan 2.52                   0.84                   -                     -                     -                     

6 Bonds XXVII Series
Net loan - Opening 1,500.00            1,200.00            900.00               600.00               300.00               
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 300.00               300.00               300.00               300.00               300.00               
Net loan - Closing 1,200.00            900.00               600.00               300.00               -                     
Average Net Loan 1,350.00            1,050.00            750.00               450.00               150.00               
Rate of Interest on Loan 11.2800% 11.2800% 11.2800% 11.2800% 11.2800%
Interest on loan 152.28               118.44               84.60                 50.76                 16.92                 

Total Loans
Net loan - Opening 3,681.67            1,670.00            1,150.00            750.00               350.00               
Addition during the year -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Repayments of Loans during the year 2,011.67            520.00               400.00               400.00               350.00               
Net loan - Closing 1,670.00            1,150.00            750.00               350.00               -                     
Average Net Loan 2,675.83            1,410.00            950.00               550.00               175.00               
Rate of Interest on Loan 9.39139% 10.15212% 10.29196% 10.42669% 10.60954%
Interest on loan 251.30               143.14               97.77                 57.35                 18.57                 

Note:-
1) LIC III Rate of interest includes upfront fees of 0.0158% (i.e. 0.20%*1.103%/14years).

Petitioner

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

(INR in Lakhs)
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PART-I 
FORM- 15

Unit
Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT) 1,89,033.46  1,00,359.93  
2 Value of Stock (Rs.) 889669445 1,54,70,87,057.00  
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT) 4,03,064.14  1,17,811.40  

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)
-785.12 

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT) 4,02,279.02  1,17,811.40  
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT) 3,224.51  235.62  
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT) 3,99,054.51  1,17,575.78  
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.) 1,27,37,47,315.00  1,73,34,68,274.00  

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)
-  -  

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.) 6,95,14,931.00  -  
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.) 1,34,32,62,246.00  1,73,34,68,274.00  
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.) 56,63,45,964.00  -  

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.) 56,63,45,964.00  -  

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)
1,90,96,08,210.00  1,73,34,68,274.00  

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT 4,759.97  15,052.87  -  
19 Blending Ratio % 79.24% 20.76% 0.00%
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)
3800.00

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)
3731.00

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)
5023.00

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)
5030.00

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg) 3918.32

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)
3749.00

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

3811.00

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)
5029.00

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

5067.00

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)
4050.77

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Petitioner

6896.78

S. No. Month
Apr-23

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
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Unit

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT)
2 Value of Stock (Rs.)
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT)

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT)
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT)
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT)
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.)

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.)
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.)
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.)

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT
19 Blending Ratio %
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg)

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

S. No. Month

PART-I 
FORM- 15

Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

2,26,540.96  1,67,784.70  
1078326951 2,52,56,39,399.00  

4,87,502.12  50,732.00  

-1,106.77 

4,86,395.35  50,732.00  
3,900.02  101.46  

4,82,495.33  50,630.54  

1,58,71,40,693.00  72,00,82,415.00  

-  -  

8,50,41,697.00  -  
1,67,21,82,390.00  72,00,82,415.00  

68,37,65,551.00  -  

68,37,65,551.00  -  

2,35,59,47,941.00  72,00,82,415.00  

4,843.59  14,860.34  -  
80.33% 19.67% 0.00%

3749.00 0.00

3811.00 0.00

5029.00

5067.00

4050.77

3791.00 0.00

3893.00 0.00

5049.00

5164.00

4099.82

May-23

6813.63

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
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Unit

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT)
2 Value of Stock (Rs.)
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT)

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT)
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT)
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT)
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.)

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.)
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.)
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.)

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT
19 Blending Ratio %
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg)

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

S. No. Month

PART-I 
FORM- 15

Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

3,29,288.30  1,63,924.24  -  
1594934694 2,43,59,67,735.00  -  

3,92,569.53  -  -  

-209.00 

3,92,360.53  -  -  
3,140.56  -  

3,89,219.97  -  -  

1,42,45,51,998.00  -  -  

-  -  -  

8,76,75,423.00  
1,51,22,27,421.00  -  -  

53,55,33,233.00  -  -  

53,55,33,233.00  -  -  

2,04,77,60,654.00  -  -  

5,069.81  14,860.34  -  
79.51% 20.49% 0.00%

3791.00 0.00

3893.00 0.00

5049.00

5164.00

4099.82

3680.00

3823.00

5076.00

0.00

4093.26

7076.19

Jun-23

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
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Unit

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT)
2 Value of Stock (Rs.)
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT)

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT)
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT)
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT)
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.)

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.)
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.)
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.)

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT
19 Blending Ratio %
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg)

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

S. No. Month

PART-I 
FORM- 15

Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

3,04,557.27  95,796.24  
1544045327 1,42,35,63,378.00  

4,11,326.03  39,119.60  

-189.00 

4,11,137.03  39,119.60  
3,290.61  78.24  

4,07,846.42  39,041.36  

1,49,18,44,402.00  66,55,40,412.00  

11,70,44,730.00  -5,84,55,057.00 

1,60,88,89,132.00  60,70,85,355.00  

57,24,98,529.00  -  

57,24,98,529.00  -  

2,18,13,87,661.00  60,70,85,355.00  

5,229.38  15,059.96  -  
80.06% 19.94% 0.00%

3680.00

3823.00

5076.00

0.00

4093.26

3840.00

3831.00

5076.00

5417.00

4102.25

Jul-23

7190.02

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
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Unit

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT)
2 Value of Stock (Rs.)
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT)

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT)
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT)
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT)
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.)

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.)
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.)
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.)

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT
19 Blending Ratio %
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg)

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

S. No. Month

PART-I 
FORM- 15

Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

2,65,458.69  64,128.60  
1388185509 96,57,74,092.00  

4,36,181.33  78,216.80  

-132.00 

4,36,049.33  78,216.80  
3,489.45  156.43  

4,32,559.88  78,060.37  

1,44,48,01,629.00  1,14,74,74,085.00  

-  -  

13,33,68,386.00  -  
1,57,81,70,016.00  1,14,74,74,085.00  

63,81,95,470.00  -  

63,81,95,470.00  -  

2,21,63,65,486.00  1,14,74,74,085.00  

5,163.98  14,862.25  -  
82.85% 17.15% 0.00%

3840.00

3831.00

5076.00

5417.00

4102.25

3835.00

3595.00

5175.00

4920.00

3915.58

6827.62

Aug-23

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
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Unit

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT)
2 Value of Stock (Rs.)
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT)

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT)
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT)
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT)
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.)

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.)
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.)
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.)

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT
19 Blending Ratio %
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg)

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

S. No. Month

PART-I 
FORM- 15

Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

1,91,906.57  64,263.97  
991000773 95,51,07,268.00  

3,35,545.48  50,268.00  

-1,607.60 

3,33,937.88  50,268.00  
2,684.36  100.54  

3,31,253.52  50,167.46  

1,07,75,74,220.00  67,63,05,155.00  

- -1,66,06,180.00

9,62,83,788.00  
1,17,38,58,008.00  65,96,98,975.00  

46,97,66,749.00  -  

46,97,66,749.00  -  

1,64,36,24,757.00  65,96,98,975.00  

5,035.98  14,111.56  -  
84.36% 15.64% 0.00%

3835.00

3595.00

5175.00

4920.00

3915.58

3684.00

3625.00

5034.00

5225.00

3876.30

6455.05

Sep-23

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

51



Unit

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT)
2 Value of Stock (Rs.)
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT)

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT)
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT)
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT)
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.)

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.)
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.)
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.)

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT
19 Blending Ratio %
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg)

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

S. No. Month

PART-I 
FORM- 15

Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

52,714.00  45,495.63  
265467059 64,20,14,427.00  

4,34,626.39  26,371.00  

-3,808.97 

4,30,817.42  26,371.00  
3,477.01  52.74  

4,27,340.41  26,318.26  

1,27,71,80,090.00  35,44,29,407.00  

-  -  

7,10,65,202.00  -  
1,34,82,45,293.00  35,44,29,407.00  

54,98,83,574.00  -  

54,98,83,574.00  -  

1,89,81,28,867.00  35,44,29,407.00  

4,506.98  13,875.36  -  
88.86% 11.14% 0.00%

3684.00 0.00

3625.00 0.00

0.00 5034.00

0.00 5225.00

3876.30

3646.00

3728.00

5119.00

5179.00

3877.63

Oct-23

5550.35

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

52



Unit

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT)
2 Value of Stock (Rs.)
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT)

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT)
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT)
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT)
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.)

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.)
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.)
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.)

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT
19 Blending Ratio %
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg)

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

S. No. Month

PART-I 
FORM- 15

Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

11,307.41  16,288.89  
50962102 22,60,14,248.00  

4,74,848.93  52,743.40  

-6,526.90 

4,68,322.03  52,743.40  
3,798.79  105.49  

4,64,523.24  52,637.91  

1,46,47,54,177.00  69,50,67,018.00  

-  -  

6,14,81,317.00  
1,52,62,35,494.00  69,50,67,018.00  

65,86,22,213.00  -  

65,86,22,213.00  -  

2,18,48,57,706.00  69,50,67,018.00  

4,698.77  13,363.18  -  
82.17% 17.83% 0.00%

3646.00 0.00

3728.00 0.00

0.00 5119.00

0.00 5179.00

3877.63

3719.00

3829.00

5142.00

5197.00

4067.82

Nov-23

6243.97

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

53



Unit

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT)
2 Value of Stock (Rs.)
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT)

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT)
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT)
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT)
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.)

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.)
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.)
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.)

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT
19 Blending Ratio %
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg)

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

S. No. Month

PART-I 
FORM- 15

Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

1,15,374.65  9,390.80  
542119249 12,54,90,981.00  

4,70,415.57  46,287.60  

-3,977.41 

4,66,438.16  46,287.60  
3,763.33  92.58  

4,62,674.84  46,195.03  

1,30,81,78,836.00  63,31,33,878.00  

-  -70,65,042.00 

6,51,11,122.00  
1,37,32,89,959.00  62,60,68,836.00  

63,63,01,217.00  -  

63,63,01,217.00  -  

2,00,95,91,175.00  62,60,68,836.00  

4,414.35  13,520.71  -  
85.84% 14.16% 0.00%

3719.00

3829.00

5142.00

0.00

4067.82

3825.00

3472.00

5184.00

5140.00

3762.30

Dec-23

5704.12

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

54



Unit

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT)
2 Value of Stock (Rs.)
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT)

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT)
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT)
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT)
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.)

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.)
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.)
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.)

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT
19 Blending Ratio %
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg)

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

S. No. Month

PART-I 
FORM- 15

Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

1,99,700.49  9,059.83  
881547029 122495264

4,91,478.14  51,320.74  

-3,334.76 

4,88,143.38  51,320.74  
3,905.15  102.64  

4,84,238.23  51,218.10  

1,47,51,67,913.00  81,21,71,281.00  

-  -  

1,06,74,426.00  
1,48,58,42,339.00  81,21,71,281.00  

57,55,58,340.00  -  

57,55,58,340.00  -  

2,06,14,00,679.00  81,21,71,281.00  

4,302.94  15,505.95  -  
87.59% 12.41%

3825.00 0.00

3472.00 0.00

0.00 5184.00

0.00 0.00

3762.30

3534.00 0.00

3743.00 0.00

0.00 5147.00

0.00 5031.00

3852.30

5693.52

Jan-24

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

55



Unit

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT)
2 Value of Stock (Rs.)
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT)

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT)
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT)
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT)
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.)

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.)
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.)
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.)

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT
19 Blending Ratio %
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg)

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

S. No. Month

PART-I 
FORM- 15

Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

2,58,326.72  14,914.93  
1111564382 231270090

5,01,358.03  39,908.20  

-4,027.17 

4,97,330.86  39,908.20  
3,978.65  79.82  

4,93,352.21  39,828.38  

1,45,29,98,746.00  46,66,24,005.00  

- -1,31,98,696.00

3,48,63,076.00  
1,48,78,61,822.00  45,34,25,309.00  

67,14,55,311.00  -  

67,14,55,311.00  -  

2,15,93,17,133.00  45,34,25,309.00  

4,351.43  12,507.38  -  
86.42% 13.58%

3534.00 0.00

3743.00 0.00

0.00 5147.00

0.00 5031.00

3852.30

3683.00 0.00

3661.00 0.00

0.00 5048.00

0.00 5149.00

3866.00

5459.23

Feb-24

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
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Unit

A) OPENING QUANTITY
1 Opening Quantity of Coal/ Lignite (MT)
2 Value of Stock (Rs.)
B) QUANTITY
3 Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (MT)

4
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(MT)

5 Coal supplied by Coal Company (1+2) (MT)
6 Normative Transit  & Handling Losses (MT)
7 Net coal / Lignite  Supplied (3-4) (MT)
C) PRICE
8 Amount charged by the Coal Company* (Rs.)

9
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(Rs.)

10 Unloading, Handling and Sampling Charges (Rs.)
11 Total amount Charged (6+7) (Rs.)
D) TRANSPORTATION
12 Transportation charges by rail ship, road transport (Rs.)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/ Transport Company

(Rs.)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any ( Rs.)

15
Cost of fuel in transporting coal through MGR system, 
if applicable

( Rs.)

16 Total Transportation Charges (9+10+11+12) ( Rs.)

17
Total amount Charged for coal supplied including 
Transportation (8+13+13A)

( Rs.)

E) TOTAL COST
18 Landed cost of  coal (14)/(5) Rs./MT
19 Blending Ratio %
20 Weighted average cost of coal Rs./MT
F) QUALITY

21
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

22
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

23
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(kCal/Kg)

24
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal 
Company

(kCal/Kg)

25 Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as Billed (kCal/Kg)

26
GCV of Domestic Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

27
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

28
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(kCal/Kg)

29
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (kCal/Kg)

30
Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite 
as Received

(kCal/Kg)

Name of the Company 
Name of the Power Station 

Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

S. No. Month

PART-I 
FORM- 15

Domestic (Rail) Imported Bio Mass

4,46,667.93  18,691.31  
1943646278 233779335

4,59,623.23  46,534.00  

-3,619.15 

4,56,004.08  46,534.00  
3,648.03  93.07  

4,52,356.05  46,440.93  

1,42,72,78,706.00  65,61,88,965.00  

- -3,59,59,270.00

6,23,65,247.00  
1,48,96,43,952.00  62,02,29,695.00  

59,23,08,769.00  -  

59,23,08,769.00  -  

2,08,19,52,721.00  62,02,29,695.00  

4,477.74  13,111.92  -  
85.64% 14.36%

3683.00 0.00

3661.00 0.00

0.00 5048.00

0.00 5149.00

3883.00

3669.00 0.00

3682.00 0.00

0.00 5122.00

0.00 5118.00

3883.00

5717.48

Mar-24

Petitioner

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

57



PART-I 
FORM- 15A

Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

HFO LDO
1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL  652.52  952.59 

2 Value of Opening (Rs)  3,16,06,811.00  8,09,44,692.83 

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL -  

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL -  

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL -  -  

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL -  

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs) -  

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs) -  

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs) -  

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

-  

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs) 48,438.22  84,973.22  

19 Blending Ratio 0% 100.00%

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr) 9,198.00  

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

84973.22

9239.00

Apr-23

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

Petitioner
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Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL

2 Value of Opening (Rs)

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs)

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs)

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs)

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs)

19 Blending Ratio

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr)

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

PART-I 
FORM- 15A

HFO LDO
                      652.52                       612.79 

         3,16,06,811.00          5,20,70,955.55 

-                            

-                            

-                            
-                            

-                            

-                            

48,438.22                 84,973.47                 

0% 100.00%

9,198.00                   

84973.47

9239.00

May-23

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

Petitioner

59



Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL

2 Value of Opening (Rs)

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs)

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs)

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs)

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs)

19 Blending Ratio

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr)

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

PART-I 
FORM- 15A

HFO LDO
                      652.52                       234.37 

         3,16,06,811.00          1,99,15,570.67 

-                            400.000                    

-                            400.00                      

-                            

-                            400.00                      
-                            2,86,01,180              

-                            2,86,01,180.00         

-                            -                            

-                            2,86,01,180.00         

48,438.22                 76,480.14                 

0% 100.00%

9,239.00                   

Jun-23

76480.14

9240.00

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

Petitioner

60



Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL

2 Value of Opening (Rs)

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs)

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs)

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs)

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs)

19 Blending Ratio

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr)

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

PART-I 
FORM- 15A

HFO LDO
                      652.52                       450.80 

         3,16,06,811.00          3,44,77,411.60 

-                            1,000.000                 

-                            1,000.00                   

-                            

-                            1,000.00                   
-                            7,55,07,386              

-                            7,55,07,386.00         

-                            -                            

-                            7,55,07,386.00         

48,438.22                 75,809.73                 

0% 100.00%

9,240.00                   

Jul-23

75809.73

9238.00

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

Petitioner

61



Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL

2 Value of Opening (Rs)

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs)

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs)

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs)

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs)

19 Blending Ratio

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr)

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

PART-I 
FORM- 15A

HFO LDO
                      652.52                    1,120.44 

         3,16,06,811.00          8,49,40,236.69 

-                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            
-                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            

48,438.22                 75,809.67                 

0% 100.00%

9,238.00                   

Aug-23

75809.67

9238.00

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

Petitioner

62



Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL

2 Value of Opening (Rs)

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs)

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs)

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs)

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs)

19 Blending Ratio

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr)

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

PART-I 
FORM- 15A

HFO LDO
                      652.52                       673.65 

         3,16,06,811.00          5,10,69,335.20 

-                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            
-                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            

48,438.22                 75,809.85                 

0% 100.00%

9,238.00                   

Sep-23

75809.85

9238.00

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

Petitioner

63



Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL

2 Value of Opening (Rs)

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs)

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs)

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs)

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs)

19 Blending Ratio

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr)

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

PART-I 
FORM- 15A

HFO LDO
                      652.52                     84.35 

         3,16,06,811.00        63,94,829.84 

3,163.69                   2,000.00               

3,163.69                   2,000.00               

-                            -                        

3,163.69                   2,000.00               
29,37,35,028.00       18,83,68,851.00  

29,37,35,028.00       18,83,68,851.00  

-                            -                        

29,37,35,028.00       18,83,68,851.00  

85,252.65                 93,440.94            

0% 100.00%

9,238.00               

Oct-23

93440.94

9187.00

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

Petitioner

64



Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL

2 Value of Opening (Rs)

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs)

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs)

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs)

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs)

19 Blending Ratio

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr)

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

PART-I 
FORM- 15A

HFO LDO
                652.52                          32.10 

   3,16,06,811.00              29,99,823.06 

-                      1,000.00                    

-                      1,000.00                    

-                      -                             

-                      1,000.00                    
-                      8,86,62,946.00          

-                      8,86,62,946.00          

-                      -                             

-                      8,86,62,946.00          

48,438.22           88,811.86                  

0% 100.00%

9,187.00                    

Nov-23

88811.86

9739.00

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

Petitioner

65



Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL

2 Value of Opening (Rs)

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs)

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs)

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs)

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs)

19 Blending Ratio

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr)

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

PART-I 
FORM- 15A

HFO LDO
                      652.52                       308.21 

         3,16,06,811.00          2,73,72,966.97 

-                            1,000.00                   

-                            1,000.00                   

-                            -                            

-                            1,000.00                   
-                            7,90,93,146.00         

-                            7,90,93,146.00         

-                            -                            

-                            7,90,93,146.00         

48,438.22                 81,383.01                 

0% 100.00%

9,739.00                   

Dec-23

81383.01

9511.00

Petitioner

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

66



Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL

2 Value of Opening (Rs)

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs)

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs)

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs)

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs)

19 Blending Ratio

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr)

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

PART-I 
FORM- 15A

HFO LDO
                      652.52                       308.21 

         3,16,06,811.00          2,73,72,966.97 

-                            1,000.00                   

-                            1,000.00                   

-                            -                            

-                            1,000.00                   
-                            7,90,93,146.00         

-                            7,90,93,146.00         

-                            -                            

-                            7,90,93,146.00         

48,438.22                 81,383.01                 

0% 100.00%

9,739.00                   

Jan-24

81383.01

9511.00

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

Petitioner

67



Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL

2 Value of Opening (Rs)

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs)

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs)

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs)

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs)

19 Blending Ratio

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr)

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

PART-I 
FORM- 15A

HFO LDO
                      652.52                       467.25 

         3,16,06,811.00          3,80,26,518.29 

3,158.470                 1,000.000                 

3,158.47                   1,000.00                   

3,158.47                   1,000.00                   
24,50,23,090.00       7,95,65,146              

24,50,23,090.00       7,95,65,146.00         

-                            -                            

24,50,23,090.00       7,95,65,146.00         

72,587.45                 80,144.01                 

0% 100.00%

9,511.00                   

Feb-24

80144.01

9384.00

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

Petitioner

68



Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Sl.No. Month Unit

1 Opening Quantity of Oil KL

2 Value of Opening (Rs)

3 Quantity of Oil supplied by Oil Company KL

4 Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Oil Company KL

5 Oil supplied by oil company (3+4) KL

6 Normative Transit & Handling Losses KL

7 Net Oil  Supplied (5-6) KL

8 Amount charged by the Oil Company (Rs)

9
Adjustment(+/-) in amount charged made by Oil Company

(Rs)

10 Handling, Sampling and such other Similar Charges (Rs)

11 Total amount charged (8+9+10) (Rs)

12 Transportation charges by rail / ship / road transport

By Rail (Rs)
By Road (Rs)
By Ship (Rs)

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport Company (Rs)

14 Demurrage Charges, if any (Rs)

15
Cost of diesel in transporting  Oil through MGR system, if 
applicable (Rs)

16 Total Transportation Charges (12+/-13-14+15) (Rs)

17
Total amount Charged for fuel supplied including 
Transportation (11+16) (Rs)

18 Landed Cost of Oil (LDO/HFO) (2+17)/(1+7) (Rs)

19 Blending Ratio

20 Weighted average cost of Oil

21
GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as per bill of Oil company

(kCal/Ltr)

22 GCV of oil supplied as per bill of oil company (kCal/Ltr)

23
GCV if Imported coal of the opening stock as per bill of Oil 
company (kCal/Ltr)

24 GCV of Imported Oil supplied as per bill of coal company (kCal/Ltr)

25 Weighted average GCV if Oil as billed (kCal/Ltr)

26 GCV of Oil of the Opening stock as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

27 GCV of Oil supplied (kCal/Ltr)

28
GCV of Imported coal of the Opening stock as received at 
station (kCal/Ltr)

29 GCV of Imported coal supplied as received at station (kCal/Ltr)

30 Weighted average GCV of Oil (kCal/Ltr)

Name of the Company 

Name of the Power Station 

PART-I 
FORM- 15A

HFO LDO
                      652.52 743.90

         3,16,06,811.00          5,96,19,511.95 

-                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            
-                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            

-                            -                            

48,438.22                 80,144.53                 

0% 100.00%

9,511.00                   

Mar-24

80144.53

9384.00

NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal 
Power Station, Stage-III

Petitioner
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Part-I
Form-15B

ADDITIONAL FORM

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1

4.080 4.080 4.080 4.080 4.080

2 4.673 4.673 4.673 4.673 4.673

3 2410.33 2410.33 2410.33 2410.33 2410.33

4 0.623 0.623 0.623 0.623 0.623

392.631 392.631 392.631 392.631 392.631

6
Rate of Energy charge ex-bus
(p/kWh)

397.069 397.069 397.069 397.069 397.069

Petitioner

Heat Contribution from SFO /
Alternate Fuel 

Rate of Energy charge from 
Primary Fuel (p/kwh)

Heat Contribution from coal

Rate of Energy Charge from Sec.
Fuel Oil/ Alternate Fuel (p/kwh)

Computation of Energy Charges

5

Specific Primary Fuel Consumption

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

Computation of Energy Charges
Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

NTPC Limited

(Hp)

(Qp)n

(REC)

s

(REC)s

(Hs)

(REC)p

= (Qs)n X Ps

= (Qs)n X (GCV)s

= GHR- Hs

= Hp/ (GCV)p

= ((REC)s + (REC)p
/ (1-(AUX))
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Part-I
Form-15B

ADDITIONAL FORM

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
Days 365 365 365 366 365
Days 365 365 365 366 365

ml/kwh 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%

Kcal/Kwh 2,415.00             2,415.00             2,415.00             2,415.00             2,415.00             

Computation of Variable Charges

Variable Charge (Coal) p/kwh 431.463 431.463 431.463 431.463 431.463
Variable Charge (Oil) p/kwh 4.483 4.483 4.483 4.483 4.483

p/kwh 435.946 435.946 435.946 435.946 435.946

Price of fuel from Form-15/15A
Coal Cost (Rs./MT) 6302.29 6302.29 6302.29 6302.29 6302.29
Oil Cost (Rs./KL) 81596.95 81596.95 81596.95 81596.95 81596.95

Computation of Fuel Expenses  for Calculation of IWC:
(MUs) 1422.93 1422.93 1422.93 1426.83 1422.93

ESO for 50  days (MUs) 194.922 194.922 194.922 194.922 194.922
(Rs. Lakh) 8410.16 8410.16 8410.16 8410.16 8410.16
(Rs. Lakh) 106.32 106.32 106.32 106.62 106.32
(Rs. Lakh) 7647.80 7647.80 7647.80 7647.80 7647.80

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
Rs./MT 6302.29 6302.29 6302.29 6302.29 6302.29

kCal/Kg 3953.92 3953.92 3953.92 3953.92 3953.92
Wtd. 
Avg. 

kCal/Kg 3868.92 3868.92 3868.92 3868.92 3868.92

Rs/KL 81596.95 81596.95 81596.95 81596.95 81596.95

kCal/L 9345.67 9345.67 9345.67 9345.67 9345.67

Petitioner

Energy Expenses for 45 days

Wtd. Avg. Price of Coal

Wtd. Avg. GCV of Coal as received

Wtd. Avg. Price of Secondary Fuel

Wtd. Avg. GCV of Secondary Fuel

Coal

Sec. Oil 

Total

Sp.  Oil consumption
Auxiliary consumption
Heat Rate

No of Days in the year
No of Days in the period

Cost of coal for 50 Days
Cost of oil for 2 months

ESO in a year

Computation of Energy Charges

Name of the Power Station
Name of the Company NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
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PART-I
FORM- L

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged

Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged

Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged

Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged

Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged

Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per 
books

1,04,963.06        1,132.36 

b) Amount of IDC in A(a) above 14.12
c) Amount of FC in A(a) above 0.00
d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above 2,648.88
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above 0.00

f) Amount of IEDC in A(a) above 0.00
a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during 
the period (Direct purchases)
b) Amount of IDC in B(a) above
c) Amount of FC in B(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in B(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in B(a) above
a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during 
the period (Transferred from CWIP)
b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above
c) Amount of FC in C(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above
f) Amount of IEDC in C(a) above
a) Deletion in Gross Block Amount during 
the period
b) Amount of IDC in D(a) above
c) Amount of FC in D(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in D(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in D(a) above
a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per 
books
b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above
c) Amount of FC in E(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

Petitioner

(Rs Lakh)

E

2027-28 2028-29

A

B

C

D

Sl. 
No.

Particulars 2024-25 2025-26  2026-27 

SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF TRUE-UP

 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF TRUE-UP. 

Statement of Capital cost
NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
01-01-2007
2024-29

COD
For Financial Year

Name of the Petitioner
Name of the Generating Station
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PART-I
FORM- M

(Rs Lakh)

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

a) Opening CWIP as per books        2.07                 0.00       2.07 
b) Amount of IDC in A(a) above            -                       -             -   
c) Amount of FC in A(a) above            -                       -             -   
d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above            -                       -             -   
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above            -                       -             -   
f) Amount of IEDC in A(a) above            -                       -             -   
a) Addition in CWIP during the period

b) Amount of IDC in B(a) above
c) Amount of FC in B(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in B(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in B(a) above
a) Transferred to Gross Block Amount 
during the period
b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above
c) Amount of FC in C(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in C(a) above
a) Deletion in CWIP during the period

b) Amount of IDC in D(a) above
c) Amount of FC in D(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in D(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in D(a) above
a) Closing CWIP as per books
b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above
c) Amount of FC in E(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

Petitioner

COD

Name of the Petitioner
Name of the Generating Station

2027-28

Statement of Capital Works in Progress
NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
01-01-2007
2024-29For Financial Year

Sl. 
No.

Particulars 2024-25 2025-26

A

B

C

D

E

 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF TRUE-UP. 

SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF TRUE-UP.

 2026-27 2028-29
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PART-I
FORM- N

S. No. Particulars
Existing
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

 1 2 3 4 5 6 8
1 Gross Normative loan – Opening A 62,561.86     62,572.11     62,572.11     62,659.61     64,398.30     67,157.35    

2
Cumulative repayment of Normative loan up to 
previous year

B 62,450.44     62,572.11     62,572.11     62,659.61     64,398.30     67,024.61    

3 Net Normative loan – Opening C=A-B 111.41          -                -                -                -                132.74         

4
Add: Increase due to addition during the year / 
period

D             57.68                   -               87.50        1,738.70        2,759.05       1,819.41 

5
Less: Decrease due to de-capitalisation during 
the year / period

E             49.81                   -                     -                     -                     -                   -   

6
Less: Decrease due to reversal during the 
year / period

F                   -                     -                     -                     -                   -   

7
Add: Increase due to discharges during the 
year / period

G 2.38              -                -                -                -                -              

8 Normative Loan Closing H=C+D-E-F+G 121.66 0.00 87.50 1738.70 2759.05 1952.15
9 Repayment of Loan during the year I 121.66 0.00 87.50 1738.70 2626.31 1952.15

10
Repayment adjustment on account of 
decapitalization 

J 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Net Repayment of loan during the year K=I-J 121.66          -                87.50            1,738.70       2,626.31       1,952.15      
12 Net Normative loan - Closing L=H-K -                -                -                -                132.74          -              
13 Average Normative loan M=Average(C,L) 55.71            -                -                -                66.37            66.37           
14 Weighted average rate of interest N 10.610% 10.610% 10.610% 10.610% 10.610% 10.610%
15 Interest on Loan O=MxN 5.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.04 7.04

15
Cumulative repayment of Normative loan at 
the end of the period

P=B+K      62,572.11      62,572.11      62,659.61      64,398.30      67,024.61     68,976.76 

(Petitioner)

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan
Name of the Company : NTPC Limited
Name of the Power Station : Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

74



PART 1
FORM- O

S. No. Particulars
Existing
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 8
1 Cost of Coal/Lignite 3,103.03 8410.16 8410.16 8410.16 8410.16 8410.16
2 Cost of Main Secondary Fuel Oil 107.40 106.32 106.32 106.32 106.62 106.32
3 Fuel Cost
4 Liquid Fuel Stock
5 O & M Expenses 815.27 877.28 908.83 946.56 986.70 1029.27
6 Maintenance Spares 1,956.66 2105.47 2181.19 2271.75 2368.08 2470.24
7 Receivables 5,110.38 10137.85 10188.31 10280.25 10399.16 10518.67
8 Total Working Capital 11092.74 21637.10 21794.82 22015.05 22270.73 22534.66
9 Rate of Interest 12.00% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90%
10 Interest on Working Capital 1331.13 2574.81 2593.58 2619.79 2650.22 2681.62

Petitioner

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

Calculation of Interest on Working Capital
Name of the Company : NTPC Limited
Name of the Power Station : Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
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PART 1
FORM-T

1 Petitioner: 
2 Subject

Project Scope
Capital Cost as on 01.04.2024 
(Rs. Lakh)
Date of Station COD
Claim (Rs Lakh) 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
AFC 20197.12 20606.35 21352.10 22377.76 23285.99
Capital Cost 89388.73 89513.73 91997.58 95939.08 98538.23
Initial spare
NAPAF (Gen)
Any Specific 

Petitioner

3

NTPC Limited

Summary of issue involved in the petition

Name of the Power Station : Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III
Name of the Company : NTPC Limited

Determination of Tariff for 2024-29 period

85%
N/A

98538.23

01-01-2007

4

5

11. Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited.

Respondents

Prayer:
 i)Approve tariff of Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III (210 MW) for the tariff 

period 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029.
 ii)Allow the recovery of filing fees as & when paid to the Hon’ble Commission and publication expenses 

from the beneficiaries.
 iii)Approve supplementary tariff for Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III (210 

MW)  on installation of Emission Control System for controlling Nox emissions.
 iv)Allow reimbursement of Ash Transportation Charges directly from the beneficiaries on monthly basis, 

subject to true up.
 v)Grant liberty to approach the Hon’ble Commission to allow for the recovery of pay/wage revision due in 

2024-29 period as additional O&M over and above the normative O&M.
 vi)Pass any other order as it may deem fit in the circumstances mentioned above.

Name of Respondents
1. Uttar Pradesh Power Corp. Ltd. (UPPCL) 
Shakti Bhawan 2. Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited (RUVNL)
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath,3. Tata Power Delhi Distribution Limited
THE MALL, PSEB Head Office4. BSES Rajdhani Power Limited.
Govt. of J&K, Civil Secretariat, 5. BSES Yamuna Power Limited,
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road6. Haryana Power Purchase Centre
Union Territory of Chandigarh7. Punjab State Power Corporation Limited,
8. Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited,
9. Power Development Department (J&K)
10. Electricity Department, Union Territory of Chandigarh
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APPENDIX-IA

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station 
Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)

(From 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029)

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF FILING FORMS 
(THERMAL)

FOR APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF OF

77



Form No. Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Tick
FORM- 1 Summary of Supplementary Tariff 
FORM -1 (I) Statement showing claimed capital cost 
FORM -1 (II) Statement showing Return on Equity 
FORM-2 Plant Characteristics 
FORM-3 Normative parameters considered for tariff computations 
FORM-3A Statement showing O&M Expenses 
FORM- 4 Details of Foreign loans NA
FORM- 4A Details of Foreign Equity NA
FORM-5 Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects NA
FORM- 6 Financial Package upto COD NA
FORM- 7 Details of Project Specific Loans NA
FORM- 8 Details of Allocation of corporate loans to various projects NA

FORM-9A Summary of Statement of Additional Capitalisation claimed during the period 
FORM-9 Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD 
FORM- 10 Financing of Additional Capitalisation NA
FORM- 11 Calculation of Depreciation on original project cost 
FORM- 12 Statement of Depreciation 
FORM- 13 Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans ***
FORM- 14 Draw Down Schedule for Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges ***
FORM- 15 Details of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges NA
FORM- 16 Details of Reagent for Computation of Energy Charge Rate NA
FORM-17 Details of Capital Spares ***
FORM- 18 Non-Tariff Income NA
FORM-19 Details of Water Charges NA
FORM-20 Details of Statutory Charges NA

PART-I

Form No. Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Tick
FORM-A Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates NA
FORM-B Break-up of Capital Cost for Coal/Lignite based projects NA
FORM-C Break-up of Capital Cost for Gas/Liquid fuel based Projects NA
FORM-D Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service packages NA
FORM-E Details of variables , parameters , optional package  etc. for  New Project NA
FORM-F Details of cost over run NA
FORM-G Details of time over run NA
FORM –H Statement of Additional Capitalisation during end of the useful life NA
FORM –I Details of Assets De-capitalised during the period ***
FORM –J Reconciliation of Capitalisation claimed vis-à-vis books of accounts ***
FORM –K Statement showing details of items/assets/works claimed under Exclusions ***
FORM-L Statement of Capital cost 
FORM-M Statement of Capital Woks in Progress 
FORM-N Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan 
FORM-O Calculation of Interest on Working Capital 
FORM-Oi Additional Form 
FORM-P Incidental Expenditure up to SCOD and up to Actual COD NA
FORM-Q Expenditure under different packages up to SCOD and up to Actual COD NA
FORM-R Actual cash expenditure NA
FORM-S Statement of Liability flow ***
FORM-T Summary of issues involved in the petition 

*** Shall be provided at the time of truing up

List of Supporting Forms / documents for supplementary tariff filing for Thermal Stations

Checklist of Main Tariff Forms and other information for supplementary tariff filing for Thermal 
Stations
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PART-I
FORM-  1

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)

S. No. Particulars Unit
Existing 
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 5 5 5 6
1.1 Depreciation Rs Lakh 21.80            22.17             22.17         22.17         22.17         22.17         
1.2 Interest on Loan Rs Lakh 26.69            24.87             22.52         20.17         17.81         15.46         
1.3 Return on Equity Rs Lakh 15.76            16.02             16.02         16.02         16.02         16.02         
1.4 Interest on Working Capital Rs Lakh 1.22              1.39               1.38           1.37           1.36           1.36           
1.5 O&M Expenses Rs Lakh 8.82 9.28 9.77 10.28 10.82 11.39

Total Rs Lakh 74.29 73.73 71.86 70.01 68.18 66.40

(Petitioner)

Summary of Supplementary Tariff (DeNOx System)

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 

NTPC Ltd.
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PART-I
FORM-  1(I)

S. No. Particulars
Existing 2023-

24
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 3 4 5 5 5

1 Opening Capital Cost 406.07 419.79 419.79 419.79 419.79 419.79

2 Add: Addition during the year/period 13.72                 -                     -               -                -               -                

3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year/period -                     -                     -               -                -               -                

4 Less: Reversal  during the year / period -                     -                     -               -                -               -                

5 Add: Discharges during the year/ period -                     -                     -               -                -               -                

6 Closing Capital Cost 419.79               419.79               419.79          419.79          419.79         419.79          

7 Average Capital Cost 412.93 419.79 419.79 419.79 419.79 419.79

S. No. Particulars
Existing 2023-

24
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 3 4 5 5 5

1 Opening Capital Cost -                     -                     -               -                -               -                

2 Add: Addition during the year / period -                     -                     -               -                -               -                

3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year / period -                     -                     

4 Less: Reversal  during the year / period -                     -                     

5 Add: Discharges during the year / period -                     -                     -               -                -               -                

6 Closing Capital Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Average Capital Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Statement showing claimed capital cost 

NTPC Ltd.
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 

Statement showing claimed capital cost eligible for RoE at normal rate (A)
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PART-I
FORM-  1(I)

NTPC Ltd.
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 

S. No. Particulars
Existing 2023-

24
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 3 4 5 5 5

1 Opening Capital Cost 406.07               419.79               419.79          419.79          419.79         419.79          

2 Add: Addition during the year / period 13.72                 -                     -               -                -               -                

3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year / period

4 Less: Reversal  during the year / period

5 Add: Discharges during the year / period -                     -                     -               -                -               -                

6 Closing Capital Cost 419.79 419.79 419.79 419.79 419.79 419.79

7 Average Capital Cost 412.93 419.79 419.79 419.79 419.79 419.79

  (Petitioner)

Statement showing claimed capital cost eligible for RoE at rate linked to SBI MCLR (B)
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PART-I
FORM-  1(IIA)

Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 

S. No. Particulars Existing 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 3 4 5

Return on Equity

1 Gross Opening Equity  (Normal) 121.82                 125.94       125.94       125.94       125.94       125.94       

2 Less: Adjustment in Opening Equity

3 Adjustment during the year

4 Net Opening Equity  (Normal) 121.82                 125.94       125.94       125.94       125.94       125.94       

5 Add: Increase  in equity  due to addition during the year / period 4.12                     -            -            -            -            -            

7 Less: Decrease  due to De-capitalisation during the year / period -                      -            -            -            -            -            

8 Less: Decrease  due to reversal during the year / period -                      -            -            -            -            -            

9 Add: Increase  due to discharges during the year / period -                      -            -            -            -            -            

10 Net closing Equity  (Normal) 125.94                 125.94       125.94       125.94       125.94       125.94       

11 Average Equity  (Normal) 123.88                 125.94       125.94       125.94       125.94       125.94       

12 Rate of ROE (%) 12.723% 12.723% 12.723% 12.723% 12.723% 12.723%

13 Total ROE 15.76                   16.02         16.02         16.02         16.02         16.02         

(Petitioner)

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Statement showing Return on Equity at Normal Rate

NTPC Ltd.
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
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PART-I
FORM-2

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd.

Name of the Generating Station
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-
De NOX (CM)

Unit(s)/Block(s)/Parameters Unit-I  
Installed Capacity ( MW) 210

Environmental Regulation related features Combustion Modification Package for controlling NOx emissions

Reagent NA
Date of Operation for Tariff (ODe) 31-12-2021
Auxiliary Energy Consumption for emission
control system (Design) (kW)

NA

(PETITIONER)

Plant Characteristics
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Part-I
Form-3

Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 

Particulars Unit
Existing 2023-

24
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 6 6 6 6 6 6

Base Rate of Return on Equity  % 10.50% 10.50% 10.50% 10.50% 10.50% 10.50%

Effective Tax Rate % 17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 17.472%

Target  Availability
Peak Hours 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00%

Off-Peak  Hours 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00%

Auxiliary Energy  Consumption % 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00

Auxiliary Energy  Consumption for 
emission control system (Design)

% Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Rate of Interest on Working Capital % 12.00% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90%

O&M Expenses % of Cap Cost 2 2 2 2 2 2

Maintenance Spares  for WC % of O&M 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
Receivables for WC in Days 45 45 45 45 45 45

Units
Unit-I

Petitioner

31-12-2021

(Year Ending March)

Normative parameters considered for supplementary tariff computations

NTPC Ltd.
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)

Date from which tariff is claimed

84



Part-I
FORM-3A

ADDITIONAL FORM

S.No. Particulars
Existing 2023-

24
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 O&M expenses under Reg.35(1)(7)

1a Normative O&M expenses- ECS 8.82 9.28 9.77 10.28 10.82 11.39
Total O&M Expenses 8.82 9.28 9.77 10.28 10.82 11.39

(Petitioner)

Name of the Company :

Name of the Power Station :
Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Calculation of O&M Expenses

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De 
NOX (CM)

NTPC Ltd.

85



PART-I
FORM- 9A

Additional Form

Name of the Petitioner
Name of the Generating Station
For Financial Year

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Combustion Modification System Unit 1               -                 -                 -                 -                 -   

              -                 -                 -                 -                 -   

2
Discharge of Liabilities               -                 -                 -                 -                 -   

              -                 -                 -                 -                 -   

(Petitioner)

Total Add. Cap. Claimed including discharge of liabilities

Total Add Cap

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work /Equipment

ACE Claimed  (Actual)

NTPC Ltd.
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III 
2024-29 Summary

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Amount in Rs Lakh
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PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual basis 
as per Note-2 

of BS

IND AS 
Adj

Accrual 
basis as per 

IGAAP

Un-discharged 
Liability 

included in col. 
3

Cash 
basis

IDC 
included in 

col. 3

1 2 3A 3B 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

1 NA                    -             -                    -                          -             -                   -    NA  NA  Nil 

Total                  -                          -             -                   -   

(Petitioner)

For Financial Year 2024-25
Amount in Rs Lakh

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed Justification

Admitted Cost 
by the 

Commission, if 
any

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)

87



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual basis 
as per Note-2 

of BS

IND AS 
Adj

Accrual 
basis as 

per IGAAP

Un-discharged 
Liability 

included in col. 
3

Cash 
basis

IDC 
included in 

col. 3

1 2 3A 3B 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

1 NA                     -               -                   -                          -             -                   -    NA  NA  Nil 

Total                 -                          -             -                   -   

(Petitioner)

For Financial Year 2025-26
Amount in Rs Lakh

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed Justification

Admitted Cost 
by the 

Commission, if 
any

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
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PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual basis 
as per Note-2 

of BS

IND AS 
Adj

Accrual 
basis as per 

IGAAP

Un-discharged 
Liability 

included in col. 
3

Cash 
basis

IDC 
included in 

col. 3

1 2 3A 3B 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

1 NA                    -                -                    -                          -             -                  -    NA  NA  Nil 

Total                  -                          -             -                  -   

(Petitioner)

For Financial Year 2026-27
Amount in Rs Lakh

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed Justification

Admitted Cost 
by the 

Commission, if 
any

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
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PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual basis 
as per Note-2 

of BS

IND AS 
Adj

Accrual 
basis as per 

IGAAP

Un-discharged 
Liability 

included in col. 
3

Cash 
basis

IDC 
included in 

col. 3

1 2 3A 3B 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

1 NA                    -                -                    -                          -               -                  -    NA  NA  Nil 

Total                  -                          -               -                  -   

(Petitioner)

For Financial Year 2027-28
Amount in Rs Lakh

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed Justification

Admitted Cost 
by the 

Commission, if 
any

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
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PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual basis 
as per Note-2 

of BS

IND AS 
Adj

Accrual 
basis as per 

IGAAP

Un-discharged 
Liability 

included in col. 
3

Cash 
basis

IDC 
included in 

col. 3

1 2 3A 3B 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

1 NA                    -                -                    -                          -                -                  -    NA  NA  Nil 

Total                  -                          -                -                  -   

(Petitioner)

For Financial Year 2028-29
Amount in Rs Lakh

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work 
/Equipment

ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed Justification

Admitted Cost 
by the 

Commission, if 
any

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
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PART-I
FORM- 11

Name of the Generating Station
Amount in Rs Lakh

Sl.No. Name of the Assets1

Depreciation 
Rates as per 

CERC's 
Depreciation Rate 

Schedule

Gross Block as 
on 01.04.2024

Depreciation 

1 Land-Free Hold 0.00% 0.00
2 Plant & Machinary 5.28%                482.96 25.50
3 Cooling Towers & CW System. 5.28% 0.00
4 Air conditioning 5.28% 0.00
5 Chimney 5.28% 0.00
6 Main Plant Building 3.34% 0.00
7 Ash Dyke/Disposal Area 5.28% 0.00
8 S-Yard 5.28% 0.00
9 Raw Water Reservoir 5.28% 0.00

10 MGR & Wagons 5.28% 0.00
11 Locomotive 9.50% 0.00
12 Residential Building 3.34% 0.00
13 WaterTreatment Plant 5.28% 0.00
14 Spares 5.28% 0.00

15
Furniture & Fixtures,OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT 6.33% 0.00

16 Other MBOAs / T&Ps. 6.33% 0.00
17 EDP,WP & SATCOM. 15.00% 0.00
18 Construction equipment 5.28% 0.00
19 Temp.Constructions 100.00% 0.00

20
Central Repair/Workshop 5.28% 0.00

21 Road/Bridge 3.34% 0.00
22 Software 15.00% 0.00
23 Water Supply drainage 5.28% 0.00
24 5 Km Scheme 5.28% 0.00
25 Hospital Equipment 5.28% 0.00
26 Vehicle 9.50% 0.00

Total                482.96                25.50 
Weighted Average Rate of 
Depreciation (%)

5.28%

Petitioner

Name of the Petitioner
Calculation of Depreciation

NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
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PART-I
FORM- 12

S. 
No.

Particulars
Existing
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 6 6 6 6 6 6
No of Days in the period 366                           366                           366                           366                           366                           366                           
No of Days in the year 366                           366                           366                           366                           366                           366                           

1 Opening Capital Cost 406.07                      419.79                      419.79                      419.79                      419.79                      419.79                      
2 Closing  Capital Cost 419.79                      419.79                      419.79                      419.79                      419.79                      419.79                      

3 Average Capital Cost 412.93                      419.79                      419.79                      419.79                      419.79                      419.79                      
1a Cost of IT Equipments & Software included in (1) above* -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
2a Cost of IT Equipments & Software included in (2) above* -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
3a Average Cost of IT Equipments & Software* -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
4 Freehold land -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
5 Rate of depreciation (%) 5.28% 5.28% 5.28% 5.28% 5.28% 5.28%
6 Depreciable value 371.64                      377.81                      377.81                      377.81                      377.81                      377.81                      
7. Balance useful  life for depreciation calculation
8 Remaining depreciable value 345.08                      329.45                      307.29                      285.12                      307.29                      285.12                      
9 Depreciation (for the period) 21.80                        22.17                        22.17                        22.17                        22.17                        22.17                        

10 Depreciation (annualised) 21.80                        22.17                        22.17                        22.17                        22.17                        22.17                        
11 Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period                         48.36                         70.53                         92.69                       114.86                         92.69                       114.86 

12
Less: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of un-
discharged liabilities deducted as on 01.04.2009

-                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

13
Add: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of liability 
Discharge 

-                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

14
Less: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of de-
capitalisation

-                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

12
Net Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period after 
adjustments

                        48.36                         70.53                         92.69                       114.86                         92.69                       114.86 

(Petitioner)

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

Name of the Company :
Name of the Power Station :

Statement of Depreciation

NTPC Ltd.
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
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Form 13

S No Loan 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 LIC III Tr I D1

Net loan - Opening 450.00               350.00               250.00               150.00               50.00                 
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 100.00               100.00               100.00               100.00               50.00                 
Net loan - Closing 350.00               250.00               150.00               50.00                 -                     
Average Net Loan 400.00               300.00               200.00               100.00               25.00                 
Rate of Interest on Loan 6.5868% 6.5868% 6.5868% 6.5868% 6.5868%
Interest on loan 26.35                 19.76                 13.17                 6.59                   1.65                   

2 PFC V T 1 D 22
Net loan - Opening 1,041.67            -                     -                     -                     -                     
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 1,041.67            -                     -                     -                     
Net loan - Closing -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Average Net Loan 520.83               -                     -                     -                     -                     
Rate of Interest on Loan 7.7600%
Interest on loan 40.42                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

3 Bonds XXI
Net loan - Opening 450.00               -                     -                     -                     -                     
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 450.00               -                     -                     -                     -                     
Net loan - Closing -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Average Net Loan 225.00               -                     -                     -                     -                     
Rate of Interest on Loan 7.7425%
Interest on loan 17.42                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

4 Bonds XXII Series
Net loan - Opening 200.00               100.00               -                     -                     -                     
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 100.00               100.00               -                     -                     -                     
Net loan - Closing 100.00               -                     -                     -                     -                     
Average Net Loan 150.00               50.00                 -                     -                     -                     
Rate of Interest on Loan 8.2071% 8.2071%
Interest on loan 12.31                 4.10                   -                     -                     -                     

5 Bonds XXIII Series
Net loan - Opening 40.00                 20.00                 -                     -                     -                     
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 20.00                 20.00                 -                     -                     -                     
Net loan - Closing 20.00                 -                     -                     -                     -                     
Average Net Loan 30.00                 10.00                 -                     -                     -                     
Rate of Interest on Loan 8.4096% 8.4096%
Interest on loan 2.52                   0.84                   -                     -                     -                     

6 Bonds XXVII Series
Net loan - Opening 1,500.00            1,200.00            900.00               600.00               300.00               
Addition during the year
Repayments of Loans during the year 300.00               300.00               300.00               300.00               300.00               
Net loan - Closing 1,200.00            900.00               600.00               300.00               -                     
Average Net Loan 1,350.00            1,050.00            750.00               450.00               150.00               
Rate of Interest on Loan 11.2800% 11.2800% 11.2800% 11.2800% 11.2800%
Interest on loan 152.28               118.44               84.60                 50.76                 16.92                 

Total Loans
Net loan - Opening 3,681.67            1,670.00            1,150.00            750.00               350.00               
Addition during the year -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Repayments of Loans during the year 2,011.67            520.00               400.00               400.00               350.00               
Net loan - Closing 1,670.00            1,150.00            750.00               350.00               -                     
Average Net Loan 2,675.83            1,410.00            950.00               550.00               175.00               
Rate of Interest on Loan 9.39139% 10.15212% 10.29196% 10.42669% 10.60954%
Interest on loan 251.30               143.14               97.77                 57.35                 18.57                 

Note:-
1) LIC III Rate of interest includes upfront fees of 0.0158% (i.e. 0.20%*1.103%/14years).

Petitioner

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station, Stage-III

(INR in Lakhs)
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PART-I
FORM- L

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per 
books

   482.96          67.32   415.64 

b) Amount of IDC in A(a) above            -                  -             -   
c) Amount of FC in A(a) above            -                  -             -   
d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above            -                  -             -   
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above            -                  -             -   
f) Amount of IEDC in A(a) above            -                  -             -   
a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during 
the period (Direct purchases)
b) Amount of IDC in B(a) above
c) Amount of FC in B(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in B(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above
f) Amount of IEDC in B(a) above
a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during 
the period (Transferred from CWIP)
b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above
c) Amount of FC in C(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above
f) Amount of IEDC in C(a) above
a) Deletion in Gross Block Amount during 
the period
b) Amount of IDC in D(a) above
c) Amount of FC in D(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in D(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above
f) Amount of IEDC in D(a) above
a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per 
books
b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above
c) Amount of FC in E(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above
f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

(Petitioner)

 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT TRUE-UP 

 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT TRUE-UP 

2027-28 2028-29
(Rs Lakh)

A

B

C

D

E

Sl. 
No.

Particulars 2024-25

Statement of Capital cost
NTPC Limited
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
31-12-2021
2024-29

Name of the Petitioner
Name of the Generating Station

2025-26 2026-27

ODe
For Financial Year

Page 1 of 195



PART-I
FORM- M

(Rs Lakh)

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharge

d
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

Accrual 
Basis

Un-
discharged
Liabilities

Cash 
Basis

a) Opening CWIP as per books -        -                       -   
b) Amount of IDC in A(a) above -        -                       -   
c) Amount of FC in A(a) above -        -                       -   
d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above -        -                       -   
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above -        -             

          -   

f) Amount of IEDC in A(a) above -        -             
a) Addition in CWIP during the period
b) Amount of IDC in B(a) above
c) Amount of FC in B(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in B(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in B(a) above
a) Transferred to Gross Block Amount 
during the period
b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above
c) Amount of FC in C(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in C(a) above
a) Deletion in CWIP during the period
b) Amount of IDC in D(a) above
c) Amount of FC in D(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in D(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in D(a) above
Discharge of Liability
a) Closing CWIP as per books
b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above
c) Amount of FC in E(a) above
d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above
e) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

(Petitioner)

COD 31-12-2021
Name of the Generating Station

Statement of Capital Works in Progress
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited

Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)

For Financial Year 2024-29

Sl. 
No.

Particulars 2024-25 2026-27 2028-292025-26 2027-28

A

B

C

D

E

 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT TRUE-UP 

 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT TRUE-UP 
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PART-I
FORM-N

S. No. Particulars
Existing 
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

 1 2 3 6 6 5 6
1 Gross Normative loan – Opening 284.25      293.86                      293.86                   293.86                     293.86                           293.86                          

2 Cumulative repayment of Normative loan up to previous year 26.56 48.36 70.53 92.69 114.86 137.02

3 Net Normative loan – Opening 257.69      245.49                      223.33                   201.16                     179.00                           156.83                          
4 Add: Increase due to addition during the year / period 9.61          -                           -                         -                          -                                 -                                

5
Less: Decrease due to de-capitalisation during the year / 
period

              -   -                           -                         -                          -                                 -                                

6 Less: Decrease due to reversal during the year / period -            -                           -                         -                          -                                 -                                
7 Add: Increase due to discharges during the year / period -            -                           -                         -                          -                                 -                                
8 Less: Repayment of Loan 21.80        22.17                        22.17                     22.17                       22.17                             22.17                            
9 Net Normative loan - Closing 245.49      223.33                      201.16                   179.00                     156.83                           134.67                          
10 Average Normative loan 251.59      234.41                      212.24                   190.08                     167.91                           145.75                          
11 Weighted average rate of interest 10.6095% 10.6095% 10.6095% 10.6095% 10.6095% 10.6095%
12 Interest on Loan 26.69 24.87 22.52 20.17 17.81 15.46

(Petitioner)

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan
Name of the Company :
Name of the Power Station :

NTPC Ltd.
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
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PART 1
FORM- O

S. No. Particulars
Existing
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 4 4 5 6 6 6
No of days 366 365 365 365 366 365

1 Cost of Limestone/Reagent toward stock 20 days -            -           -           -           -           -           

2 Cost of Limestone/Reagent toward generation 30 days -            -           -           -           -           -           

3 Receivables 45 days 9.13          9.09         8.86         8.63         8.38         8.19         
4 O & M Expenses 1 month 0.73          0.77         0.81         0.86         0.90         0.95         
5 Maintenance Spares  @20% 1.76          1.86         1.95         2.06         2.16         2.28         
6 Total Working Capital Rs. Lakh 11.63 11.72 11.63 11.54 11.45 11.41
7 Rate of Interest % 12.00% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90%
8 Interest on Working Capital Rs. Lakh 1.40 1.39 1.38 1.37 1.36 1.36

Petitioner

Calculation of Interest on Working Capital

Name of the Company :
Name of the Power Station :

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

NTPC Ltd.
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
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Form-O(i)

ADDITIONAL FORM

SN Particulars Unit Existing
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 Auxiliary consumption % 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00
2 Additional Auxiliary Power Consumption (ECS) % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 Specific Reagent Consumption ( kg/kwh) kg/kwh

Landed Cost of Reagent (Rs/MT) Rs/MT -            -           -           -           -           -           
5 Supplementary Energy Charge (Rs/kwh) Rs/kwh -            -           -           -           -           -           
6 Installed Capacity MW 210 210 210 210 210 210
7 No of Days in the year Days 365 365 365 365 365 366
8 ESO in 1 Day MU 3.90          3.90          3.90          3.90          3.90          3.90          
9 Cost of Reagent consumed in a day Rs Lakh -            -           -           -           -           -           

PETITIONER

4

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

NTPC Ltd.
Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
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PART 1
FORM-T

1 Petitioner: 
2 Subject

4

5 Project Scope
Cost
Commissioning
Claim
AFC (2023-24)
Capital cost
Initial spare
NAPAF (Gen)
Any Specific 

(Petitioner)

Name of the Company : NTPC Ltd.
Summary of issue involved in the petition

1. Uttar Pradesh Power Corp. Ltd. (UPPCL)
Shakti Bhawan 2.  Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited (RUVNL)
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath,

Name of the Power Station : Feroze Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Station Stage-III ECS-De NOX (CM)
NTPC Ltd.
Determination of Supplementary Tariff (for DeNOx System) for 2024-29 period

3. Tata Power Delhi Distribution Limited
THE MALL, PSEB Head Office

419.79

Name of Respondents

3

Prayer:
 i)Approve Supplementary Tariff of Unchahar Stage-III ECS De-Nox (CM) for the tariff period from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029.

 iii) Pass any other order as it may deem fit in the circumstances mentioned above.

Respondents

8. Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited,
9. Power Development Department
10. Electricity Department of Chandigarh
11. Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited,

4.  BSES Rajdhani Power Limited.
Govt. of J&K, Civil Secretariat, 5. BSES Yamuna Power Limited,
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road6. Haryana Power Purchase Centre
Union Territory of Chandigarh7. Haryana Power Purchase Centre

419.79

85%
-

66.40
419.79

-

100



101

ANNEXURE-R1



102



9/15/22, 11:07 PM Windows XP - Microsoft Lifecycle | Microsoft Docs

https://docs.microsoft.com/en-us/lifecycle/products/windows-xp 1/2

Windows XP
Windows XP follows the Fixed Lifecycle Policy.

This applies to the following editions: Home, Professional, Professional for Embedded
Systems, Professional x64, Starter

Support Dates

Listing Start Date Mainstream End Date Extended End Date

Windows XP Dec 31, 2001 Apr 14, 2009 Apr 8, 2014

Releases

Version Start Date End Date

Service Pack 3 Apr 21, 2008 Apr 8, 2014

Service Pack 2 Sep 17, 2004 Jul 13, 2010

Service Pack 1a Feb 3, 2003 Oct 10, 2006

Service Pack 1 Aug 30, 2002 Oct 10, 2006

Original Release Dec 31, 2001 Aug 30, 2005

Links

） Important

Support for this product has ended. See migration guidance below.

Support dates are shown in the Pacific Time Zone (PT) - Redmond, WA, USA.
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ANNEXURE-R2

https://docs.microsoft.com/en-us/lifecycle/policies/fixed


9/15/22, 11:07 PM Windows XP - Microsoft Lifecycle | Microsoft Docs

https://docs.microsoft.com/en-us/lifecycle/products/windows-xp 2/2

Migration guidance
Service pack policy

Editions
Home
Professional
Professional for Embedded Systems
Professional x64
Starter

７ Note

The start date for Microsoft Windows XP Professional x64 Edition was April 24,
2005.
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CEA (Cyber Security in Power Sector) Guidelines, 2021 
 

 

1.0 Background 

1.1 Cyber intrusion attempts and Cyber-attacks in any critical sector are carried out with a 

malicious intent. In Power Sector it’s either to compromise the Power Supply System or 

to render the grid operation in-secure. Any such compromise, may result in mal-

operations of equipments, equipment damages or even in a cascading grid 

brownout/blackout. The much hyped air gap myth between IT and OT Systems now 

stands shattered. The artificial air gap created by deploying firewalls between any IT and 

OT System can be jumped by any insider or an outsider through social engineering. 

Cyber-attacks are staged through tactics & techniques of Initial Access, Execution, 

Persistence, Privilege Escalation, Defence Evasion, Command and Control, Exfiltration. 

After gaining the entry inside the system through privilege escalation, the control of IT 

network and operations of OT systems can be taken over even remotely by any cyber 

adversary. The gain of sensitive operational data through such intrusions may help the 

Nation/State sponsored or non-sponsored adversaries and cyber attackers to design more 

sinister and advanced cyber-attacks.  

1.2 Government of India has set up the Indian Computer Emergency Response Team (CERT-

In) for Early Warning and Response to cyber security incidents and to have collaboration 

at National and International level for information sharing on mitigation of cyber threats. 

CERT-In regularly issues advisories on safeguarding computer systems and publishes 

Security Guidelines which are widely circulated for compliances. All Central 

Government Ministries/ Departments and State/Union Territory Governments have been 

advised to conduct cyber security audit of their entire Cyber Infrastructure including 

websites at regular interval through CERT-In empanelled Auditors so as to identify gaps 

and appropriate corrective actions to be taken in cyber security practices. CERT-In 

extends supports to enable Responsible Entity in conducting cyber security mock drills 

and in assessment of their preparation to withstand cyber-attacks. The Responsible Entity 

must submit Reports of Cyber Audit of cyber security controls, architecture, vulnerability 

management, network security and periodic cyber security drills to sectoral CERT as 

well as CERT-In. Team of experts shall review these reports and shortcomings if any in 

the compliances shall be flagged by them. CERT-In on regular basis also conducts 

workshops and training programs to enhance Cyber awareness of all Stakeholders.  

1.3 Ministry of Power has created 6(six) sectoral CERTs namely Thermal, Hydro, 

Transmission, Grid Operation, RE and Distribution for ensuring cyber security in Indian 

Power Sector. Each Sectoral CERT has prepared their sub-sector specific model Cyber 

Crisis Management Plan(C-CMP) for countering cyber-attacks and cyber terrorism. Each 

Sectoral CERT has circulated their model C-CMPs for preparation and implementation 

of organization specific C-CMP by each of their Constituent Utility.  

1.4 All Responsible Entities, Service Providers, Equipment Suppliers/Vendors and 

Consultants engaged in Power Sector are equally responsible for ensuring cyber security 

of the Indian Power Supply System. They are to act timely upon each threat intelligence, 
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advisories and other inputs received from authenticated sources, for continuous 

improvement in their cyber security posture. 

1.5 In the current Indian scenario though many cyber security directives and guidelines 

exists, but none of them are power sector specific. Ministry of Power has directed CEA 

to prepare Regulation on Cyber Security in Power Sector. And as an interim measures 

CEA has been directed to issue Guideline on Cyber Security in Power Sector, under the 

provision of Regulation 10 on Cyber Security in the “Central Electricity Authority 

(Technical Standards for Connectivity to the Grid) (Amendment) Regulations, 2019”. 

1.6 The Guidelines on Cyber Security, in the form of Articles written below, requires 
mandatory Compliance by all Responsible Entities. The Guidelines shall come into effect 
from the date of issue by Central Electricity Authority, New Delhi.   

 

2.0 Hereby the Guidelines on Cyber Security are drawn in the form of Articles for 
compliance by the Requester as well as User under the following provision of Regulation 
10 on Cyber Security, in the “Central Electricity Authority (Technical Standards for 
Connectivity to the Grid) (Amendment) Regulations, 2019”.  

 

 “The requester and the user shall comply with cyber security guidelines issued by the 

Central Government, from time to time, and the technical standards for 

communication system in Power Sector laid down by the Authority.” 

 

2.1 Objective of issuing Guideline: 
a) Creating cyber security awareness 
b) Creating a secure cyber ecosystem,  
c) Creating a cyber-assurance framework, 
d) Strengthening the regulatory framework, 
e) Creating mechanisms for security threat early warning, vulnerability management and 

response to security threats, 
f) Securing remote operations and services,  
g) Protection and resilience of critical information infrastructure, 
h) Reducing cyber supply chain risks, 
i) Encouraging use of open standards, 
j) Promotion of research and development in cyber security, 
k) Human resource development in the domain of Cyber Security, 
l) Developing effective public private partnerships, 
m) Information sharing and cooperation 
n) Operationalization of the National Cyber Security Policy 

 
2.2 Within the text of these Articles, ‘Responsible Entity’ shall mean all: 

a) Transmission Utilities as well as Transmission Licensees, 

b)  Load despatch centres (State, Regional and National), 

c)  Generation utilities (Hydro, Thermal, Nuclear, RE),  

d) Distribution Utilities  
e) Generation Aggregators, 
f) Trading Exchanges, 
g) Regional Power Committees, and 
h) Regulatory Commissions. 
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2.3 Applicability: 

 

All Responsible Entities as well as System Integrators, Equipment Manufacturers, 
Suppliers/Vendors, Service Providers, IT Hardware and Software OEMs engaged in the 
Indian Power Supply System. 
  

2.4 Scope: 

2.4.1 Control Systems for System Operation and Operation Management. 

a) Grid Control and Management Systems, 

b) Power Plant Control Systems, 

c) Central Systems used to monitor and control of distributed generation and loads e.g. 

virtual power plants, storage management, central control rooms for hydroelectric 

plants, photovoltaic/wind power installations, 

d) Systems for fault management and work force management, 

e) Metering and measurement management systems, 

f) Data archiving systems, 

g) Parameterisation, configuration and programming systems, 

h) Supporting systems required for operation of the above mentioned systems, 

 

2.4.2 Communication System. 

a) Routers switches and firewalls, 

b) Communication technology-related network components, 

c) Wireless digital systems. 
d) Control Centre to Control Centre Communications for data exchange on ICCP. 

(IEC 61850/60850-5/TASE.2/) 

 

2.4.3 Secondary, Automation and Tele control technologies 

a) Control and Automation components, 

b) Control and field devices, 

c) Tele control devices, 

d) Programmable logic controllers / Remote Terminal Units, including digital sensor and 

actuators elements, 

e) Protection devices, 

f) Safety components, 

g) Digital measurement and metering installations, 

h) Synchronisation devices,  

i) Excitation Systems, 

3.0 Definition of Terms: 

1. Access Management: shall mean set of policies and procedures of the Responsible 

Entity for allowing Personnel, devices and IoT to securely perform a broad range of 

operational, maintenance, and asset management tasks either on site or remotely as laid 

down in Clause 5.2.5 of IS 16335. 

2. Accreditation: shall mean the process of verifying that an organisation is capable of 

conducting the tests and assessments against a product/process that are required to be 

certified. 
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3. Accreditation Body: shall mean an organisation that has been accredited to verify the 

credentials and capabilities of the organisations that wish to become a certification body. 

4. Act:  shall mean the Information Technology Act, 2000 (21 of 2000) 

5. Asset: shall mean anything that has value to the organization. 

6. Certification: shall mean the process of verifying that a product has been manufactured 

in conformance with a set of predefined standards and/or regulations by an organisation, 

that is accredited to conduct the certification process 

7. Certification Body: shall mean an organisation that has been accredited by an 

accreditation body to certify products / process against a certification scheme. 

8. Certification Scheme: shall mean the processes, paperwork, tools, and documentation 

that define how a product or manufacturer is certified 

9. Chief Information Security Officer: shall means the designated employee of Senior 

management level directly reporting to Managing Director/Chief Executive 

Officer/Secretary of the Responsible Entity, having knowledge of Information Security 

and related issues, responsible for cyber security efforts and initiatives including 

planning, developing, maintaining, reviewing and implementation of Information 

Security Policies 

10. Critical Assets: shall mean the facilities, systems and equipment which, if destroyed, 

degraded or otherwise declared unavailable, would affect the reliability or operability of 

the Power Supply System. 

11. Critical System: shall mean cyber assets essential to the reliable operation of critical 

asset. Critical System consists of those cyber assets that have at least one of the following 

characteristics: 

a) The cyber asset uses a routable protocol to communicate outside the electronic 

security perimeter.  

b) The cyber asset uses a routable protocol within a control centre. 

c) The cyber asset is dial-up accessible. 

12. Critical Information Infrastructure: shall mean Critical Information Infrastructure as 

defined in explanation of sub-section (1) of Section 70 of the Act.  

13. Cyber Assets: shall mean the programmable electronic devices, including the hardware, 

software and data in those devices that are connected over a network, such as LAN, WAN 

and HAN. 

14. Cyber Crisis Management Plan: shall mean a framework for dealing with cyber related 

incidents for a coordinated, multi-disciplinary and broad-based approach for rapid 

identification, information exchange, swift response and remedial actions to mitigate and 

recover from malicious cyber related incidents impacting critical processes. 

15. Cyber Security Breach: shall mean any cyber incident or cyber security violation that 

results in unauthorized or illegitimate access or use by a person as well as an entity, of 

data, applications, services, networks and/or devices through bypass of the underlying 

cyber security protocols, policies and mechanisms resulting in the compromise of the 

confidentiality, integrity or availability of data/information maintained in a computer 

resource or cyber asset. 

16. Cyber Security Incident: shall mean any real or suspected adverse cyber security event 

that violates, explicitly or implicitly, cyber security policy of Responsible Entity resulting 

in unauthorized access, denial of service or disruption, unauthorized use of computer 

resource for processing or storage of information or changes to data or information 
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without authorization, leading to harm to the power grid or its critical sub-sectoral 

elements Generation, Transmission and Distribution. 

17. Cyber Security Policy: shall mean documented set of business rules and processes for 

protecting information, computer resources, networks, devices, Industrial Control 

Systems and other OT resources.  

18. Electronic Security Perimeter: shall mean the logical border surrounding a network to 

which the Cyber Systems of Power Supply System are connected using a routable 

protocol. 

19. Information Security Division: shall mean a division accountable for cyber security 

and protection of the Critical System of the Responsible Entity. 

20. Protected System: shall mean any computer, computer system or computer network of 

the Responsible Entity notified under section 70 of the Act, in the official gazette by 

appropriate Government.  

21. Security Architecture: shall mean a framework and guidance to implement and operate 

a system using the appropriate security controls with the goal to maintain the system's 

quality attributes like confidentiality, integrity, availability, accountability and assurance. 

22. Vulnerability: shall mean intrinsic properties of something resulting in susceptibility to 

a risk source that can lead to an event with a consequence 

23. Vulnerability Assessment: shall mean a process of identifying and quantifying 

vulnerabilities 

4.0 Standards 

Reference  Description 

ISO/IEC 15408  Common Criteria Certification Standard 

ISO/IEC 17011 General requirements for accreditation bodies accrediting 

conformity assessment bodies 

ISO/IEC 17025  General requirements for the competence of testing and 

calibration laboratories 

ISO/IEC 21827  Systems Security Engineering - Capability Maturity Model 

(SSE-CMM) 

ISO/IEC 24748-1 Systems and software engineering — Life cycle management — 

Part 1: Guidelines for life cycle management. 

ISO 27001/2  Information Security Management 

ISO/ IEC 27019           Information technology — Security techniques — Information 

                                      Security controls for the energy utility industry             

ISO/IEC 61508 Functional Safety of Electrical / Electronic / Programmable 

Electronic Safety-related Systems 

IEC 61850  Communication networks and systems for power utility 

automation  

IEC 62351 Standards for Securing Power System Communications 

IEC 62443 Cyber Security for Industrial Control Systems 

IS 16335                        Power Control Systems – Security Requirements. 

5.0 Abbreviations 

Abbreviations  Description         

a) BES  Bulk Electric System 
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b) CDAC  Centre for Development of Advanced Computing 

c) CEA  Central Electricity Authority 

d) CERC  Central Electricity Regulatory Commission 

e) CERT   Computer Emergency Response Team 

f) CERT-In  Indian Computer Emergency Response Team 

g) CII  Critical Information Infrastructure 

h) CISO   Chief Information Security Officer  

i) CSK  Cyber Swachhta Kendra 

j) COTS  Commercial off-the Shelf 

k) ESP  Electronic Security perimeter 

l) ICS   Industrial Control Systems 

m) ICT  Information and Communications Technology 

n) IEC   International Electro Technical Commission  

o) ISAC   Information Sharing and Analysis Centre 

p) ISD  Information Security Division 

q) ISO   International Organization for Standardization 

r) ISMS  Information Security Management System 

s) IT   Information Technology 

t) FAT   Factory Acceptance Test 

u) NABL  National Accreditation Board for Testing and Calibration Laboratories 

v) NCIIPC   National Critical Information Infrastructure Protection Centre  

w) NLDC  National Load Dispatch Centre 

x) NPTI   National Power Training Institute 

y) NSCS   National Security Council Secretariat      

z) OEM  Original Equipment Manufacturer 

aa) OT  Operational Technology   

bb) RLDC  Regional Load Dispatch Centres 

cc) SAT   Site Acceptance Test        

dd) SERC  State Electricity Regulatory Commission 

ee) SCADA  Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition Systems    

ff) SIEM   Security Information and Event Management     

gg) SLA  Service Level Agreement 

hh) SLDC  State Load Dispatch Centre 

ii) QCI                    Quality Council of India  
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CEA (Cyber Security in Power Sector) Guidelines, 2021 

 

 

 

Article 1. Cyber Security Policy. 

a. Cardinal Principles: The Responsible entity will strictly adhere to following 

cardinal principles while framing cyber security policy: 

 

i. There is hard isolation of their OT Systems from any internet facing IT system.  

ii. May keep only one of their IT systems with internet facing at any of their 

site/location if required which is isolated from all OT zones and kept in a 

separate room under the security and control of CISO. 

iii. Downloading/Uploading of any data/information from their internet facing IT 

system is done only through an identifiable whitelisted device followed by 

scanning of both for any vulnerability/malware as per the SOP laid down and 

for all such activities digital logs are maintained and retained under the custody 

of CISO for at least 6 months. The log shall be readily to carry out the forensic 

analysis if asked by investigation agency. 

iv. List of whitelisted IP addresses for each firewall is maintained by CISO and 

each firewall is configured for allowing communication with the whitelisted IP 

addresses only.  

v. Communication between OT equipment/systems is done through the secure 

channel preferably of POWERTEL through the fibre optic cable. Security 

configuration of the communication channel is also to be ensured. 

vi. All ICT based equipment/system deployed in infrastructure/system mandatorily 

CII are sourced from the list of the “Trusted Sources” as and when drawn by 

MoP/CEA.           

 

b. The Responsible Entity shall be ISO/IEC 27001 certified (including sector specific 

controls as per ISO/IEC 27019). 

c. The Responsible Entity shall have a Cyber Security Policy drawn upon the guidelines 

issued by NCIIPC. 

d. The Responsible Entity shall ensure annual review of their Cyber Security Policy by 

subject matter expert and changes shall be made therein only after obtaining the due 

approval from Board of Directors.  

e. The process of Access Management for all Cyber Assets owned or under control of the 

Responsible Entity shall be detailed in the Cyber Security Policy.  

f. The Cyber Security Policy shall leverage state-of-art cyber security technologies and 

relevant processes at multiple layers to mitigate the cyber security risks.  

g. The Responsible Entity shall be solely responsible to get Cyber Security Policy 

implemented through its Information Security Division (ISD). 

h. The CISO shall record the reason(s) for exemption required, if any, in case, unable to 
comply with any of the provision(s) of the Cyber Security Policy. Any exception shall 
be allowed only after an approval of provisions of compensatory control(s) to mitigate 
residual cyber security risks. 
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i. The CISO shall record the exemptions sought in statement of applicability controls, 
while getting the ISO 27001 certified. All exemptions and its justification need to be in 
conformance with Cyber Security Policy of the Responsible Entity. 

j. The Responsible Entity shall allocate sufficient Annual budget for enhancing cyber 
security posture, enhanced year over year. 

k. The Responsible Entity shall work in collaboration with other Industry Stakeholders as 
well as Academia to promote R&D activity in the domain of cyber security.  

l. The Responsible Entity shall ensure that cyber security issues are taken up as agenda 
items in their Board meetings once in every three months. 

 
 

Article 2 Appointment of CISO. 

 

a) The Responsible Entity shall mandatorily appoint a CISO and shall confirm to 

qualification, if any, laid by Quality Council of India (QCI). In absence, the work of 

CISO shall be looked upon by Alternate CISO. In case qualification for appointment 

of Alternate CISO has been relaxed for reasons recorded thereof, Alternate CISO has 

to mandatorily acquire the minimum required cyber security skill sets within six 

months from the date of his appointment. 

b) The Responsible Entity shall regularly update details of CISO and Alternate CISO, 

with the Sectoral CERT, as well as on ISAC-Power Portal. 

c) Roles and Responsibility of CISOs shall be as laid by CERT-In and ring-fenced to 

ensure cyber security of the Cyber Assets of the Responsible Entity.  

 
 

Article 3:  Identification of Critical Information Infrastructure (CII). 
 

a) The Responsible Entity shall submit to NCIIPC through Sectoral CERT, details of 

Cyber Assets which uses a routable protocol to communicate outside the Electronic 

Security Perimeter drawn by the Responsible Entity or a routable protocol within a 

control centre and dial-up accessible Cyber Assets, within 30 days from the date of 

their commissioning in the System. 

b) The Responsible Entity shall submit details of Critical Business Processes and 
underlying information infrastructure along with mapped impact and Risk Profile to 
NCIIPC and shall get their CIIs identified in consultation with NCIIPC. The process 
of the notification/declaration by Appropriate Government shall follow thereafter. 

c) The Responsible Entity shall review their declared/notified CIIs at least once a year 
to examine changes if any in the functional dependencies, protocols and technologies 
or upon any change in security architecture. The Responsible Entity shall review their 
declared/notified CIIs once in every 6 months, in case if NCIIPC has directed them to 
constitute an Information Security Steering Committee.  

d) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that all cyber assets of their identified/notified 
CIIs are recorded in the asset register and considered for risk assessment as well as 
for finalization of controls in statement of applicability.  
 

Article 4. Electronic Security Perimeter 

 

a) The Responsible Entity shall identify and document the Electronic Security 

Perimeter(s) and all Access Points to the perimeter(s). 
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b) The Responsible Entity shall follow procedure of identifying “Electronic Security 

Perimeter” in case of distributed and/or hybrid information infrastructure, as per IEC 

62443 / IS16335 (as amended from time to time).  

c) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that every Critical System resides within an 

Electronic Security Perimeter.  

d) The Responsible Entity shall perform a cyber-Vulnerability Assessment of each 
electronic Access Points to the Electronic Security Perimeter(s) at least once in every 
6 (six) months and/or after any change in Security Architecture. 

e) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that all critical, high and medium vulnerabilities 

identified as a result of cyber Vulnerability Assessment shall be closed and verified 

for the effective closure.  

 

Article 5. Cyber Security Requirements 

 

a) The Responsible Entity shall have an Information Security Division (ISD), headed by 

CISO. 

b) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that the ISD must be functional on 24x7x365 

basis and is manned by sufficient numbers of Engineers having valid certificate of 

successful completion of course on cyber security of Power Sector from the Training 

Institutes designated by CEA.   

c) The Responsible Entity shall  ensure that ISD  

1) has on-boarded Cyber Swachhta Kendra(CSK) of CERT-In, if they have public 

IPs. 

2) has timely acted upon the advisories, guidelines and directive of NCIIPC, CSK, 

CERT-In and Sectoral CERTs, 

3) has deployed an Intrusion Detection System and Intrusion Prevention System 

capable of identifying behavioural anomaly in both IT as well as OT Systems.  

4) shares reports on incident response and targeted malware samples with CERT-In, 

5) updates the firmware/software with the digitally signed OEM validated patches 

only. 

6) enables only those ports and services that are required for normal operations. In 

case of any emergency the procedure as laid in Access management be followed. 

7) maintains firewall logs for the last 6 months duration. Firewall logs shall be 

analysed and all critical and high severity comments shall be addressed for 

effective closure.  

8) retains document of FAT, SAT test results and report/ certificate of cyber tests 

carried out for compliance of Government Orders and Cyber Security Audit.* 

9) maintains all cyber logs and cyber forensic records of any incident for at least** 

90 days. 

* FAT, SAT must include comprehensive cyber security tests of the 

component/equipment/system to be delivered/delivered at site.  

** 90 days from date of the commissioning of the system/recovery from any 

incident, whichever is later. 

d) The Responsible Entity shall routinely audit and test security properties of the Critical 

System and must act upon, in case if any new vulnerabilities is identified through 

testing or by the equipment manufacturer.  
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e) The Responsible Entity shall design a secure architecture for control system 
appropriate for their process control environment*.  

f) All State Load Dispatch Centres(SLDCs) shall comply with the directions issued by 
the National Load Dispatch Centre(NLDC) as well as Regional Load Dispatch 
Centres(RLDCs) U/s 29 (1) of the Electricity Act, 2003 to ensure stability and cyber 
security of grid operation and achieve efficiency in the grid operation. In case of any 
non-compliance, the Head of SLDC shall be responsible and shall be liable for Penalty 
as per the provision of CERC/SERC. 
 
*There are so many different types of systems in existence and so many possible 
solutions, it is important that the selection process ensures that the level of protection 
is commensurate with the business risk and the Responsible Entity shall not rely on 
one single security measure for its defence. (Reference IEC/TR62351-10 Edition1.0 
2012-10 Power systems management and associated information exchange –Data 

and communications security – Part 10: Security architecture guidelines). 

 

Article 6  Cyber Risk Assessment and Mitigation Plan 

 

a) The Responsible Entity shall document in their Cyber Security Policy a Cyber Risk 

Assessment and Mitigation Plans drawn upon the best practises being followed in the 

Power Sector, and the same shall be approved by Board of Directors.  

b) The Cyber Risk Assessment and Mitigation Plans shall clearly define the matrix for 

assessing the cyber risk of both IT and OT environment and risk acceptance criteria. 

c) The Cyber Risk Assessment Plan shall be capable to demonstrate that repeated cyber 

security risk assessment delivers consistent, valid and comparable results. 

d) The review of cyber risk assessment shall be carried out at least once in a Quarter.  
The actionable of risk treatment and mitigation shall be tracked in this review for their 
effectiveness.  

e) The CISO shall be responsible for implementation and regular review, on the basis of 
internal and external feedbacks, of the Cyber Risk Assessment and Mitigation Plans.  
 

Article 7 Phasing out of Legacy System 

a) As the life cycle of the Power System Equipment/System is longer than that of IT 

Systems deployed therein, the Responsible Entity shall ensure that all IT technologies 

in the Power System Equipment/System should have the ability to be upgraded. 

b) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that the Information Security Division shall draw 

the list of all communicable equipments/systems nearing end life or are left without 

support from OEM. Thereafter CISO shall identify equipment/systems to be phased 

out from the list drawn, firm up their replacement plan and put up the replacement 

plan for approval before the Board of Directors. 

c) The CISO shall ensure that till equipments/systems nearing end life or left without 

support from OEM are not replaced, their cyber security is hardened and ensured 

through additional controls provisioned in consultation with the OEM or alternate 

Supplier(s)*.  

*e.g. Use of CDAC developed AppSamvid and whitelisting of applications installed 

may be explored across all legacy systems. 

d) The Responsible Entity shall document in their Cyber Security Policy a Standard 

Operating Procedure for safe and secure disposal of outlived or legacy devices. 
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Article 8. Cyber Security Training. 
 

a) The Responsible Entity shall establish, document, implement, and maintain an annual 
cyber security training program for personnel having authorized cyber or authorized 
physical access (unescorted or escorted) to their Critical Systems. 

b) The Responsible Entity shall review annually their cyber security training program 

and shall update it whenever necessary. Annual Review shall record evaluation of the 

effectiveness of the trainings held. 

c) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that Cyber Security training program designed 

for their IT as well as OT O&M Personnel must include following topics and as per 

their functional requirements and security concerns additional topics shall be added: 

1) User authentication and authorization. 

2) Cyber Security and Protection mechanisms of IT/OT/ICS Systems. 

3) Introduction to various standards i.e. ISO/IEC:15408, ISO/IEC:24748-1, ISO: 

27001, ISO: 27002, ISO 27019, IS 16335, IEC/ISO:62443. 

4) Training on implementation of ISO/IEC 27001 and awareness on IEC 62443.  

5) Vulnerability Assessment in the Critical System. 

6) Monitoring and preserving of electronic logs of access of Critical Assets. 

7) Detecting cyber-attacks on SCADA and ICS systems 

8) The handling of Critical System during cyber crisis.  

9) Action plans and procedures to recover or re-establish normal functioning of 

Critical Assets and access thereto following a Cyber Security Incident. 

10) Hands on SCADA operation at any of the Regional Load Dispatch Centre.  

11) Handling of risks involved in the procurement of COTS Products. 

d) All Personnel engaged in O&M of IT & OT Systems shall mandatorily undergo 
courses on cyber security of Power Sector from any of the training institute designated 
by CEA, immediately within 90 days from the notification of CEA Guidelines on 
Cyber Security in Power Sector. 

e) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that none of their newly hired or the current 
Personnel have access to the Critical System, prior to the satisfactory completion of 
cyber security training programme from the Training Institutes designated in India, 
except in specified circumstances such as cyber crisis or an emergency. 

f) NPTI in consultation with CEA shall identify and design domain specific courses on 
Cyber Security for different target groups. The “Governing Board for PSO Training 
and Certification” shall approve the content, duration etc of these courses and shall 
review it Annually. NPTI shall conduct these courses at all of their branches on regular 
basis and shall maintain the list of the Participants successfully completing the course. 

 

Article 9 Cyber Supply Chain Risk Management 

 

a) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that, as and when Ministry of Power, Government 

of India notifies the Model Contractual Clauses on cyber security, these clauses are 

included in their every Bid invited for procurement of any ICT based 

components/equipments/System to be used for Power System. 

b) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that all the Communicable Intelligent Equipments 

and the Service Level Agreements (SLAs) for their Critical Systems shall be sourced 

from the list of the “Trusted Sources” as and when drawn by MoP/CEA. 
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c) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that, in case, for the any Communicable 

Intelligent Devices, if no Trusted Source has been identified, then the successful 

bidder in compliance with the provisions made in MoP order dated 2.7.2020 and any 

other relevant MoP order has got the product cyber tested for any kind of embedded 

malware/Trojan/cyber threat and for adherence to Indian Standards at the designated 

lab. 

d) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that the essential cyber security tests are carried 

out successfully during FAT, SAT as detailed in Annexure A. The equipment/System 

besides for functionality shall also be tested in the factory for vulnerabilities, design 

flaws, parts being counterfeit or tainted, so as to minimize problems during on-site-

testing and installation. Cyber Security Conformance Testing are to be carried out in 

the designated Lab as listed in Annexure-I of MoP Order No. 12/13/2020-T&R dt. 

8th June, 2021(Order at Annexure-B).  

e) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that the Equipment/System supplied by the 

successful bidder shall accompany with a certificate$, # obtained by OEM from a 

certification body accredited to assess devices and process for conformances to IEC 

62443-4 standards during design and manufacture. The Responsible Entity shall 

accept the certificate submitted along with the supplied Equipment/System only if it’s 

in line with the Testing Protocol as notified by Ministry of Power, Government of 

India, from time to time.  

f) The Responsible Entity in compliance to the requirement of Article 9(e) shall also 

accept, till the setting up of an adequate certification facility in the India, a digitally 

signed self-declaration of conformance to the IEC 62443-4 standards during design 

and manufacture of the equipment/system, if submitted by the OEM. 

g) The Responsible Entity shall dispose all unserviceable or obsolete Communicable 

Intelligent Devices as per the procedure laid in their Cyber Risk Assessment and 

Mitigation Plans which shall be in line with the prevailing best practices. 

$ The National & International certification may be specified in the tender for critical 

systems/sub-systems being procured by the Responsible Entity. 

 

# Certification Schemes:  

Embedded Device Security Assurance Certification is for an individual product, 
System Security Assurance Certification is for a set of products in a system 
(possibly from different vendors) 
Security Development Lifecycle Assurance Certification is for the development 
processes that a manufacturer uses for developing products. 
 

 

Article 10 Cyber Security Incident Report and Response Plan 

a) The CISO of the Responsible Entity shall report in the formats prescribed by CERT-

In, all Cyber Security Incidents, classified as reportable events.  

b) Root cause analysis for all reportable events shall be carried out and corrective action 

taken, so as to ensure that any re-occurrence of such event can be managed with ease. 

c) The Responsible Entity shall mandatorily define in their Cyber Security Policy, 

criteria(s) identified on the basis of impact analysis, for declaring the occurrence of 
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Cyber Security Incident(s) as a Cyber Crisis in the System owned or controlled by 

them.  

d) The Responsible Entity shall mandatorily designate an Officer along with his/her 

standby by name and designation and empower them to declare an occurrence of the 

incident(s) as “Cyber Crisis”. The contact details of these Officers shall be updated in 

the C-CMP within 15 days of changes if any due to transfer or superannuation etc.   

e) The CISO shall ensure that during any Cyber Security Incident, ISD monitors and 

minutely records every details of cyber security events and incidents in both IT as well 

as the OT System owned or controlled by the Responsible Entity. 

f) The CISO shall ensure that each cyber incident is handled strictly as per Cyber 

Security Incident Response Plan detailed in the latest C-CMP approved by the Board 

of Directors.  

g) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that the efficacy of the Cyber Security Incident 

Response Plan is tested annually through mock drill(s) carried out, if feasible, as 

simulation exercise(s) or as table top exercise(s) with wider participation of their 

employees, in consultation with CERT-In and sectoral CERT. In case if any 

shortcoming is observed in the Cyber Security Incident Response Plan suitable 

changes shall be made in it. 

h) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that the CISO compiles details of incident 
detection, incident handling, learnings from each incident and damage claims made if 
any and shall report to CERT-In as well as upload information on ISAC-Power Portal. 
 

Article 11 Cyber Crisis Management Plan(C-CMP) 

a) The Responsible Entity shall prepare a Cyber Crisis Management Plan and submit to 

their sectoral-CERT for review with intimation to Ministry of Power/CISO-MoP. 

Responsible Entity shall update their C-CMP on the basis of comments made by 

sectoral-CERT and then submit for vetting to CERT-In.  The C-CMP shall be updated 

once again to include the observations made by CERT-In before seeking approval of 

Board of Directors for implementation of C-CMP.   

b) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that the C-CMP is reviewed at least annually. The 

CISO shall ensure that all changes are made in C-CMP only with the due approval of 

Board of Directors and the changes made in C-CMP have been communicated through 

a verifiable means to all the concerned Personnel of the Responsible Entity. 

c) The CISOs shall be the custodian of all the cyber security related documents   

including Cyber Crisis Management Plan, Risk Treatment Plan, Statement of 

Applicability of controls, and compliance to regulator’s requirement. 

d) The CISO shall be accountable for ensuring enforcement of C-CMP by Information 

Security Division of the Responsible Entity, during a cyber-crisis, as and when 

declared by the designated Officer. (refer Article 10(d)) 

Article 12: Sabotage Reporting% 

a) The Responsible Entity shall incorporate procedure for identifying and reporting of 

sabotage in their Cyber Security Policy within 30 days from issue of the Guidelines, 

or grant of licence under the appropriate legal provisions to the Responsible Entity.  

b) The CISO shall be held liable for non-reporting of identified sabotage(s) as per 

procedure laid for identifying and reporting of sabotage in the Cyber Security Policy 

of the Responsible Entity.  
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c) The CISO shall prepare a detailed report on disturbances or unusual occurrences, 

identified, suspected or determined to be caused by sabotage in the Critical System of 

the Responsible Entity, and shall submit the report to the Sectoral CERT as well as to 

CERT-In within 24 hours of its occurrence. 

d) The CISO shall submit to NCIIPC within 24 hours of occurrence the report on every 

sabotage classified as cyber incidents(s) on "Protected System". 

e) The CISO upon occurrence on every sabotage shall take custody of all log records as 
well as digital forensic records of affected Cyber Assets, Intrusion Detection System, 
Intrusion Protection System, SIEM and shall preserve them for at least 90 days and 
shall make them available as and when called upon for investigation by the concerned 
Agencies. 
 
%Disturbances or unusual occurrences, suspected or determined to be caused by 

sabotage. 

Sabotage e.g. can be a forced intrusion in un-manned/manned facility and taking 

control of operation of Critical System through a communicating device.  
  

Article 13 Security and Testing of Cyber Assets 

a) The Responsible Entity shall ensure security of all in-service phase as well as standby 

Cyber Assets through regular firmware/Software updates and patching, Vulnerability 

management, Penetration testing (of combined installations), securing configuration, 

supplementing security controls. CISO shall maintain details of update version of each 

firmware and software and their certification if received from OEMs. 

b) The Responsible Entity shall carry out regularly Vulnerability Assessment of all 

Cyber Assets owned or under their control. If a Cyber Asset is found vulnerable to 

any exploits or upon any patch updates or major configuration changes, then further 

Penetration Testing may be carried out offline or in a suitably configured laboratory 

test-bed to determine other vulnerabilities that may have not been identified so far. 

c) The Responsible Entity shall specify security requirement and evaluation criteria 

during each phase of their procurement Process. 

d) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that all Cyber Assets being procured shall 

conform to the type tests as mentioned in the specification for type testing listed in the bid 

document. Type test reports of tests conducted in NABL accredited Labs or 

internationally accredited labs (with in last 5 years from the date of bid opening) shall be 

mandated to be submitted along with bid. In case, the submitted Type Test reports are not 

as per specification, the re-tests shall be conducted without any cost implication to the 

Responsible Entity. 

e) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that all Communicable devices are tested for 

communication protocol as per the ISO/IEC/IS standards listed in MoP Order No. 

12/13/2020-T&R dated 8th June, 2021(Annexure-B).  

f) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that all Critical Systems designed with Open 
Source Software are adequately cyber secured.  

g) The Responsible Entity as a best practise upon any incidence of Cyber Security 
Breach shall carry out cyber security tests at any lab designated for cyber testing by 
Ministry of Power. These tests shall be similar to Pre Commissioning Security Test 
and those essential for carrying out Post Incident Forensics Analysis.  

Article 14 Cyber Security Audit 
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a) The Responsible Entity shall implement Information Security Management System 

(ISMS) covering all its Critical Systems. 

b) The Responsible Entity shall through a CERT-In Empanelled Cyber Security OT 
Auditor shall get their IT as well as OT System audited at least once in every 6 (six) 
months and shall close all critical and high vulnerabilities within a period of one month 
and medium as well as low non-conformity before the next audit. Effective closure of 
all non-conformities shall be verified during the next audit. 

c) The Cyber Security Audit shall be as per ISO/IEC 27001 along with sector specific 

standard ISO/IEC 27019, IS 16335 and other guidelines issued by appropriate 

Authority if any. These mentioned standards shall be current with all amendments if 

any and in case if any standard is superseded, the new standard shall be applicable.  

CISO shall ensure immediate closure of non-conformance, based on the criticality and 

by means all non-conformances are to be closed before the next audit. 

d) The Responsible Entity shall ensure that CISO has all the required systems and 

documents in place, as mandated by NSCS for base line cyber security audit. 
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Emerson Automation Solutions 
Intelligent Platforms Pvt. Ltd.,
(Formerly known as GE Intelligent Platforms Pvt. Ltd.,) 
CIN: U72200KA1997PTC022158 
Building No.8, Ground Floor 
Velankani Tech Park, No.43 
Electronic City Phase I,
Hosur Road, Bangalore-560100 
Karnataka, India 
www.emersonprocess.co.in
T +91 80 42515300-04
F +91 80 42515305-06

S9030/Product Status    Dated -1- A ug-20 22  

Dear Valued Customer

Subject:         Obsolescence Risk with existing 90-30 Controller Hardware, S9030life cycle status and Way forward 

At the outset, we thank you for continued patronage for last so many years. We understand that your esteemed 
organization has been using GE IP s automation technologies and solutions for various critical processes/applications. 

The Series 90-30 has been one of the pioneers in control systems with great power. Its reliability has been second to 
none. But older systems do not have the advantages you need today for greater performance through high-speed 
processing with secure visibility for real-time insight. 

Due to technological advances and obsolescence of various components, we declared S9030 PLC product family as 
mature on 1st October 2015. S9030 parts are not available for sale anymore as this product has been moved to 
discontinued stage on 1st October 2017. 

Our goal in evolving our technology is protect your investment  whether it is existing wiring, yourapplication logic, your 
cabinets etc. The RX3i makes it easy to move forward by taking the programming and data connections right into the new 
CPU to execute. The RX3i also preserves the I/O implementation to the mounting holes to preserve the existing cabinets. 
Once the system is upgraded, it gains wide new capability, and its reliability clock is reset. It s the fastest, easiest upgrade in 
the marketplace. A system can be updated in just a few hours, and high availability systems often can change over without 
stopping. 

We strongly recommend you upgrade S9030 PLC system to PAC RX3i. We shall retain existing IOs, Field Wiring, Panels, 
system backup during upgrade. 

Thanking you and assuring you of our best services at all times 

Yours Faithfully, 
For Emerson Automation Solutions Intelligent Platforms Pvt. Ltd. 

Neelesh Dabadghao 
 Associate Director  Sales 

Registered Office: Emerson Automation Solutions Intelligent Platforms Pvt. Ltd., Building No.8, Ground Floor 
Velankani Tech Park, No.43, Electronic City Phase I, Hosur Road, Bangalore-560100 

T: + 91 80 42515300-04; F: + 91 80 42515305-06 

Due to technological advances and obsolescence of various components, we declared S9030 PLC product family as 
mature on 1st October 2015. S9030 parts are not available for sale anymore as this product has been moved to
discontinued stage on 1st October 2017.
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Emerson Automation Solutions 
Intelligent Platforms Pvt.  Ltd., 
(Formerly known as GE Intelligent Platforms Pvt. Ltd.,) 
CIN: U72200KA1997PTC022158 
Building No.8, Ground  Floor
Velankani Tech  Park,  No.43 
Electronic City Phase I, 
Hosur Road, Bangalore-560100 
Karnataka, India 
www.emersonprocess. co.in 
T +91 80 42515300-04 
F +91 80 42515305-06 

 

Genius LAN/Product Sta tus/2022                                                                            Date: 1st August 2022 
 

Dear Valued Customer 

Subject:             Discontinuance notice for Genius Bus Controller and Path forward 
 

At  the  outset, we  thank you  for  continued patronage for  last so  many  years.  We  understand that your  esteemed 
organization has been using Emerson s (Formerly GE IP) automation technologies and solutions for various critical 
processes/applications. 

 
GENIUS was the first intelligent, rugged, distributed I/O system for PLC systems. It was introduced in 1985 and was the 
first with extensive diagnostics and easy setup over a  proprietary network.   It quickly gained global acceptance in 
applications such as Oil & Gas, Metal, Power, Mining, Water, etc.  Over the years we evolved our I/O offering bringing 
forward  many  of  the  GENIUS  capabilities  and  marrying  it  with  the  la test  technology  and  providing  advanced 
functionality in more cost-efficient form factors.  Controlling the I/O, the GENIUS Bus Controllers became the standard 

 
Due to technological advances and obsolescence of various components, we declared Genius Bus Controller product 
family as mature on 1st January 2014. Genius Bus Controller parts are not available for sale anymore as this product has 
been moved to discontinued stage on 1st October 2017. 

 
Our goal in evolving our technology is protect your investment  whether it is existing wiring, your application logic, etc. 
Emerson Intelligent Platforms providesexcellentupgradepath for your application to modern technology. We canconvert 
your control, GENIUS LAN, and Genius I/O to multicore high-performance platform with an open protocol Profinet over high 
speed ethernet communication. All local and remote genius LAN can be migrated to open protocolProfinet. We can convert 
applications ranging from the simple to the highly complex. Minimum downtime, minimum effort, minimum cost  we 
provide the easiest upgrade path available! 
Key Benefits of Migration to Profinet : 

1.   Proven, tested control with advanced security built-in 
2.   Open standard I/O connectivity with PROFINET over high-speed Ethernet 
3.   High performance and flexible high availability
4.   Programming and data connections are easily transferred into new system 
5.   Advanced functionality through use of Proficy Machine Edition programming and configuration tools 
6.   System can be updated in just a few hours and in steps, minimizing downtime 
7.   High availability systems often can change over without stopping 

We strongly recommend you upgrade Genius LAN to open protocol Profinet over high speed ethernet 
communication. 

Thanking you and always assuring you of our best services. 

Yours Faithfully, 

 
For Emerson Automation  Solutions Intelligent Platforms Pvt. Ltd. 

 
 
 
 

Neelesh Dabadghao Associate 
Director  Sales  

 
Registered Offi ce: Emerson Automation Soluti o ns Intelli g ent Platforms Pvt. Ltd., Build ing No.8, Ground Floor 

Velank ani Tech Park, No.43, Electroni c City Phase I, Hosur Road, Bangalore -560100 
T:  91 80 42515300-04; F: + 91 80 42515305-06 

Due to technological advances and obsolescencece ce of variar ous components, we declared Geniunini s Bus Controller product dd
familyff as matureuu on 1st Januauu ryrr 2014. Geniuii s Bus Controller partrr s are not available for sale anymore as this producoduodu tcc has 
been movedtodiscontinuntinti ed statt ge on 1st October 2017.
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

Registrar of Companies 

Mailing Address as per record available in Registrar of Companies office

Corporate Identification Number (CIN): 

Office of the Registrar of Companies

I hereby certify that the name of the company has been changed from GE INTELLIGENT PLATFORMS PRIVATE
LIMITED to EMERSON AUTOMATION SOLUTIONS INTELLIGENT PLATFORMS PRIVATE LIMITED with
effect from the date of this certificate and that the company is limited by shares.

Company was originally incorporated with the name GE Fanuc Systems Private Limited.

Given under my hand at Bangalore this Fifteenth day of April two thousand nineteen.

E' Wing, 2nd Floor Kendriya Sadana, Bangalore, Karnataka, India, 560034

RoC - Bangalore

C V SAJEEVAN

EMERSON AUTOMATION SOLUTIONS INTELLIGENT PLATFORMS PRIVATE LIMITED

BUILDING NO.8, GROUND FLOOR, VELANKANI TECH PARK, NO.43, ELECTRONIC CITY,
PHASE-1, HOSUR ROAD, BANGALORE, Bangalore, Karnataka, India, 560100

U72200KA1997PTC022158
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Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board
Building. No TC-12V Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010
Phone:0522-2720828,2720831, Fax:0522-2720764, Email: info@uppcb.in, Website: www.uppcb.com

______________________________________________________________________________________

Consolidated Consent to Operate and Authorisation hereinafter referred to as the CCA (Consolidated
Consent & authorization) (Fresh) under Section-25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution)
Act, 1974 and  under Section-21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981  and
Authorization under Rule-6(2) of the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary
Movement) Rules, 2016 notified under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 as applicable (to be referred
hereinafter as Water Act, Air Act and HW Rules respectively). 

CCA is hereby granted to NTPC LIMITED Unchahar Stage IV located at Feroz Gandhi Unchahar
Thermal  Power Project ,  NTPC Ltd,  Stage-4  Unchahar,  Dis t t .  Raebarel i ,  U.P. -
229406,RAEBARELI,229406. subject to the provisions of the Water Act, Air Act and Hazardous and
Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and the orders that may be
made further and subject to following terms and conditions :-
1. This CCA NTPC LIMITED Unchahar Stage IV granted for the period from 01/01/2023 to 31/12/2024
and valid for manufacturing of following products.

2. Conditions under Water(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act -1974 as amended :-
(i) The daily quantity of effluent discharge (KLD) :-

(ii) Trade Effluent Treatment and Disposal :-The applicant shall operate  Effluent Treatment Plant consisting
of primary/secondary and tertiary treatment as is required with reference to influent quantity and quality.
		In case of stoppage of functioning of ETP, production has to be stopped immediately and this Board has to
be intimated by fax/phone/email with a report in this regard to be dispatched immediately. 
(iii) The treated effluent shall be recycled to the maximum extent and should be reused within the premises
for gardening etc. Quality of the treated effluent shall meet to the following general and specific standards as
prescribed under Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 and applicable to the unit from time-to-time :-

Industrial Effluent Quality Standard

169928/UPPCB/Raebareli(UPPCBRO)/CTO/both/RAEBARELI/2022 Date: 28/12/2022

To,

M/s

NTPC LIMITED Unchahar Stage IV

Feroz Gandhi Unchahar Thermal Power Project, NTPC Ltd, Stage-4
Unchahar, Distt. Raebareli, U.P.-229406,RAEBARELI,229406

Application Id-
18623398

S
No

Product Quantity Unit

1  Coal based Thermal
Power Station

500 Megawatt

Kind of Effluent Quantity(KLD) Treatment facility Discharge point

Industrial 2340 KLD ETP
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(iv)	Sewage Treatment and Disposal :- The applicant shall provide comprehensive STP as is required with
reference to influent quantity and quality.In case of stoppage of functioning of STP, production has to be
stopped immediately and this Board has to be intimated by fax/phone/email with a report in this regard to be
dispatched immediately.
(v)	The treated sewage shall be reused in gardening as far as possible. The STP shall be maintained
continuously so as to achieve the quality of the treated sewage to the following standards.

                                                                                    

3. Conditions under Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act -1981 as amended :-
i)	The applicant shall use following fuel and install a comprehensive control system consisting of control
equipment as required with reference to generation of emissions and operate and maintain the same
continuously so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards. 

                                                                                    
Air Pollution Source Details

 

                                                                                    
Emmission Quality Standards

 

In case of stoppage of functioning of air pollution control equipment, production has to be stopped
immediately and this Board has to be intimated by fax/phone/email with a report in this regard to be
dispatched immediately
(ii) The unit will not use any type of restricted fuel.
iii)	Noise from the D.G. Set and other source(s) should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure as is
required for meeting the ambient noise standards for night and day time as prescribed for respective
areas/zones (Industrial, Commercial, Residential, Silence) which are as follows :-
Day time : from 6.00 a.m. to 10.00 p.m., Night time: from 10.00 p.m. to 6.00 a.m.

                                                                                    

4. Conditions under Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement)
Rules, 2016 :-
The Factory Manager of M/s NTPC LIMITED Unchahar Stage IV. is hereby granted an authorization to
operate a facility for collection and storage of Hazardous wastes. The authorization is granted to operate a
facility for generation, collection and storage of hazardous wastes within factory premises for following

S.No. Parameter Standard
1 pH 5.5-9.0
2 TSS 100 mg/l
3 BOD 30 mg/l
4 COD 250 mg/l
5 Oil and grease 10 mg/l

S No. Parameters Standards

S No. Air
Pollution
Source

Type of fuel Stack no Control
Device

Height of
Stack

S No. Stack no Parameters Standards

Standards for
Noise level in
db(A) Leq

Industrial
Area

Commercial
Area

Residential
Area

Silence
Zone

Day
Time

Night
Time

Day
Time

Night
Time

Day
Time

Night
Time

Day
Time

Night
Time

75 70 65 55 55 45 50 40
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category of wastes:-
                                                                                    

The authorization shall be in force and shall be valid upto 31/12/2024. The authorization is subject to the
conditions stated below and such conditions as may be specified in the rules for the time being in force
under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.
Terms and conditions of Hazardous Waste authorization  :-
(i)	The authorization shall comply with the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, and the
rules made there under.
(ii)	The authorization and its renewal shall be produced for inspection at the request of an officer authorized
by the SPCB.
(iii)	The person authorized shall not rent, lend, sell, transfer or otherwise transport the hazardous wastes
without obtaining prior permission of the SPCB.
(iv)	Any unauthorized changes in personnel, equipment as working conditions as mentioned in the
application by the person authorized shall constitute a breach of his authorization.
(v)	It is the duty of the authorized person to take prior permission of the SPCB to close down the facility.
(vi)	An application for the renewal of an authorization shall be made as laid down under these rules.
(vii)	The unit shall comply with any other conditions specified in the guidelines issued by the MoEF or
CPCB/SPCB from time to time.
(viii)	The authorization is valid for temporary storage of Hazardous Waste within premises only.
(ix)	The authorized agency shall ensure that on-line data with regard to quantity and nature of hazardous
chemicals being used in the plant as well as air emission and waste generated within premises is displayed
on Display Board of size 6x4 feet outside the main factory gate within premises
(x)	It is duty of the authorized person to take prior permission of this Board to close and cleanup the facility
for treatment, storage and disposal of hazardous waste.
(xi)	The applicant shall maintain record of hazardous waste in Form-3 and shall submit annual return in
Form-4 on or before the 30th day of June following to the financial year to which that return relates.
(xii)	In no case any hazardous waste shall be disposed off on land, in any drain, or into any water stream. All
spillage must also be safely collected and stored.
(xiii)	Before the hazardous waste is stored or dumped in the facility, applicant must conduct a detailed
physical and chemical analysis of hazardous waste sample and report to the Board.
(xiv)	Dried hazardous sludge from the process in the plant shall be stored in double lined HDPE pit
constructed with R.C.C. or such material which does not react with the waste contained in it.

S.No. Category of Hazardous
Waste as per the

Schedules I, II and III
of these rules

Authorised mode of disposal
or recycling or utilisation or

co-processing, etc.

Quantity(ton/annum)

1 Sch.-1, Cat.-5.1 (Used or
spent oil)

TSDF 73.0 Ton/annum

2 Sch.-1, Cat.-33.1
(Empty barrels)

TSDF 1.095 Ton/annum

3 Sch.-1, Cat.-35.2 (Resin) TSDF 5.0 Ton/annum
4 Sch.-1, Cat.-5.1

(Mineral/Glass wool
Insulation)

TSDF 200 Ton/annum

5 Sch.-1, Cat.-5.1
(Oil/Grease soaked

cotton)

TSDF 3.0 Ton/annum

6 Sch.-1, Cat.-5.1
(Asbestos Packing)

TSDF 0.5  Ton/annum
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(xv)	The storage area should be fenced properly and Sign/Notice Board indicating 'Danger' and 'Hazardous'
shall be displayed at appropriate position both in Hindi and English.
(xvi)	The industry shall store non-ferrous metal waste, used oil/spent oil waste in sealed drums placed on
impervious floor under covered shed. Hazardous waste if required shall be sold only to Registered
Recyclers/Re-processors.
(xvii)	In case of any transportation of hazardous waste, the details in Form-10 of the Hazardous and Other
Wastes Rules, 2016 shall be submitted to the Board.
5. 	Essential documents to be submitted by the Industry/Unit as Applicable:-
(i)	Annual return in Form-4 and Waste Disposal Manifest in Form-10 under Hazardous and Other Wastes
(Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and Third Party Audit Report.
(ii)	Environment Statement in Form-V of Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986.
(iii)	Quarterly compliance report of the CCA, photograph of ETP/APCs/Waste Storage Area.
6.	Competent Authority reserves the right to change/modify/add any time any condition of this CCA.
7.	Unit has to comply with the following specific &  general conditions. Non compliance of any provision of
this CCA and provisions of the Water Act, Air Act and Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and
Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 will results in legal action under the aforesaid Acts and Rules.
8.	In compliance to the G.O 1011/81-7-2021-09 (Writ)/2016 dated.13.10.2021 issued by Department of
Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Uttar Pradesh. You are directed to develop Miyawaki Forest as
per the SOP available at URL:-http://www.upecp.in/TrainingSession.aspx for ensuring timely compliance of
this direction, you are hereby directed to submit a bank guarantee with minimum validity of one year of the
amount equivalent to the sum of initial consent fees (Air and Water) or Rs. 50,000/- (Rs. Fifty Thousand
Only) whichever is more, within 30 days from the date of issuance of this certificate. In case of non-
compliance of this direction, your consent will be revoked by the Board.
9.	If the unit uses the ground water and requires the permission from SGWA/CGWA for water abstraction
then the industry will have to obtain No objection certificate for abstraction of ground water. It will be the
responsibility of the industry to comply with the various conditions of the NOC obtained from the
competent authority and submit to the Board, within 3 months time failing which CTO will be revoked.

                                                                                    
General Conditions:-
1.	The applicant shall get analysed the samples of effluent/emission/hazardous wastes at least once in a three
month from the laboratory recognized by the MoEF and shall report to the UPPCB.
2.	The applicant shall however, not without the prior consent of the Board bring into use any new or altered
outlet for the discharge of effluent or gases emission or sewage waste from the unit.
3.	Treated Industial waste water and domestic waste water shall be disposed jointly at one disposal point.
The applicant shall provide discharge measurement equipment at final disposal point.
4.	The applicant shall strictly comply with conditions of this CCA and submit compliance report of stipulated
conditions within 30 days of receipt of this CCA. If at any point of time, it is found that the industry is not
complying with stipulated conditions or any further direction/instruction issued by the Board, legal action
shall be initiated against the applicant. 
5.	The applicant shall maintain good house keeping. All valves/pipes/sewer/drains etc. must be leak-proof
6.	The industry shall provide uninterrupted entry to the STP/ETP inlet and outlet points, Air Pollution
Control equipment and stack for smooth sampling/monitoring of efficiency of pollution control systems.
7.	The industry shall provide Inspection Book at the time of inspection to the Board's officials.
8.	Whenever due to any accident or other unforeseen act or event, such emission occurs or is apprehended to
occur in excess of standards laid down, such information shall be reported to the Board's offices and all
other concerned offices. In case of failure of pollution control equipment, the production process connected
to it shall be stopped with immediate effect.

131



9.	The industry shall operate in a manner so that all emissions be emitted through designated chimney/stack
only. 
10.	In case of any damage to the agriculture productivity, human habitation etc. by the operation of industry,
it shall be imperative to stop production in the industry with immediate effect and such information shall be
reported to Board's offices. The industry shall be liable to pay compensation also in such cases as decided by
the Competent Authority.
11.	The applicant shall apply before the 60 days of expiry of CCA or any change in production types/
production capacity/manufacturing process/capacity enhancement etc. or any change in effluent discharge
point or emission point
12.	The Board reserves the right to revoke/add/modify any stipulated condition issued along with CCA, as
may be necessary.

                                                                                    
Specific Conditions:-
1.	This consent is valid for Coal based Thermal Power Station: 500 MW for the production of Electricity.
 
2.	This consent is valid for the current products and capacity. In Case of any change in process, capacity
enhancement, etc., the No Objection Certificate shall be obtained from the Board.
 
3.	Generated hazardous waste shall be stored temporarily in the factory premises and disposed off through
authorized TSDF after obtaining the authorization from the Board.
 
4.	Industry shall submit the latest copy of Audited Balance Sheet/C.A. Certificate (Fixed Assets+ Current
Assets - Current Liabilities) so the Consent fee payable by the industry may be verified.
 
5.	The Order issued by Hon'ble Courts/Hon'ble NGT, MOEF, Central Pollution Control Board, U.P.
Pollution Control Board, shall be complied with.
 
6.	The industry shall ensure to recycle, to the maximum, the treated effluent after treatment in Oxidation
Pond.
 
7.	The industry shall ensure to submit the latest analysis report of treated effluent sample analyzed by any
NABL recognized laboratory within 15 days in the Board issuance of this certificate.
 
8.	The industry shall ensure to obtain permission from U.P. State Ground Water Department for withdrawal
of ground water within 03 months and submit it to the Board.
 
9.	The industry shall ensure to maintain and operate the APCS (i.e. ESP) effectively attached with the boiler.
 
10.	The Chimney should not be less than 275 meters above ground level.
 
11.	The unit shall ensure that the ambient air quality remains as per the standards prescribed by CPCB.
 
12.	The industry shall ensure to comply with the specified standards as given in the MoEF & CC Notification
dated 07.12.2015.
 
13.	The unit shall ensure to submit stack monitoring report to the Board on quarterly basis, conducted by a
NABL recognized laboratory.
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14.	The industry shall ensure to establish Miyawaki forest, as per the GO no. 1011/81-7-2021-09(rit)/2016
dated 13.10.2021 of Deptt. of Environment, forest and Climate Change.
 
15.	The industry shall comply with the provisions of, Environment (Protection) Act 1986, Water (Prevention
and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 as
amended, Plastic Waste Management Rules 2016, E- Waste (Management) Rules 2016, Solid Waste
Management Rules 2016 & Hazardous and other Waste (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules
2016 (Whichever is applicable).
 
16.	If closure order is issued by CPCB or UPPCB against the unit, then CTO issued earlier will remain
suspended during the closure period and after ensuring the compliance and after revocation of closure order,
the CTO will automatically be effective from the date of issuance of closure order revocation, with
additional conditions mentioned in the closure revocation order.

                                                                                    
                                                                                    

 Chief Environmental Officer,
Circle-5, UPPCB.

Copy to:
                                                                                    

Regional Officer, UPPCB, Raebareli.
                                                                                    

Chief Environmental Officer,
Circle-5, UPPCB.
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Guidelines for disposal/utilisation of flyash for 
reclamation of  Low Lying Areas and in stowing of 

Abandoned mines/Quarries  

1.0  Introduction: 
 
Management of huge quantity of ash (fly ash, bottom ash and pond ash) 
generated from coal fired Thermal Power Plants (TPPs) is a serious 
environmental challenge. Ash generation from coal or lignite based thermal 
power plants, has increased from 40 Million tonne per year in 1993-94, to 
more than 200 Million tonne per year in 2017-18 and is projected to 
increase to 275 Million Tons / year by 2032. 
 
The ash generation in coal and lignite based thermal power plants  in  
various forms such as dry ash, bottom ash, pond ash and mound ash that 
are required to be managed in such a manner that it does not affect the 
environment. Utilisation of ash for reclamation of low lying areas and 
abandoned quarries is recognised as an alternate option and therefore, 
MoEF&CC has issued a notification to address utilisation off ash for various 
purposes including these two options 
 
The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) issued 
the Fly Ash notification on 14th September, 1999, which has subsequently 
been amended in 2003, 2009 and 2016. The Fly Ash notification (1999) 
mandates the use of fly ash for the purpose of manufacturing ash-based 
products such as cement, concrete blocks, bricks, panels or any other 
material and for construction of roads, embankments, dams or for any 
other construction activity within a radius of 300 km from thermal power 
stations (TPPs). Besides, it also mandates  use of fly ash in mines backfilling 
or stowing of mines within a distance of 50 km. 
 
2.0  Status of fly ash utilisation:  
 
Since 1999 when flyash utilisation was made mandatory, the utilization of 
fly ash has increased from 6.64 million-ton in 1996-97 to 147.7 million-ton 
in 2017-18. Fly ash generation and utilization in 2017-18 from 182 
coal/lignite based TPPs of various power utilities in the country was 220.7 
and 147.7 million-ton, respectively. The percentage of fly ash utilization 
during 2017-18 has been 66.9%. During 2017-18, out of total fly ash 
generation, 35.6 % of total fly ash was used in the cement sector, followed 
by 14.28 % in making bricks & tiles, 11.57 % stored in ash dyke raising, 
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7.99% in mine filling, 16.85 % in reclamation of low lying area, 5.43 % in 
roads & embankments, 1.34% in concrete making, 0.21 % in agriculture, 
6.73 % in others and 33.1% remained as unutilized fly ash. 
 
Mine reclamation represents a potential beneficial use of flyash  that has 
been receiving increased attention in recent years. Coal mining operations 
have produced both open pits and deep underground mine voids that can 
be filled by flyash. Placement of flyash into deep mines can provide 
structural support to abate subsidence, and placement of flyash  in surface 
mines or other open pits can aid in restoring mined land to beneficial use. 
The use of flyash  as mine backfill may provide the additional benefit of 
limiting impacts of acid mine drainage (AMD). Mostly flyashe is alkaline 
material that can  neutralize acidic water and/or inhibit production of acid. 
Placement of fly ash may also reduce the permeability of mine strata and 
divert water away from acid-generating materials. Although flyash possess 
these beneficial physical and chemical properties, there are concerns 
regarding potential for release of toxic chemicals in the leachates from the 
fly ash. Therefore, scientifically sound fly ash management is needed so 
that environmental concerns can be adequately and reliably identified and 
addressed. 
 
3.0 Need of Guidelines: 
 
Ministry of Environment and Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) vide 
Notification No. S.O. 763 (E) dated 14th September 1999, last amended on 
25th January, 2016 issued following directions for  reclamation low lying 
area and stowing of mines; 
 
i. No agency, person or organization shall within a radius of three hundred 
 Kilometres of a coal or lignite based thermal power plant undertake or 

approve or allow reclamation and compaction of low-lying areas with soil; 
only ash shall be used for compaction and reclamation. 

 
ii. Soil required for top or side covers of embankments of roads or flyovers 

shall be excavated from the embankment site and if it is not possible to 
do so, only the minimum quantity of soil required for the purpose shall 
be excavated from soil borrow area. In either case, the topsoil should be 
kept or stored separately. Voids created at soil borrow area shall be filled 
up with fly ash with proper compaction and covered with topsoil kept 
separately as above and this would be done as an integral part of 
embankment project. 
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iii. No person or agency shall within fifty kilometers (by road) from coal or 
 lignite based Thermal Power Plants, undertake or approve stowing of 

mine without using at least 25 % of fly ash on weight to weight basis, of 
the total stowing materials used and this shall be done under the 
guidance of the Director General of Mines Safety (DGMS). 

 
iv. No person or agency shall within fifty kilometers (by road) from coal or 
 lignite based Thermal Power Plants, undertake or approve external dump 

of mining Over Burden (OB) without using at least 25 % of ash on volume 
to volume basis of the total materials used for external dump of 
overburden and same percentage in upper benches of back filling of 
opencast mines and this shall be done under the guidance of the Director 
General of Mines Safety (DGMS); 

 
v. All agencies undertaking construction of roads of flyover bridges and 

reclamation and compaction of low lying areas, including Department of 
 Road Transport and Highways (DORTH), National Highways Authority of 

India (NHAI), Central Public Works Department (CPWD), State Public 
Works Department and other State Government Agencies, shall within a 

 
 provisions in their tender documents, schedules of approved materials 

and rates as well as technical documents for implementation of this 
Notification, including those relating to soil borrow area or pit .  

 
vi. The pond ash should be made available free of any charge as is as where 

basis to  manufacturers of bricks, blocks, tiles including clay flyash bricks 

construction agencies, Public Works Department and to agencies 
engaged in backfilling or stowing of mines. 

 
Though, flyash utilisation has gained  momentum progressively over the 
years, further efforts are  required  to explore new areas of ash utilisation. 
With suitable safeguards, mine backfilling including disposal of flyash in 
abandoned quarries and road construction specially in the construction of 
National Highways and Expressways could be the major mode of flyash 
utilisation in the near future as these areas have vast potential. It would 
perhaps be desirable that the concerned Ministries should take steps in  
sorting out the bottlenecks such as declaring a list of abandoned mines, 
making adequate provisions in respective schedules for flyash utilisation by 
the Indian Road Congress & construction agencies  etc. 
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MoEF & CC vide letter dated 01.03.2019 asked CPCB to come out with 
guidelines based on Odisha Pollution Control Board  experience for 
reclamation of low lying areas and abandoned quarries with ash as 
recommended by the Expert Committee that was constituted by  Niti Aayog 
vide O.M. No. 25 (11)/2014-Minerals dated 12.06.2018 for developing a 
focus strategy for best utilisation of fly ash to manufacture end products 
recommended. 
 
The scope of guidelines covers transportation and disposal of flaysh in low 
lying areas and abandoned quarries in an environmentally friendly manner. 
 
4.0 Loading/unloading and transportation of flyash 
 
4.1 Current Practice for Handling & Disposal of Flyash &  Bottom 
 ash (within the power plant)  

Flyash is collected in dry form from ESP hopper and disposed either in dry 
form or through wet slurry form. While, bottom ash collected at the bottom 
of  boiler and is disposed in wet slurry form into the ash ponds. 

 
Following technologies are conventionally used for handling & disposal of 
flyash and bottom ash collected from ESPs hoppers and boiler bottom 
respectively within the plant or upto the ash pond area: 

I. Dry Pneumatic conveying 
II. Dry (moist) Conveying system through belt conveyor/tube belt 

conveyor  
III. High concentration slurry disposal system 
IV. Medium concentration slurry disposal system 
V. Lean concentration slurry disposal system 

Amongst the above technologies, Dry Pneumatic conveying, Medium 
concentration slurry disposal system, High concentration slurry disposal 
system, and Dry (moist) Conveying system through belt conveyor/tube belt 
conveyor are preferable as compared to  Lean concentration slurry 
disposal system. 
The dry  ash is typically conveyed pneumatically from the ESP or filter fabric 
hoppers to storage silos where it is kept dry, pending utilization or further 
processing, or to a system where the dry ash is mixed with water and 
conveyed (sluiced) to an on-site storage pond. Fly ash is stored in silos, 
domes and other bulk storage facilities. Fly ash can be transferred using air 
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slides, bucket conveyors and screw conveyors, or it can be pneumatically 
conveyed through pipelines under positive or negative pressure conditions. 

 
Dry fly ash collected is also be suitably moistened with water and wetting 
agents, as applicable, using specialized equipment (conditioned) and 
hauled in covered dump trucks for special applications such as structural 
fills. Water conditioned fly ash can also be suitably stockpiled at jobsites. 
Exposed stockpiled material must be kept moist or suitably covered to 
prevent fugitive emission.  
 
The dry bottom ash removal and its transportation is certainly more 
environment friendly, compared to that of wet ash removal and transport 
system.  
 

4.2 Guidelines for loading, unloading, storage, 
transportation of flyash 

 
The power plants need to maximise dry collection of fly ash & bottom ash 
and also adopt adequate measures to prevent fugitive dust emission during 
loading, unloading, storage, transportation and various uses of dry as well 
as ash bottom ash and pond ash. Following guidelines are, therefore, 
suggested for prevention of pollution and augmentation of flyash utilisation 
 
4.2.1   Maximise dry collection of fly ash and bottom ash 
 

a. Coarse fly ash from first field of ESP hoppers need to be collected  and 
stored separately. 
 

b. Fine fly ash from second field onwards of ESP Hoppers should be 
collected separately. For some specific usage, fine fly ash may be 
passed  through Classifier for further separation of fine fly ash and 
stored in separate silo.   

 
c. Bottom ash which is not utilised presently could also be  collected in dry 

form and converted into a valuable resource if processed to match the 
end use specification. Wet collection & disposal of bottom ash should be 
minimised as far as possible 

 
4.2.2    Loading, Unloading and Storage   
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Installation of Bag Filters with dry flyash collection and storage in Silos 
at loading and unloading points are standard practices at both locations 

site. Suggestions for further improvement in existing practices are as 
under: 

 
a.  Current practice of loading of fly ash in Bulkers/Tankers requires 

improvement at the stage of loading of fly ash in Tankers. The 
opening of telescopic chutes at the loading end should be air tight 
and confined to avoid fugitive dust emission. 

b. The Pollution Control Equipment / Cascade Filters, attached with 
fly ash loading chute should be periodically cleaned along with 
regular scheduled maintenance of bag filter to avoid choking and 
malfunctioning of Bag Filter. It would mitigate the dust emission 
during loading of fly ash. 

c.   Malfunctioning of level sensors can be avoided, with regular 
maintenance, to prevent over filling of fly ash in Tankers .   

d.  The Weigh Bridge to be installed under fly ash loading chute to fill 
just the required quantity of fly ash in tankers so that 
overflow/spillage of fly ash in open areas is avoided which 
otherwise results in heavy fugitive emission all around.  

e.  Opening of tankers need to be properly locked during 
transportation of fly ash. Automatic opening / closing system need 
to be installed without fail. 

f.  Current practice of unloading of fly ash from tanker to storage 
hopper through pneumatic system is fairly good. Otherwise, the 
leakage of fly ash will occur at bends and joints of transportation 
pipe line. The fly ash being abrasive in nature causes damage at 
bends and joint locations. Fly ash should, therefore be transported 
through PVC coated pipes to avoid abrasion otherwise it may lead 
to leakage of flyash. The mechanical unloading system should be 
envisaged to avoid high pressure and dust leakage from unloading 
pipe lines. As far as possible, number of bends should be 
minimised.  

g. The fly ash storage silo should be of or coated with anti-abrasive 
or anti-corrosive material. It is better to provide concrete 
silo/hopper to avoid leakages. 

142



10 | P a g e  
 

h.  Proper functioning of all the level sensor of Storage Hopper to be 
ensured to avoid any possible spillage from Hopper opening. 

 
i.  The Bag Filter made of anti-abrasive material/cloth be provided 

with telescopic chute.   

j.  Dumping of ash in Ash pond should be done mechanically in moist 
condition so that ash does not get air borne and pose fugitive dust 
problem. 

k. The bottom  ash  discharged  from  boiler  bed,  may be  
transported  pneumatically in dry form  / in slurry form to  the 
ash pond 

4.2.3     Transportation  
 

Fly ash transportation has many challenges like distance to be 
, 

economic feasibility, requirement of surrounding vicinity and many other 
site specific issues. In any case, control of dust emission during 
transportation is prime concern and more challenging being a non-point 
source of pollution and larger area coverage due to movement from one 
place to other passing through various receptors. As flyash is used by 
different users for different purposes such as cement manufacturing, 
brick manufacturing, mine back filling, road construction and filling of 
low lying area, the handling and transportation have to accordingly 
decided. Following modes of transportation and precautions are 
suggested for mine back filling and development of low lying areas by 
disposal of  flyash or bottom ash to avoid fugitive dust emission: 
 

a. Transportation for abandoned mine back filling  
 
I. Pipe conveyors, wherever feasible, based on the topography of the 

area should be used. 
II. Tankers/ railway wagons/ bulkers or mechanically designed covered  

trucks need to  be used  
III. Thermal Power Plants using wet ash disposal, if permitted can  

transport ash slurry directly to abandoned mine through ash slurry 
pipe line. 

 
b. Transportation  for filling of low lying area 
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I. Tankers/ bulkers or mechanically designed covered Trucks need to 
be used.  

 
In no case, flyash or bottom ash shall be transported by open trucks / 
trollies irrespective of distance or end use. Thermal power plants and fly 
ash user agency shall collectively ensure that fly ash or bottom ash is 
transported in environmentally sound manner by following the guidelines 
mentioned in para 4.2.3 & 4.2.4. 
 
4.2.4  General Code of Practices for Maintenance of roads, vehicles 

and conditioning of flyash 
 

a. Roads inside power plant and that of flyash   user agency should be 
paved and plantation of adequate width should be done at both sides. 
Mechanised road sweepers should be deployed. In addition, adequate 
arrangements for water sprinkling should be made to suppress 
fugitive dust emission, if any. 

 
b. Thermal power plants and user agencies should make arrangements 

(two stages) for washing of wheels of the vehicles (bulkers/trucks) 
before deployed for fly ash ransportation. 

 
c. Pond ash to be transported should be conditioned with water to 

maintain minimum of 15% moisture at the disposal point so that ash 
does not get air borne and cause fugitive emission.  

 
d. Adequate free board in trucks should be kept to avoid 

overflow/spillage during transportation. 
 
e. In case of any spillage enroute during transportation of fly ash, the 

agency shall ensure that spilled ash is collected and transported to 
the disposal/usage site immediately. 

 
f. All the bulkers and trucks responsible for carrying fly ash should be 

with valid Pollution Under Control certificates. 
 

g. Provision should be preferably made for weighing of fly ash loaded 
into tankers/ railway wagons/bulkers etc under the silo. 

 
h. The speed limit of vehicles carrying flyash should be strictly enforced 

and it should not exceed 40 km per hour. 
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i. State Pollution Control Boards shall clearly indicate mode of 
transportation and method of loading and unloading while granting 
the consent. 
 

j. Transportation of flyash through thickly populated areas should be 
avoided as far as possible. 
 

k. General awareness/ training programmes be organised regularly for 
tanker operating staff like drivers and cleaners on the impact of  
hazards of fly ash. 

 

5.0 Reclamation of Low Lying area using Ash 

Filling of Low lying areas inside the plant premises and outside within 300 
km. of power plant may be taken up using ash. Low lying area reclamation 
with ash should be taken up adopting standard practices as per 2015 
technical specification mentioned in NTPC Policy. Following steps should be 
taken up prior to initiate low lying area developmental activities. 

5.1 Preconditions: 

5.1.1 Consent from land owner: Consent/ permission should be obtained 
in writing from the land owner before start of work. 

5.1.2 Permission from Regulatory authority: Power plant/ land owner/ 
agency shall obtain statutory permission from regulatory authorities 
such as SPCB  as per the requirement. 

5.1.3 Prevention of pollution: Suitable methods should be adopted and 
necessary arrangement should be made to prevent pollution during 
excavation of pond ash at ash pond, filling area and during 
transportation of ash.  

5.1.4 Soil Cover on the  top of ash fill: As per the MOEF&CC gazette 
notification of ash utilization dated 14-09-1999 and as amendment on 
dated 27-08-2003 and 03-11-2009, the soil required for soil cover shall 
be excavated from land fill site itself and kept separately before taking 
for ash filling. If it is not possible to do so, only the minimum quantity 
of soil required for the purpose of cover shall be excavated from the soil 
borrow area. The voids so created due to removal of soil  shall be filled 
up with ash with proper compaction and covered at top with soil cover. 
About 300-500 mm thick soil layer shall be placed over the ash fill area. 
This should be done as an integral part of low lying area development 
work. 
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5.1.6 Restrictions : 
Reclamation of area by ash shall not be permitted in the following areas : 
i.  Flood plain area/Ecologically Sensitive Areas. 
ii.  Agriculture land / area. 
iii.  Reclamation of Forest land / area is permissible only if clearance 
 from MoEF&CC as per Forest Conservation Act, 1980 is available. 
iv.  Gochar Kisan Land. 
 
5.2 Preparation of filling area 
5.2.1 The entire area meant to receive the ash and earth filling shall be 
stripped by minimum 150 mm. The exact depth of stripping shall be decided 
by the Engineer-in-Charge depending upon nature of top soil and the 
vegetation present. All organic matter, vegetation, roots, stumps, bushes, 
rubbish, swamp materials, etc. shall be removed from the site. The 
stripping material and other unsuitable materials as referred above shall be 
kept  away from the area to be filled up so that these do not get mixed up 
with filling material and disposed off to a place as decided by the Engineer-
in-Charge. 
 
5.2.2  Levelling 
All existing undulations, holes, cavities and excavations made for plate load 
rests and other soil investigations, etc. shall be filled with pond ash having 
requisite moisture content. The ash thus filled shall be compacted with the 
help of vibratory rollers so as to achieve dry density of not less 95% as per 
I.S 2720 (Part-VII). This would result in a levelled surface upon which layer 
wise filling of compacted ash can be done. 
 
5.2.3 Protection of pond or water body adjoining or within the working 
site: If any pond or water body exists within or adjoining the low lying area 
/quarry then an earthen embankment of the cross-section as given in the  
Figure below be constructed around the pond or water body to protect it 
from 
spilling of ash or ingress of surface runoff into it. 
 

2 feet 
 
0.5 m more than the 
 Height of the proposed                                                         slope 1:1.25 
 Reclaimed area 

 
 
 Cross- section of water body protection embankment 
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The soil used for the embankment should neither be granular nor black 
cotton soil. It should be of good quality for geo-technical application. Soil 
should be compacted to 95% proctor by Vibratory Roller of 15 T minimum 
capacity, in the layers of 25-30 cm and the optimum moisture content 
determined before execution of work. After attaining the desired height, 
the disposal area should be thoroughly compacted, graded followed by soil 
cover at least 15 cm thickness for proper reclamation of the land by 
grass turfing or appropriate plantation. 
 
5.3 Excavation of pond ash from borrow area 
 
5.3.1 Borrow Area-location 
 
The location and permissible depth of excavation of the Borrow areas for 
pond ash shall be got specifically approved from concerned Thermal Power 
Station. The boundaries and permissible depth of excavation so approved 
shall be strictly followed and no deviation shall be allowed. Similarly, routes 
for movement of all ash transportation vehicles, water tankers, equipment, 
etc. shall be got approved from Thermal Power Station. These shall be 
strictly followed and no deviation shall be allowed.  
 
The excavation surfaces and surface of waste materials shall be left in a 
reasonably smooth and even condition. All the excavations within the ash 
pond shall be at a minimum slope of 4 (Horizontal): 1(Vertical) 
 
 
5.3.2 Site Clearance  
 
All areas required for borrowing shall be cleared of all trees and stumps, 
roots, bushes, rubbish and other objectionable material. Particular care 
shall be taken to exclude all organic matter from the ash  to be placed in 
the fill. The cleared areas shall be maintained free of vegetation growth 
during the progress of the work. 
 
5.3.3 Stripping 
 
Borrow area shall be stripped of top layer by a depth of minimum 150 mm. 
The exact depth of stripping shall be decided by the Engineer-in-charge 
depending upon nature of top layer and the vegetation present. 
 
5.3.4 Borrow area watering & dewatering 
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The natural moisture content of material in the borrow areas as well as the 
optimum 
the material in the particular borrow area shall be obtained from laboratory 
tests. Additional moisture, if required, shall be introduced into the borrow 
area by watering well in advance of excavation to ensure uniformity of 
moisture content. If in any borrow area before or during excavation there 
is excess moisture, steps shall be taken to reduce the moisture by the 
selective excavation to secure the materials of required moisture content 
by excavating drainage ditches, by all owing adequate time for drying or 
by other means. To avoid formation of pools in the borrow areas during 
excavation operations, drainage ditches from borrow areas to the nearest 
outlets shall be excavated so as to obtain homogeneous mix. In general, 
all materials from a particular borrow area shall be mixture of materials 
obtained for the full depth of cut. 
 
5.3.5  Earth cover in Borrow Area  
 
It shall be the responsibility of Thermal Power plant to arrange sweet soil 
from approved external borrows areas. The earth cover material shall 
consist of sandy loam free of admixture of stiff clay, refuse, stumps, roots, 
rock, bushes, weeds or any other material which would be detrimental to 
the proper development of vegetation growth. It shall not contain stone of 
size 25 mm and over . The loamy top soil shall be of healthy crops, grass 
or other plant growth, that is of good quality and reasonably free draining. 
Other specifications for Borrow area e.g. site clearance, stripping, Borrow 
area watering/De-watering etc. shall be as per relevant clauses of Borrow 
area for ash as outlined above i.e clause nos. 5.3.1 to 5.3.4. 
 
5.4 Filling with pond ash 
 
5.4.1 Placement 
 
After the area has been prepared and levelled,  pond ash excavated from 
Borrow areas having required moisture content shall be placed in layers not 
exceeding 300 mm  in compacts thickness. The placing operations shall be 
such that in strips of 10-15 m  of the material when compacted in the fill 
will be blended sufficiently to produce specified degree of compaction and 
stability. No stones, cobbles or rock fragments, having maximum 
dimensions more than 100 mm shall be placed in the fill. Stones and 

148



16 | P a g e  
 

cobbles shall be removed either at the borrow pit site  before it is used as 
soil cover.  
 
5.4.2 Procedure 
 
The material shall be placed in the fill in continuous horizontal layers, 
stretching right across the whole section, not more than 300 mm in 
compacted thickness and rolled as herein specified. The length of one layer 
shall not exceed 150 meters at one stretch. The layers shall be compacted 
in strips overlapping not less than 600 mm, if the rolled surface of any fill 
is found to be too wet for proper compaction, it shall be raked up, allowed 
to dry, or shall be worked with a harrow or any other approved equipment 
to reduce the moisture content to the required amount and then it shall be 
re-compacted before the next layer of ash is placed. Ash surfaces are likely 
to become dry in short intervals especially during hot and dry weather and 
hence enough moisture shall be added between difference passes to ensure 
proper compaction 
 
5.4.3 Compaction 
 
The compaction of each layer shall be carried out so as to achieve maximum  
in situ dry density 95% of maximum dry density (MDD) of the material 
found out as per I.S 2720 (Part VII). To achieve maximum compaction level 
use of vibratory rollers shall be made. Required number of passes shall be 
made so as to achieve desired compaction. Number of passes required shall 
be verified through trials tests before actual execution of work. The broad 
specifications of vibratory rollers required for the purpose is as follows: 
 
a)Static Weight = 6 to 10 t 
b)Static Linear Load = 20  35 kg/cm 
c)Frequency = 18  30 Hz (1100 to 1800 vibrations/ minute) 
d)Amplitude of vibrations = 0.5 mm to 1.5 mm 
 
5.4.4 Moisture control 
 
So far as practicable, the materials shall be brought to the proper moisture 
content in the borrow area before excavation. If additional moisture is 
required, it shall be added at the fill site by sprinkling water before rolling 
the layer. Thermal Power Plant shall make  arrangements for supply of 
water to the  borrow areas as well as to the fill area. If the moisture content 
is more than requirement, the material shall be spread and allowed to dry 
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before  rolling. The moisture content shall be at most uniform throughout 
the layer of material and ploughing or other methods of mixing  to obtain 
uniform distribution. If the moisture content is more or less than the range 
of the required moisture content, or if it is not uniformly distributed 
throughout the layer, rolling shall be stopped, and shall be started again 
only when the above conditions are met with.

Fill materials shall be placed only when the weather conditions are 
satisfactory to permit accurate control of the moisture content in the 
materials.

5.4.5 Placement of earth cover  in filing area 

Earth cover shall be laid simultaneously with the laying of compacted ash
layers and on side slopes. As in the case of ash layers, compacted thickness 
of earth layers shall not be exceeding 300 mm. As far as top cover of earth 
is concerned, after the area has been covered with compacted ash up to 
500 mm below the required finished level of the area, a compacted layer 
of 500 mm thickness of suitable earth shall be placed over ash surface. This 
cover shall be placed in layers, each layer shall be of 250 mm in compacted 
thickness. 

The combined excavation and placing operations shall be such that the 
materials when compacted in the fill will be blended sufficiently to produce 
specified degree of compaction on stability. No stones, cobbles or rock 
fragments, having maximum dimensions more than 25 mm shall be placed 
in the earth cover. Such stones or cobbles shall be removed either at the 
borrow pit orbefore it is used as Soil Cover. 

                                                                            1 m
Exposed boundary configuration

1:2.5 to1:3 Slope

PFA filled area

Turfing /pitching

Soil

150



18 | P a g e  
 

 
Other requirements of earth cover laying shall be similar to those of ash 
laying i.e. as outlined in 5.4.1 to 5.4.4 above.  
 
5.5 Prevention of Pollution 
 
It shall be responsibility of thermal power plant or his contractor that no air 
borne and water borne pollution shall occur during all stages of  operations 
such as in Borrow areas, during transportation of ash/ earth, during 
placement of fill material etc. All measures such as water sprinkling 
covering moist ash/ earth with tarpaulins in open trucks, etc., shall be taken 
to done care of above. 
 
6.0  Disposal of flyash in  voids of abandoned mines 
 

As per notifications 1999 and 2009, power plant shall undertake or approve 
stowing of mines without using at least 25% of fly ash on weight to weight 
basis, of the total stowing materials used. Mine void filling on pilot basis is 
being carried out at the power plants of NTPC Ltd., Bhushan Steel and 
NALCO in Odisha with prior permission from  MoEF & CC  and OSPCB. Based 
on their experience and study conducted by CMPDIL, Ranchi for NTPC 
Talcher, following methodology is suggested for filling of mine voids with 
flyash. 
 
6.1 The power plant authority shall carry out following study prior to taking 
up ash disposal activities in mine void to ensure no 
change/damage/deterioration in water quality and hydrology in and around 
the proposed area: 

 Ash Characterisation and Leachate Study (Table 1.1) 
 Techno-Economic Feasibility Study for disposal of ash into the Quarry  
 Topographical Survey of Pipeline Corridor & Mine Void area   
 Feasibility of transportation of ash to mine void 
 Geotechnical study of the Pipeline Corridor & Mine Void area 
 Pre and post filling mine water quality including leachability of metals 
(Table 1.1) 

6.2 Mode of ash transportation to mine void area 
 

One of flowing mode of transport actions of flyash shall be used depending 
upon the topography of the area: 
 
1. Pipeline using pneumatic conveying system  
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2. Dumpers/ Trucks  
3. Merry Go Round (MGR)  System  
4. Belt Conveyors in case of dry ash disposal 
5. Wet ash (lean slurry or high concentration slurry) through pipeline  
 
6.3 Monitoring: 
 
6.3.1 Regular environmental monitoring to be undertaken during the period 

of disposal of ash into mine void as well as after  the reclamation of 
mine void. The detailed monitoring programme is given in Tables below: 

 
   Table 1.1 : Proposed Monitoring Programme during Disposal of Ash 

Samples Parameters to be Analysed Frequency 

Ash Samples Chemical Parameters (%): SiO2, Al2O3, Fe2O3, 
K2O, TiO2, CaO, MgO, Na2O, P2O5, SO3 

Trace Elements (mg/kg, using TCLP Test): As, 
Ba, Cd, Co, Cr, Cu, F, Fe, Hg, Mn, Ni, Pb, Zn 

Radio-activity (Bq/kg): 238U, 236Ra, 232Th, 
228Ra, 230Pb, 40K, 137Cs 

Once before 
initiation of filling 

Ash 
Leachate 
Analysis 

Trace Elements (mg/kg, using TCLP Test): 
As, Ba, Cd, Co, Cr, Cu, F, Fe, Hg, Mn, Ni, 
Pb, Zn 

Once a year 

Piezometer 
Water Samples 

Chemical Parameters (mg/l, except, pH and 
EC): pH, EC, TDS, Total Alkalinity, Ca, Mg, Na, 
K, Cl, SO4, NO3, PO4, 

Trace Elements (mg/l): As, Ba, Cd, Co, Cr, Cu, 
F, Fe, Hg, Mn, Ni, Pb, Zn 

Monthly 

Mine Water Sample Same as above Monthly 

Ground Water Same as above Twice a year - Pre-
monsoon and Post-
monsoon 

Surface 
Water 
Samples 

Same as above Twice a year - Pre-
monsoon and Post-
monsoon 

Soil Samples Texture, type, pH & cation exchange capacity. 

Trace Elements (mg/l): As, Ba, Cd, Co, Cr, 
Cu, F, Fe, Hg, Mn, Ni, Pb, Zn 

Once a year 

152



20 | P a g e  
 

Survey of Flora and 
Fauna 

 Listing of Flora (herbs, shrubs and 
trees) and Fauna (soil invertebrates and 
other animals) based on field observations 
and review of information available 

 Analysis of trace elements in plants (herbs, 
shrubs and trees), the invertebrates 

 Analysis of trace elements in aquatic fauna 
from the mine void filled with fly ash 

 Bio-accumulation and Bio-magnification 
tests 

Once in two years 

 
Table 1.2: Proposed Monitoring Programme After Reclamation of Mine void 

 

Samples Parameters to be Analysed Frequency 

Piezometer Water 
Samples 

Chemical Parameters (mg/l, except, pH 
and EC): pH, EC, TDS, Total Alkalinity, Ca, 
Mg, Na, K, Cl, SO4, NO3, PO4, 

Trace Elements (mg/l): As, Ba, Cd, Co, Cr, 
Cu, F, Fe, Hg, Mn, Ni, Pb, Zn 

Twice a year - Pre-
monsoon and Post-
monsoon 

Ground Water 
Samples 

Same as above Once a year - 
Pre-monsoon 

Surface Water 
Samples 

Same as above Once a year - 
Pre-monsoon 

Survey of Flora and 
Fauna 

 Listing of Flora (herbs, shrubs and 
trees) and Fauna (soil invertebrates 
and other animals) based on field 
observations and review of information 
available 

 Analysis of trace elements in plants 
(herbs, shrubs and trees), the 
invertebrates 

 Analysis of trace elements in aquatic 
fauna from the mine void filled with fly 
ash 

 Bio-accumulation and Bio-
magnification tests 

Once in five years 

In the event of deterioration of environmental quality, the same will be 
reported to concerned SPCB immediately and  suitable preventive/ 
corrective action will be undertaken. 

6.4  Reclamation of Land filled site 
 

After the quarry is filled  to the permitted height as per DGMS, the same 
shall be provided with a soil cover and plantation shall be done with local 
fast growing species (preferably trees), to make it a part of the overall 
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post-mining land use pattern envisaged in the mine closure plan The 
design of surface contours and land profile will be in consonance with the 
surrounding features. A three tier plantation approach (consisting of large 
trees, smaller trees and shrubs) will be followed for overall eco-restoration 
of the area. This will also help in checking the surface run-off, preventing 
the water from percolation and maintaining the aesthetics beauty of the 
surrounding in general. A conceptual diagram of the reclaimed mine void 
is presented  below. 

 

Conceptual Plan for Reclamation of Mine Void 
(Drawing not to Scale) 

 

During the mine void reclamation, the following measures are to be 
undertaken: 

i. Storm water drains shall be constructed for channelizing the 
run-off water away from the disposal site. 

 
ii. A 30 cm thick soil cover shall be provided to promote 

vegetation growth. 
 

iii. For plantation purpose, preference shall be given to both 
native species and mixed culture. The species will be selected 
carefully from the following groups for quick reclamation 
under the guidance of a taxonomist: 

 
 Tree species for fuel wood and timber 
 Forestry type tree species. 
 Tree species with dense foliage for shade. 
 Native species. 

iv.   However, fruit bearing species shall be avoided. 
 
7.0 Precaution  
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The following precautionary measures are required for safe working 
during the reclamation activity:  
 
(i)  Appropriate measures should be taken to prevent entry of 
 cattle/livestock inside the disposal area during execution period. 
(ii)  Care shall be taken to avoid any kind of nuisance / inconvenience 
 to the public due to such dumping / filling activities. 
(iii)  Water sprinkling for dust suppression during handling of Ash shall 
 be ensured  from being air borne. 
(iv) After complete reclamation of the site, sign board shall be kept 

indicating  the low lying land / abandoned quarry has been reclaimed 
with ash. This will help to propagate the message of mine void using 
ash. 

 
8.0 Regulatory Procedure for Processing the Application for 
 consideration of grant of permission for Reclamation of Low 
 Lying Areas / Abandoned Quarries : 
 
8.1 The  activity of reclamation of Low Lying Areas / Abandoned 

 Quarries will be regulated under the provisions of Water (Prevention 
 and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974  and Air Water (Prevention and 
 Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. The stipulations specified in this 
 guideline is consistent with the provisions of Fly Ash Notification, 
 1999 and amended thereafter which should be  a special condition 
 mentioned in consent order issued under the Water (Water 
 (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,1974  and the Air Water 
 (Prevention and Control of Pollution)  Act, 1981. Thereafter any 
 deviations from the guidelines shall be treated as violation of both 
Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and action as deemed 
proper shall be  taken under Consent Administration by the Board. 

 
8.2 Necessary clearances shall be obtained from the concerned  agencies 
 such as DGMS, SPCB, IBM, MoC, etc . 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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Appendix 
 
Guidelines for disposal of flyash in open cast mines along with Over 
Burden (OB) 
 
As per notifications 
kilometres (by road) from coal or lignite based Thermal Power Plants, 
undertake or approve without using at least 25 % of ash on volume to 
volume basis of the total materials used for external dump of overburden 
(OB) and same percentage in upper benches of back filling of opencast 
mines and this shall be done under the guidance of the Director 
General of Mines Safety (DGMS). 
 
The methodology as approved by Directorate General  of Mine Safety ( 
DGMS) in case of M/s JSPL & JPL (RGR/JPL/P-98(1) 
&(3)/Flyash/18/2014/1518 dated 31.07.2014) may  be  referred for  filling 
ash in coal mines. However, for each case separate approval of 
methodology from DGMS shall be sought. Following methodology for 
disposal of flyash in open cast mines along with Over Burden in case of 
JSPL was approved by  DGMS. 
 
1.1 Distance of the internal/overbuden dump area from the working faces 
of mine  shall not be less than 100 m. 
 
1.2 The area of filling ash shall be specifically earmarked and the same 
 shall be marked on the plan and dumping fly ash shall be carried 
 out accordingly. 
 
1.3 Height of each deck shall not be more than 30 m and the total 
 height of the dump shall not exceed 90 m. 
 
1.4 The road leading to the dump site for transportation of fly ash shall 
 be independent from the main haul road for transporting OB to the 
 dump site from the mine. 
 
1.5 Method of dumping fly ash 
 
1.5.1 The fly ash shall be dumped in alternate layers/stages, of height not 
exceeding 5.0 m in each layer/stage. 
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1.5.2 Initially a row of OB dumps not less than 15.0 m width shall be 
dumped having height of 5.0 m  all around the area proposed for ash dump 
over a deck (of 30.0 m height) of only overburden dump adequately 
compacted. A number of such areas shall be formed in a layer/stage 
wherein the fly ash shall be dumped so that one dump of fly ash is 
separated by another with 15 m wide over burden dump. 
 
1.5.3 Thereafter, fly ash (25%) and overburden shall be dumped within the 
area surrounded by such OB dumps. In this manner, the dumping shall be 
laid in the section/layer of 5.0 m height containing both over burden as well 
as fly ash so as to form a deck of height not more than 30.0 m , distance 
between two consecutive decks shall not be less than 30.0 m. 
 
1.5.4 In the next section i.e. immediately above bottom section/stage, only 
OB dumping shall be made to ensure that the Ash is totally covered and 
protected from the OB dumps all around. 
 
1.5.5 In the same manner as explained above the alternate layer/section 
of the over burden and over burden with fly ash shall be dumped. Each 
layer/stage shall be adequately compacted by dozing. 
 
1.5.6 At the top of the dump i.e. at the final stage, the dump shall be 
covered with 2.0 m thick soil and adequately compacted by dozing. 
Adequate precaution against rain fall shall be taken by way of plantation, 
geo-synthetic, or jute/coir reinforcement and formation of gully drains 
along the slope of the dump and formation of toe walls and peripheral 
drains as suggested by the scientific agency conducing geo-technical study. 
The precaution measures shall periodically be checked for its efficacy. 
 
1.5.7 Plan and section in suitable scale (1:2000) shall be maintained 
showing the details of the dump both external and interval, height of each 
deck and dump, distance between the dumps containing fly ash and also 
the distance from the active working faces, plantation done, gully drains, 
peripheral drains, toe walls, etc. Such plan shall be signed by the Surveyor 
and countersigned by the Manager as prescribed in the statute. 
 
1.5.8 Code of practices for transportation, dumping compaction of fly ash 
as mentioned in para 5(4.2.3 & 5.4.3 of main guidelines), shall be 
implemented. 
 
1.5.9 1.6 Dump slope management 
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1.6.1 The sides of the OB dumps shall be kept benched and height thereof 
shall not exceed 30.0 m at an angle of slope not exceeding the angle of 
repose of the dumped material or 28  whichever is less. 
 
1.6.2 Width of the OB dump shall not be less than 40.0 m which shall also 
be compacted. The benches shall be laid in such a manner that the overall 
slope of the dump shall not exceed 21  from horizontal.  
 
1.6.3 The toe of the OB dumps shall be protected or armored in such a 
manner that the sludge does not flow down into the working faces. 
 
1.6.4 A geotechnical study shall be conducted to assess the stability of the 
dump and the monitoring of various parameters during the course of 
dumping and also thereafter till the mine is closed permanently. 
 
1.7Dust control measures: The fly ash dumping including the OB dumps 
shall be kept moist all the time to prevent ash getting airborne. The quality 
of the Ash shall be chemically and physically  tested at least once in 
every quarter. 
 
1.8 Surface and ground water quality monitoring 
 
1.8.1The surface and ground water measurement (Chemical Parameters 
(mg/l): pH, EC, TDS, Total Alkalinity, Ca, Mg, Na, K, Cl, SO4, NO3, PO4, 
Trace Elements (mg/l): As, Ba, Cd, Co, Cr, Cu, F, Fe, Hg,  Mn,Ni, Pb, Zn) 
shall be carried out once in a year ( post monsoon)   in consultation with 
the State Pollution Control Board in order to ensure that no harmful heavy 
metals or any other chemicals pollute the surface or ground water sources 
or any other water sources present in the area. 
 
1.9 Provision of check drains Proper Check Drains/garland drains 
having width of adequate size and section shall be made around the  OB 
dumps to ensure that the sludge or waste materials along with  the ash 
does not go into any river, nullah, water streams or any  other surface 
water bodies. 
 
1.10 Impact assessment of flora, fauna, aquatic lives and  habitat, water 
& air quality: 
 

158



26 | P a g e  
 

1.10.1 A scientific study shall be carried out by an independent scientific 
organization to study the impact of Ash filling on Flora, Fauna, Aquatic Life 
and Habitation (once during the filing and at the end of filling).  
 
1.10.2The Monitoring of all the aforementioned parameters shall be carried 
out through any accredited institute/organization/Labs and monitoring 
report shall be submitted to SPCB and DGMS. 
 
1.10.3 A dedicated team of qualified persons headed by senior officer at 
the level of General Manager shall be established in the mine level, who 
shall be responsible for the entire ash filling operation, conducing different 
studies and shall maintain  all records as prescribed.  
1.10.4Record of every analysis and study shall be maintained in a bound 
page register kept for the purpose and the same shall be signed by the 
person in-charge of the operation and countersigned by the manager of the 
mine. Records shall also be maintained showing the details about the slope 
of each dump, quantity of ash filled, quantity of overburden removed, etc. 
 
1.10.5Risk Analysis about the risk arising out of ash filling operation shall 
specifically be conducted at regular intervals and Safety Management Plan 
including the control mechanism shall be prepared as per the guideline 
contained in DGMS(Tech)(S&T) Circular No.13 of 2002 dated 31.12.2002 
and implemented and the same shall be reviewed time to time 
 
1.10.6In case, any adverse impact is observed, it should be brought to the 
notice of the DGMS and also to the State Pollution Control Board including 
the Environment and Forest Ministries of the State and Central 
Government. No further use of fly ash shall be done in the mine till 
permitted in writing afresh from DGMS. 
 

***** 
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रजिस्ट्री स.ं डी.एल.- 33004/99 REGD. No. D. L.-33004/99 

xxxGIDHxxx 
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असाधारण  

EXTRAORDINARY 

भाग III—खण् ड 4   

PART III—Section 4 

प्राजधकार स ेप्रकाजित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

कें द्रीय जिद्यतु प्राजधकरण 

अजधसचूना 

नई दिल्ली, 25 िनिरी, 2023 

स.ं केजिप्रा-टीएच-17-13/4/2022-टीईटीडी प्रभाग.—-जिदु्यत (पूिव प्रकािन के जलए प्रदिया) जनयम, 2005 के 

जनयम (3) के उप-जनयम (2) के साथ पठित जिदु्यत अजधजनयम, 2003 (2003 का 36) की धारा 177 की उप-धारा (3) 

द्वारा यथा अपेजित कें द्रीय जिदु्यत प्राजधकरण (कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिदु्यत उत्पािन इकाइयों का लचीला संचालन) 

जिजनयम, 2022 का प्रारूप को छह िैजनक समाचार पत्रों में प्रकाजित दकया गया था, जिसमें उक्त प्रारुप जिजनयमों में 

अंतर्िवष्ट समाचार पत्र की प्रजतयां िनता को उपलब्ध कराई गई तारीख से 46 दिनों की अिजध के समाप्त होने से पूिव इसके 

द्वारा प्रभाजित होने िाल ेसभी संभाजित व्यजक्तयों से आिेप और सुझाि मांगे गए थे;   

और कें द्रीय जिदु्यत प्राजधकरण की िेबसाइट पर सािविजनक सूचनाओं िाले उक्त समाचार पत्रों और उक्त प्रारुप 

जिजनयमों की प्रजतयां िनता को 12 िुलाई, 2022 को उपलब्ध करा िी गई थीं; 

और उक्त प्रारुप जिजनयमों पर िनता से प्राप्त आिेपों और सुझािों पर केन्द्द्रीय जिदु्यत प्राजधकरण द्वारा जिचार कर 

जलया गया था; 

अत:  अब जिदु्यत अजधजनयम, 2003 की धारा 73 के खंड (ख) के साथ पठित धारा 177 की उप-धारा (2) के खंड 

(ङ), के अनुसरण में , कें द्रीय जिदु्यत प्राजधकरण जनम्नजलजखत जिजनयम बनाता है, अथावत:्- 

1. सजंिप्त नाम और प्रारंभ- (1) इन जिजनयमों का संजिप्त नाम कें द्रीय जिदु्यत प्राजधकरण (कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिदु्यत

उत्पािन इकाइयों का लचीला संचालन) जिजनयम, 2023 ह।ै

(2) य ेजिजनयम रािपत्र में उनके अंजतम प्रकािन की तारीख से लाग ूहोंगे।

स.ं   61] नई दिल्ली, सोमिार, िनिरी 30, 2023/माघ 10, 1944 

No. 61] NEW DELHI, MONDAY, JANUARY 30, 2023/MAGHA 10, 1944 

सी.जी.-डी.एल.-अ.-31012023-243299
CG-DL-E-31012023-243299
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2. पठरभाषाएं- (1) इन जिजनयमों में, िब तक दक संिभव से अन्द्यथा अपेजित न हो, 

(क) "अजधजनयम" से जिदु्यत अजधजनयम, 2003 (2003 का 36) अजभप्रते ह;ै 

(ख) "लचीला संचालन" से कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिदु्यत उत्पािन इकाइयों की जिड की आिश्यकता के अनुसार इन 

जिजनयमों में उजल्लजखत जनर्िवष्ट स्ट्तरों पर जिदु्यत उत्पन्न करन ेकी िमता अजभप्रेत ह;ै 

(ग) "अजधकतम जनरंतर जिदु्यत रेटटंग" से िनरेटर टर्मवनलों पर मेगा िाट में व्यक्त अजधकतम जनरंतर जिदु्यत उत्पािन, 

रेटेड मापिंडों पर उत्पािन इकाइयों के जिजनमावता द्वारा गारंटीकृत ह;ै अजभप्रेत ह ै

(घ) "न्द्यूनतम जिदु्यत स्ट्तर" से अजधकतम जनरंतर जिदु्यत रेटटंग के प्रजतित में व्यक्त न्द्यूनतम जिदु्यत उत्पािन, जिसे 

कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिदु्यत उत्पािन इकाई जबना तले सहायता के लगातार बनाए रख सकती है; अजभप्रेत ह ै

(ङ) "रैंप िर" से अजधकतम जनरंतर जिदु्यत रेटटंग के प्रजतित में जिदु्यत उत्पािन के पठरितवन की प्रजत जमनट में व्यक्त 

िर अजभप्रेत ह ै। 

(2) उन िब्िों और पिों के िो इसमें प्रयुक्त और पठरभाजषत नहीं हैं ककंत ुअजधजनयम और उसके अधीन बनाए गए 

जनयमों में पठरभाजषत हैं, िही अथव होंगे िो उस अजधजनयम और उसके अधीन बनाए गए जनयमों में हैं। 

3. लाग ू होना – ये जिजनयम कें द्रीय सरकार, राज्य सरकारों के स्ट्िाजमत्ि या जनयंत्रण में या जिड से िुडी दकसी भी 

प्राइिेट कंपनी के स्ट्िाजमत्ि िाली सभी कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिदु्यत उत्पािन इकाइयों और भार प्रेषण कें द्रों पर लाग ू

होंगे। 

4. साधरण अपिेाएँ - (1) कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिदु्यत उत्पािन इकाइयों को उस स्ट्थान पर प्रचजलत पठरिेिी और 

पयाविरणीय पठरजस्ट्थजतयों की पूरी श्ृंखला के जलए इन जिजनयमों का अनुपालन करन े के जलए, यदि अपेजित हो, 

जडिाइन या उपयकु्त रूप से रेरोदिट दकया िाएगा। 

  (2) स्ट्थाजपत सभी उपकरण और प्रणाजलयाँ, यथा लाग ू, जिजनयमों और सुरिा कोडों के उपबंधों का पालन करेंगी। 

5. कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिद्यतु उत्पािन इकाइयों का लचीला सचंालन- (1) कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिदु्यत उत्पािन 

इकाइयां इन जिजनयमों के अनुसार लचीला संचालन प्रिान करने में सिम होंगी। 

(2) कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिदु्यत उत्पािन इकाइयों के लचील ेसंचालन का कायावन्द्ियन समय-समय पर प्राजधकरण 

द्वारा जिजनर्िवष्ट चरणबद्ध योिना के अनुसार होगा। 

(3) सभी भार प्रेषण कें द्र अपने अजधकार िेत्र के अधीन कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिदु्यत उत्पािन इकाइयों को, इन 

जिजनयमों में जिजनर्िवष्ट लचीले संचालन िमताओं पर जिचार करते हुए, िडे्यलू करेंग े। 

6. लचील ेसचंालन के जलए कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिद्युत उत्पािन इकाइयों की न्द्यनूतम जिद्यतु स्ट्तर की िमता- कोयला 

आधाठरत ताप जिदु्यत उत्पािन इकाइयों में चालीस प्रजतित के न्द्यूनतम जिदु्यत स्ट्तर का लचीला संचालन िमता 

होगा। 

   परंतु उत्पािन इकाइयां िो पचपन प्रजतित के न्द्यूनतम जिदु्यत स्ट्तर को प्राप्त करन ेमें सिम नहीं हैं, उन्द्हें इन 

जिजनयमों की अजधसूचना के एक िषव के भीतर यह सिमता प्राप्त करनी  होगी। 

   परंतु यह और दक उत्पािन इकाइयां िो चालीस प्रजतित के न्द्यूनतम जिदु्यत स्ट्तर को प्राप्त करने में सिम नहीं हैं, 

उन्द्हें इन जिजनयमों के जिजनयम 5 के उप-जिजनयम (2) में उजल्लजखत चरणबद्ध योिना के अनुसार यह सिमता प्राप्त 

करनी होगी । 

7. लचीला सचंालन के जलए कोयला आधाठरत ताप जिद्यतु उत्पािन इकाइयों की रैम्प िर िमताएं- (1) कोयला 

आधाठरत ताप जिदु्यत उत्पािन इकाइयों में अजधकतम जनरंतर जिदु्यत रेटटंग के सत्तर प्रजतित से सौ प्रजतित के बीच 

उनके संचालन के जलए न्द्यनूतम तीन प्रजतित प्रजत जमनट की रैंप िर िमता होगी और अजधकतम जनरंतर जिदु्यत रेटटंग 

के पचपन प्रजतित से सत्तर प्रजतित के बीच उनके संचालन के जलए न्द्यनूतम िो प्रजतित प्रजत जमनट की रैंप िर िमता 

होगी। 

    परंतु उत्पािन इकाइयां िो इस जिजनयम का अनुपालन करन ेमें सिम नहीं हैं, इन जिजनयमों की अजधसूचना के एक 

िषव के भीतर इसका अनुपालन करेंगी। 
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(2) कोयला आधाठरत तापीय जिदु्यत उत्पािन इकाइयां इन जिजनयमों के जिजनयम 5 के उप-जिजनयम (2) में 

उजल्लजखत चरणबद्ध योिना के अनुसार अजधकतम जनरंतर जिदु्यत िर के चालीस प्रजतित से पचपन प्रजतित के 

बीच उनके संचालन के जलए न्द्यनूतम एक प्रजतित प्रजत जमनट की रैंप िर िमता प्राप्त करेंगी।  

8. जिजनयमों का जिजथलीकरण - प्राजधकरण, मामला िर मामला आधार पर, प्राजधकरण को जनर्िवष्ट मामले के संबंध में 

लेखबध्ि दकए िाने िाल ेकारणों के जलए और आिेि द्वारा इन जिजनयमों के दकसी उपबंध कों जिजथल कर सकेगा । 

 राकेि गोयल, सजचि 

[जिज्ञापन-III/4/असा./588/2022-23] 

 

 

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY 

NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi,  the 25th January,  2023 

CEA-TH-17-13/4/2022-TETD Division.—Whereas the draft of the Central Electricity Authority (Flexible 

Operation of Coal based Thermal Power Generating Units) Regulations, 2022 was published in six newspaper dailies, 

as required by sub-section (3) of Section 177 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003) read with sub-rule (2) of rule 3 

of the Electricity (Procedure for Previous Publication) Rules, 2005 for inviting objections and suggestions from all 

persons likely to be affected thereby, before the expiry of the period of forty-six days, from the date on which the 

copies of the newspaper containing the said draft regulations were made available to the public;  

And whereas copies of the said newspapers containing the public notices and the said draft regulations on the 

website of the Central Electricity Authority were made available to the public on the 12th July, 2022;  

And whereas the objections and suggestions received from the public on the said draft regulations were 

considered by the Central Electricity Authority;  

Now, therefore, in pursuance of clause (e) of sub-section (2) of Section 177 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read 

with clause (b) of Section 73 of the said Act, the Central Electricity Authority hereby makes the following regulations, 

namely:  

1. Short title and commencement.- (1)These regulations may be called the Central Electricity Authority (Flexible 

Operation of Coal based Thermal Power Generating Units) Regulations, 2023. 

(2)They shall come into force on the date of their final publication in the Official Gazette.  

2. Definitions.- (1)In these regulations, unless the context otherwise requires,  

(a) “Act” means the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003);  

(b) “flexible operation” means the ability of coal based thermal power generating units to generate power at 

specified levels mentioned in these regulations, as per the requirement of the grid; 

(c) “maximum continuous power rating” means maximum continuous output power expressed in Mega Watt at 

the generator terminals as guaranteed by the manufacturer of generating units at the rated parameters;  

(d) “minimum power level” means the minimum output power expressed in percentage of maximum continuous 

power rating that the coal based thermal power generating unit can sustain continuously without oil support; 

(e) “ramp rate” means the rate of change of output power, expressed in percentage of maximum continuous 

power rating, per minute. 

(2)   Words and expressions used herein and not defined but defined in the Act and the rules made thereunder 

shall have the meanings assigned to them in that Act and rules made thereunder. 

3. Applicability.- These regulations shall apply to all coal based thermal power generating units owned or under 

control of the Central Government, State Governments or owned by any private company, connected with the 

grid and to the load despatch centers. 

4. General requirements.- (1) The coal based thermal power generating units shall be designed or suitably 

retrofitted, if required, to comply with these regulations for full range of ambient and environmental conditions 

prevailing at the site. 

 (2) All equipment and systems installed shall comply with the provisions of statutes, regulations and safety 

codes, as applicable.  
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5. Flexible operation of coal based thermal power generating units.- (1) The coal based thermal power 

generating units shall be capable of providing the flexible operation as per these regulations. 

(2) The implementation of flexible operation of the coal based thermal power generating units shall be as per the 

phasing plan specified by the Authority from time to time. 

(3) All load despatch centers shall schedule the coal based thermal power generating units, under their 

jurisdiction, considering the flexible operation capabilities as specified in these regulations.  

6. Minimum power level capabilities of coal based thermal power generating units for flexible operation.- 

The coal based thermal power generating units shall have flexible operation capability with minimum power 

level of forty percent. 

Provided that the generating units which are not capable of achieving minimum power level of fifty-five 

percent, shall achieve the same within one year of the notification of these regulations. 

Provided further that the generating units which are not capable of achieving minimum power level of forty 

percent, shall achieve the same as per phasing plan mentioned in the sub-regulation (2) of regulation 5 of these 

regulations.  

7. Ramp rates capabilities of coal based thermal power generating units for flexible operation.- (1) The coal 

based thermal power generating units shall have ramp rate capability of minimum three percent per minute for 

their operation between seventy percent to hundred percent of maximum continuous power rating and shall have 

ramp rate capability of minimum two percent per minute for their operation between fifty-five percent to seventy 

percent of maximum continuous power rating. 

Provided that the generating units which are not capable to comply with this regulation, shall comply with the 

same within one year of the notification of these regulations. 

(2) The coal based thermal power generating units shall achieve ramp rate capability of minimum one percent 

per minute for their operation between forty percent to fifty-five percent of maximum continuous power rating 

as per phasing plan mentioned in the sub-regulation (2) of regulation 5 of these regulations.  

8. Relaxation of regulations. - The Authority may, by an order and for the reasons to be recorded in writing, relax 

any provision of these regulations in respect of the matter referred to the Authority, on case to case basis. 

 

RAKESH GOYAL, Secy. 

 [ADVT.-III/4/Exty./588/2022-23] 
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रजिस्ट्री स.ं डी.एल.- 33004/99 REGD. No. D. L.-33004/99 
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असाधारण  

EXTRAORDINARY 

भाग II—खण् ड 3—उप-खण् ड (ii)  

PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii) 

प्राजधकार स ेप्रकाजित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

 पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार् ुपररवतान मतं्रालर् 

अजध सचूना 

नई दिल्ली, 31 दिसम्बर, 2021 

का.आ. 5481(अ).—केन्‍द रीर् सरकार ने भारत सरकार के तत् कालीन पर्ाावरण और वन मंत्रालर् क  अजधसूचना 

सं. का.आ. 763 (अ) तारीख 14 जसतम् बर, 1999 द्वारा कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से तीन स  

दकलोमीआर के जवजनर्िाष् आ ्‍ र्ास के भीतर टोआस के जवजनमााण के जलए उपिाम जमटी ी के उत् खनन को प्रजतबंजधत करने के जलए 

और भवन जनमााण सामग्री के जवजनमााण में और संजनमााण दिर्ाकलाप में फ्लाई-राख के उपर्ोग को बढावा िेने के जलए 

जनिेि िारी दकए हैं; 

और, प्रिषूणकताा भुगतान जसद्ांत (पीपीपी) के आधार पर, ऐसा करके कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप 

जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा फ्लाई-राख का 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग सुजनजित करत े हुए और फ्लाई-राख प्रबंधन प्रणाली क  

संधारणीर्ता के जलए पूवोक् त अजधसूचना को और अजधक प्रभावकारी ंंग से कार्ााजन्‍दवत करने हतेु, कें रीर् सरकार न े

म िूिा अजधसूचना क  समीक्षा क ;  

और प्रिषूणकताा भुगतान जसद्ांत के आधार पर पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर जनधााररत दकए िान ेक  आवश् र्कता ह ; 

और, जवजनमााण को बढावा िेकर तथा जनमााण कार्ा के क्षते्र में राख आधाररत उत् पािस तथा भवन जनमााण 

सामजग्रर्स के प्रर्ोग को अजनवार्ा करके उपिाम जमटी ी को संरजक्षत करने क  आवश् र्कता ह ;  

स.ं   5075] नई दिल्ली, िुिवार, दिसम् बर 31, 2021/प ष 10, 1943 

No. 5075] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 31, 2021/PAUSHA 10, 1943 

सी.जी.-डी.एल.-अ.-01012022-232336
CG-DL-E-01012022-232336
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और, सड़क बनाने, सड़क एवं फ्लाई ओवर के रेललगं बनान,े तआरेखा क  सुरक्षा का उपार् करने, अनुमोदित 

पररर्ोिनाओं के जनचले क्षेत्रस को भरने, खजनत स्ट् थलस को दरर से भरने में जमटी ी क  सामजग्रर्स से भरने के जवकल् प के ूपप में 

राख उपर्ोग को बढावा िेकर उपिाम जमटी ी और प्राकृजतक संसाधनस को संरजक्षत करन ेक  आवश् र्कता ह ;  

और, पर्ाावरण को सुरजक्षत करना तथा कोर्ला अथवा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्तं्रस से सृजित फ्लाई 

राख के जनक्षेपण तथा जनपआान क  रोकथाम करना आवश् र्क ह ;   

और, उक् त अजधसूचना में िो ‘राख’ िब् ि का प्रर्ोग दकर्ा गर्ा ह  उसमें कोर्ला र्ा जलग   नाइट आ आधाररत ताप 

जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से सृजित फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख िोनस िाजमल हैं; 

और,  कें रीर् सरकार प्रिषूणकताा भुगतान जसद्ांत के आधार पर, पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर क  प्रणाली सजहत राख के 

उपर्ोग के जलए एक ्‍ र्ापक ंांचा लाना चाहती ह ; 

अत: पर्ाावरण (संरक्षण) जनर्म, 1986 के जनर्म (5) के उप-जनर्म (3) के खंड (घ) के साथ परित पर्ाावरण 

(संरक्षण) अजधजनर्म, 1986 (1986 का 29) क  धारा 3 क  उप-धारा (1) और उप-धारा (2) के खंड (v) द्वारा प्रित् त 

िजिर्स का प्रर्ोग करत ेहुए, भारत सरकार के पर्ाावरण एवं वन मंत्रालर् क  अजधसूचना िो का.आ. 763 (अ) तारीख 14 

जसतम् बर, 1999 द्वारा भारत के रािपत्र, असाधारण भाग ।।, खंड 3, उप खंड (i) में प्रकाजित का अजधिमण करत ेहुए, 

कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा राख के उपर्ोग के संबंध में प्राूपप अजधसूचना िो सा.का.जन. 285 

(अ) तारीख 22 अप्र ल, 2021 द्वारा भारत के रािपत्र, असाधारण, भाग-2, धारा 3, उप धारा (i) में प्रकाजित क  गई थी 

जिसमें उन सभी ्‍ र्जिर्स से जिनका इट ससे प्रभाजवत होना सामान्‍द र् ह  उस तारीख से, जिसको उक् त प्राूपप उपबंधस क  

िासक र् रािपत्र में अंतर्वाष् आ प्रजतर्ां िनता को उपलब् ध करा िी गई थी, साि दिनस के अवसान से पूवा आक्षेप और सुझाव 

आमंजत्रत दकए गए थे।    

और उक् त प्राूपप अजधसूचना के संबंध में उससे संभाजवत त र पर प्रभाजवत होन ेवाल ेसभी ्‍ र्जिर्स से प्रा्‍ त  

आक्षेपस और सुझावस पर कें रीर् सरकार द्वारा सम् र्क ूपप से जवचार कर जलर्ा गर्ा ह ; 

अत: पर्ाावरण (संरक्षण) जनर्म, 1986 के जनर्म (5) के उप-जनर्म (3) के खंड (घ) के साथ परित पर्ाावरण 

(संरक्षण) अजधजनर्म, 1986 (1986 का 29) क  धारा 3 क  उप-धारा (1) और उप-धारा (2) के खंड (v) द्वारा प्रित् त 

िजिर्स का प्रर्ोग करत े हुए और अजधसूचना का.आ. 763 (अ) तारीख 14 जसतम् बर, 1999 का उन बातस के जसवार् 

अजधकांत करते हुए जिन्‍द हें ऐसे अजधिमण से पूवा दकर्ा गर्ा ह  र्ा करन ेका लोप दकर्ा गर्ा ह , केन्‍द रीर् सरकार कोर्लस र्ा 

जलग् नाईआ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से राख के उपर्ोग के संबंध में जनम् नजलजखत अजधसूचना िारी करती ह , िो इट स 

अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  जतजथ से प्रवृत् त होगी, अथाात   

क. फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख का जनपआान करन ेहते ुताप जवयुततु सरं्ंत्रस (आीपीपी) के उत् तरिाजर्त् व.- 

(1) प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (जिनमें क ज्‍आव और/र्ा सह-उत् पािन कें र िाजमल हैं र्ा 

िोनस) क  र्ह प्राथजमक जिम् मेिारी होगी दक वह अपन ेद्वारा सृजित राख (फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख) का उप प रा (2) में 

दिए गए पारर-अनुकूल तरीके से 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग सुजनजित करे;  

(2) कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से सृजित राख का उपर्ोग केवल जनम् नजलजखत पारर-अनुकूल 

प्रर्ोिनस के जलए दकर्ा िाएगा, अथाात :-   

(i) फ्लाई राख पर आधाररत उत् पाि अथाात : टोआ ब् लॉक आाइट ल, राइट बर सीमेंआ िीआ, पाइट प, बोडा, प नल का 

जवजनमााण;  

(ii) सीमेंआ जवजनमााण, रेडी-जमक् स कंि आ;  
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(iii) सड़क जनमााण और फ्लाई-ओवर के रेललगं का जनमााण, राख और जिओ-पॉलीमर आ धाररत जनमााण 

सामग्री; 

(iv) बांध का जनमााण; 

(v) जनचले क्षेत्र को भरना; 

(vi) खनन कार्ा से ररक् त हुए स्ट् थान को भरना; 

(vii) लसंआडा र्ा िीत–बद् राख संचर् का जवजनमााण; 

(viii) मृिा परीक्षण के आधार पर जनर्ंजत्रत तरीके से कृजष; 

(ix) तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा संरक्षण संरचनाओं का जनमााण;  

(x) अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात;  

(xi) समर्-समर् पर र्थाजधसूजचत दकसी अन्‍द र् पारर-अनुकूल प्रर्ोिन के जलए। 

(3) अध् र्क्ष, कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) क  अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत गरित क  िाएगी जिसमें 

पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् (एमओईएरसीसी), जवयुुतत मंत्रालर्, खान मंत्रालर्, कोर्ला 

मंत्रालर्, सड़क पररवहन और रािमागा मंत्रालर्, कृजष अनुसंधान एवं जिक्षा जवभाग, सड़क कांग्रेस संस्ट् थान तथा 

राष् रीर् सीमेंआ एवं भवन सामग्री पररषि के प्रजतजनजधर्स को सिस्ट् र्स के ूपप में िाजमल दकर्ा िाएगा, जिसका 

प्रर्ोिन राख के उपर्ोग के पारर-अनुकूल त र-तरीकस क  िांच करना, उनक  समीक्षा एवं अनुिंसा करना तथा 

प्र युतोजगक र् जवकासस तथा पणधारी से प्रा्‍ त अनुरोधस के आधार पर उप-प रा (2) में र्थोजल्लजखत ऐसे त र-

 तरीकस क  सूची में सजमजत द्वारा सुझाए गए त र-तरीकस को िाजमल करना र्ा दकसी त र-तरीके को सूची से 

हआाना र्ा उसमें संिोधन करना ह । िब भी इट स प्रर्ोिन के जलए अपेजक्षत हो, र्ह सजमजत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 

बोडा र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत, ताप जव युुतत संर्ंत्र और खानस के प्रचालकस को आमंजत्रत कर सकती ह । इट स 

सजमजत जसराररि के आधार पर, पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् ऐसे पारर-अनुकूल प्रर्ोिन 

प्रकाजित करेगा।  

(4) प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र उस वषा के ि रान सृजित राख (फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-

राख) का 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग करने हते ुउत् तरिार्ी होगा; तथाजप, दकसी भी जस्ट्थजत में, दकसी वषा में राख का 

उपर्ोग 80 प्रजतित से नीचे नहीं होगा और साथ ही, उस ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र को तीन वषा क  अवजध में 100 

प्रजतित औसत राख के उपर्ोग का लक्ष् र् प्रा्‍ त करना होगा : 

 परंत,ु र्ह और दक पहली बार के जलए लागू तीन वषा के चि को ऐसे ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस, िहां राख का उपर्ोग 

60-80 प्रजतित के बीच होता ह , एक वषा के जलए और ऐसे संर्ंत्रस, िहां राख का उपर्ोग 60 प्रजतित से कम ह , 

िो वषा के जलए बढार्ा िा सकता ह , और राख के उपर्ोग क  प्रजतितता क  गणना के प्रर्ोिन के जलए वषा 

2021-2022 में उपर्ोग क  प्रजतित प्रमात्रा को नीचे िी गई ताजलका के अनुसार ध् र्ान में रखा िाएगा:  

तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के 

उपर्ोग क  प्रजतितता  

100 प्रजतित उपर्ोजगता प्रा्‍ त 

करने के जलए प्रथम अनुपालन चि  

100 प्रजतित उपर्ोजगता प्रा्‍ त करने के 

जलए जद्वतीर् अनुपालन चि  

>80 प्रजतित 3 वषा 3 वषा 

60-80 प्रजतित 4 वषा 3 वषा 

<60 प्रजतित 5 वषा 3 वषा 
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परन्‍द त,ु ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के जलए 80 प्रजतित न्‍द र्नूतम उपर्ोग प्रजतितता, िमि: 60-80 प्रजतित और <60 

प्रजतित क  उपर्ोजगता क  श्रणेी के तहत आने वाले ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के जलए प्रथम अनुपालन चि के पहले वषा 

और पहल ेिो वषों पर लागू नहीं होगी। 

परन्‍द त,ु अनुपालन चि के अंजतम वषा में सृजित 20 प्रजतित राख को अगल ेचि में भी ल ेिार्ा िाएगा जिसका 

उपर्ोग उस अनुपालन चि के ि रान सृजित राख के साथ अगले तीन वषों में दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(5)  अप्रर्ुक् त संजचत राख अथाात  लीगेसी राख, जिसका इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन से पहले भंडारण दकर्ा गर्ा ह , को  

ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (आीपीपी) द्वारा इट स रीजत से िजमक ूपप से उपर्ोग में लार्ा िाएगा, दक लीगेसी राख को इट स 

अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  जतजथ से िस वषों के भीतर परूी तरह उपर्ोग कर जलर्ा िाएगा और र्ह उस जवजिष् आ 

वषा के चाल ूसंचालनस के माध् र्म से राख उत् सिान के जलए जनधााररत उपर्ोग लक्ष् र्स से अजतररक् त होगा।   

 परन्‍द त,ु जनम् नजलजखत प्रजतितताओं में र्था उजल्लजखत लीगेसी राख क  न्‍द र्ूनतम मात्रा का उपर्ोग तास्ट् थानी वषा के 

ि रान कर जलर्ा िाएगा और लीगेसी राख क  न्‍द र्ूनतम मात्रा क  ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र क  संस्ट् थाजपत क्षमता के 

अनुसार वार्षाक राख उत् सिान के आधार पर क  िानी ह ।  

प्रकािन क  जतजथ से वषा पहला िसूरा तीसरा-िसवां 

लीगेसी राख का उपर्ोग 

(वार्षाक राख क  प्रजतितता) 

कम से कम 20 

प्रजतित 

कम से कम 35 

प्रजतित 

कम से कम 50 प्रजतित 

  परन्‍द त,ु र्ह और दक लीगेसी राख का उपर्ोग वहां अपेजक्षत नहीं ह , िहां राख के तालाब र्ा डाइट क जस्ट्थर हो गए हैं 

और हररत पटी ी के जनमााण र्ा प ध रोपण से पुनूपद्ार दकर्ा गर्ा ह  और संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा इट स 

संबंध में प्रमाजणत करेगा। दकसी राख तालाब र्ा डाइट क के जस्ट्थरीकरण और भूजम-उद्ार का कार्ा, जिसमें केन्‍द रीर् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा र्ा राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा प्रमाणन िाजमल ह , इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  

तारीख से एक वषा के भीतर दकर्ा िाएगा। अन्‍द र् सभी राख के कंुड र्ा डाइट क में िेष बचे राख का उपर्ोग मपर 

उजल्लजखत समर्-सीमाओं के अनुसार िजमक ूपप से  दकर्ा िाएगा।  

रआ्‍ पण: राख के उपर्ोग के लक्ष् र्स को हाजसल करन ेके जलए उप प रा (4) और (5) के अधीन िाजर्त् व 01 अप्र ल, 

2022 क  तारीख से लागू हसगे।  

(6)  दकसी भी नए तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (आीपीपी) में 0.1 हके् आेर्र प्रजत मगेावाआ (एमडब् ल् र्ू) क्षेत्ररल के साथ 

आपातकालीन र्ा अस्ट् थार्ी राख कंुड क  अनुमजत िी िा सकती ह । राख के तालाब र्ा डाइट कस का तकनीक  

जवर्नािेि, केन्‍द रीर् जवयुुतत प्राजधकरण (सीईए) के परामिा से केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा बनाए गए 

दििाजनिेिस के अनुसार होगा और र्े दििाजनििे राख के कंुड र्ा डाइट क के संबंध में इट सक  सुरक्षा, पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रिषूण, उपलब् ध प्रमात्रा, जनपआान का तरीका, जनपआान में िल क  खपत र्ा संरक्षण, राख िल पुनचािण और ग्रीन 

बेल् आ आदि के वार्षाक प्रमाणन के जलए कार्ाजवजध भी जनधााररत करेंग ेऔर इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  तारीख 

से तीन महीनस के भीतर प्रस्ट् तुत दकए िाएंगे।  

(7)  प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र र्ह सुजनजित करेगा दक राख क  लिाई, उतराई, ंुलाई, 

भंडारण और जनपआान पर्ाावरणीर् िजृि से अनुकूल रीजत से दकर्ा गर्ा ह  और वार्ु और िल प्रिषूण क  रोकथाम 

के जलए सभी ऐजहतर्ात दकए गए हैं और इट स संबंध में जस्ट्थजत क  सूचना इट स अजधसूचना में संलग् न अनुबंध में 

संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) को िी िाएगी।  

(8)  प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र, संस्ट् थाजपत क्षमता पर आधाररत राख के कम से कम 

16 घंआस के भंडारण के जलए समर्पात िुष् क फ्लाई राख साइट लोस प्रजतष् िाजपत करेगा, जिनके पास पृथक पहुचं मागा 

हसगे, जिससे दक राख पहुचंाने के कार्ा को सुगम बनार्ा िा सके। इट सक  सूचना संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 

बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) को उपाबंध में िी िाएगी और केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 
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बोडा (सीपीसीबी) र्ा राज् र् केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत द्वारा समर्-

समर् पर जनरीक्षण दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(9)  प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (जिसके अंतगात क ज्‍आव र्ा सह उत् पािन केन्‍द र भी ह  र्ा 

िोनस), वास्ट् तजवक उपर्ोगकताा (उपर्ोगकतााओं) के जहत के जलए केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा के वेब पोआाल र्ा 

मोबाईल रोन ए्‍ प का ललंक उपलब् ध  कराकर ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र के पास राख क  उपलब् धता के वास्ट् तजवक आंकडे़ 

प्रिान करेगा।  

(10)  राख के 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग का व धाजनक िाजर्त् व, िहां भी लाग ूहो, जवजध में बिलाव के ूपप में माना िाएगा। 

ख.  राख के उपर्ोग के प्रर्ोिनाथा, उत् तरवतती  उप प राग्रार लाग ूहसग े.-  

(1) ऐसे सभी अजभकरण (सरकारी, अद्ासरकारी और जनिी), िो सड़क जबछान,े सड़क और फ्लाई ओवर के दकनारस, 

तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा क  सुरक्षा संरचनाओं और जलग् नाईआ र्ा कोर्ला आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र से 300 

दकमी के भीतर बांधस ि से जनमााण संबंधी कार्ाकलापस में लग ेहुए हैं, इट न कार्ाकलापस में अजनवार्ा ूपप से राख का 

उपर्ोग करेंग े:  

परंतु इट सको पररर्ोिना स्ट् थल पर जनिुल् क प हुचंार्ा िाए और पररवहन लागत, ऐसे कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ 

आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा वहन क  िाए।  

परंत ुर्ह और दक ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र पारस्ट् पररक सहमत हुई ितों के अनुसार राख क  लागत और पररवहन के जलए 

िुल् क ल ेसकता ह  उस मामल ेमें िहां ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र अन्‍द र् माध् र्म से राख का जनपआान करने में समथा ह  और र् े

अजभकरण इट सके जलए प्रथााना कर सकते हैं और जबना लागत और जबना पररवहन िलु् क के राख उपलब् ध कराने के 

प्रावधान तभी लाग ूहसगे र्दि उसके जलए ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र उस जनमााण अजभकरण को नोरआस िारी करता ह ।   

(2) उक् त कार्ाकलापस में राख का उपर्ोग भारतीर् मानक ब् र्ूरो, भारतीर् रोड कांग्रेस, केन्‍द रीर् भवन अनुसंधान 

संस्ट् थान, ूपड़क , केन्‍द रीर् सड़क अनुसंधान संस्ट् थान, दिल् ली, केन्‍द रीर् लोक जनमााण जवभाग, राज् र् लोक जनमााण 

जवभागस और अन्‍द र् केन्‍द रीर् और राज् र् सरकार के अजभकरणस द्वारा जनधााररत दकए गए जवजनििेस और दििाजनिेिस 

के अनुसार दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(3) तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र क  300 दकलोमीआर क  पररजध के भीतर अवजस्ट्थत सभी खानस के जलए जवस्ट् ताररत उत् पािक 

उत् तरिाजर्त् व (ईपीआर) के तहत खुली आवता खानस में राख का पृष् ि भंडारण करना र्ा अजधक भार के ंेरस के 

साथ राख का जमश्रण करना बाध् र्कारी होगा। सभी खान के स्ट् वामी र्ा प्रचालक (चाह ेसरकारी, सावािजनक और 

जनिी क्षेत्र के हो) कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से तीन स  दकलोमीआर (सड़क द्वारा) के 

भीतर, महाजनिेिक, खान सुरक्षा (डीिीएमएस) के दििाजनििेस के अनुसार ओवर बडान के बाह्य जनक्षेप खान क  

ब कदरललंग अथवा स्ट् आोलवंग (प्रचाजलत र्ा छोड़ी गई खानस, ि सा भी मामला हो) के जलए उपर्ोग क  गई 

सामजग्रर्स के भार-िर-भार के आधार पर कम से कम 25 प्रजतित राख को जमजश्रत करन ेके जलए उपार् करेंगे :  

परंत ुऐसे तापीर् जवयुुतत केन्‍द र जन:िलु् क राख प्रिान करके और पररवहन क  लागत को वहन करके र्ा पारस्ट् पररक 

सहमत हुई ितेों पर जलए गए जनणार् के अनुसार लागत र्ा पररवहन ्‍ र्वस्ट् था करके राख क  अपेजक्षत मात्रा क  

उपलब् धता को सुकर बनार्ेंग ेऔर खानस के खाली स्ट् थानस और ंेरो में अजधकभार के साथ राख को जमजश्रत करना, 

सृजित अजधभार के जलए इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  जत जथ से लागू होगा और उक् त कार्ाकलापस में राख का 

उपर्ोग, कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा, महाजनिेिक खान सुरक्षा और भारतीर् खिान ब् र्रूो द्वारा जनधााररत दििा-

जनिेिस के अनुसार दकर्ा िाएगा। 

   स्ट् पष् आीकरण .-  इट स उप-प रा के प्रर्ोिन के जलए र्ह भी स्ट् पष् आ दकर्ा िाता ह  दक लागत मुक् त राख और 

जन:िुल् क पररवहन के उपबंध केवल तभी लाग ूहसग ेर्दि ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र इट सके जलए खान माजलक को नोरआस िेत े

हैं और अजधभार वाल ेंेर के साथ जमजश्रत करन ेऔर खान में खाली स्ट् थान को भरन ेके जलए राख के 25 प्रजतित 

जहस्ट् से के उपर्ोग का अजधिेि तब तक लागू नहीं होगा िब तक दक ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र द्वारा खान माजलक को 

नोरआस न दिर्ा गर्ा हो। 
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(5) (i) सभी खान माजलकस को खान में खाली स्ट् थानस में राख को समार्ोजित करन ेके जलए खान बंि र्ोिना (प्रगामी और 

अंजतम) त र्ार करनी होगी और खान में खाली स्ट् थान में राख के जनपआान और अजधभार वाल ेंेर के साथ राख को 

जमजश्रत करन े के जलए खान र्ोिनाओं को संबंजधत प्राजधकारी अनुमोदित करेगा। पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार् ु

पररवतान मंत्रालर् द्वारा ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और कोर्ला खिानस क  पर्ाावरणीर् मंिूरी क  अपेक्षा से छूआ िेन ेके 

साथ-साथ ऐसे जनपआान के जलए अपनाए िान े वाल े दििाजनिेिस के संबंध में तारीख 28 अगस्ट् त, 2019 को 

दििाजनिेि िारी दकए गए। 

 (ii)  मंत्रालर्, केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्तं्रण बोडा, महाजनिेिक, खान सुरक्षा (डीिीएमएस) और भारतीर् खान ब् र्ूरो 

(आईबीएम) के साथ परामिा करके, खानस में खाली स्ट् थानस में राख के जनपआान करने तथा अजधभार वाल ेंेरो में 

इट से जमजश्रत करना सुगम बनान ेके जलए समर्-समर् पर आग ेभी दििाजनिेि िारी कर सकता ह  और र्ह खान 

माजलकस क  जिम् मिेारी होगी दक वे ऐसी खानस को अजभञातात करने क  जतजथ से एक वषा के भीतर जवजभन्‍द न 

जवजनर्ामक प्राजधकरणस द्वारा िारी क  गई अनुमजतर्स में आवश् र्क संिोधन र्ा पररवतान प्रा्‍ त करेंगे।  

(6) (i) पर्ाावरणीर् प्रिषूण के संिभा में सुरक्षा, ्‍ र्वहार्ाता (आर्थाक ्‍ र्वहार्ाता नहीं) और पहलुओं क  िांच सजहत राख 

से खान में खाली स्ट् थान को वापस भरने/अजधभार वाले ंेर के साथ राख को जमजश्रत करन े के जलए खानस क  

पहचान करन ेके जलए पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर्, जवयुुतत मंत्रालर्, खान मंत्रालर्, कोर्ला 

मंत्रालर्, महाजनिेिक खान सुरक्षा और भारतीर् खान ब् र्ूरो से प्रजतजनजधर्स को िाजमल करते हुए अध् र्क्ष, केन्‍द रीर् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) क  अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत का गिन दकर्ा िाएगा और र्ह सजमजत पणधारी 

मंत्रालर्स र्ा जवभागस के जलए अजभञातात खानस (भूजमगत और खुली, िोनस) के संबंध में त र्ार क  गई जतमाही 

ररपोआों को अयुततन करेगी और र्ह सजमजत, इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन के तुरंत पश् चात उपर्ुक् त खानस क  

पहचान करना आरंभ करेगी। 

(ii) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र र्ा खानें, उपरोक् त अनुसार अजधिेजित उपर्ोग लक्ष् र्स को परूा करन ेके जलए उपर्ुाक् त सजमजत 

द्वारा पहचान दकए िान ेतक राख के जनपआान हतेु प्रतीक्षा नहीं करेंगी। 

(7) राख से जनचले क्षेत्र को भरने का कार्ा, अनुमोदित पररर्ोिनाओं के जलए राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा क  पवूा 

अनुमजत से और केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा जनधााररत दििा-जनिेिस के अनुसार दकर्ा िाएगा और राज् र् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत द्वारा अनुमोदित स्ट् थलस, अवस्ट् थान, क्षेत्र और अनुमत मात्रा को 

अपनी वेबसाइट आ पर प्रजतवषा प्रकाजित दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(8) केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा, संगत पणधारी के साथ जमलकर, राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) द्वारा अनुमजत प्रिान करन ेके जलए समर्बद् ऑनलाइट न आवेिन प्रदिर्ा प्रस्ट् तुत 

करने के साथ-साथ इट स अजधसूचना के अधीन पररकजल्पत सभी प्रकार के कार्ाकलापस के जलए एक वषा के भीतर 

दििाजनिेि प्रस्ट् तुत करेगा।  

(9)  कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् मिाा संर्ंत्र से तीन स  दकलोमीआर के िार्रे में जस्ट्थत सभी भवन जनमााण 

पररर्ोिनाएं (कें रीर्, राज् र् और स्ट् थानीर् प्राजथकरणस सरकारी उपिमस, अन्‍द र् सरकारी अजभकरणस तथा सभी 

जनिी अजभकरणस) राख क  ईआस, आाईल् स, धातुमल राख अथवा अन्‍द र् राख आधाररत उत् पािस का उपर्ोग करेंगी 

बिते दक वे व कजल्पक उत् पािस क  क मत से अजधक क मत पर उपलब् ध न हो।  

(10)  राख आधाररत उत् पािस के जवजनमााण और ऐसे उत् पािस में राख के उपर्ोग में भारतीर् मानक ब् र्ूरो, भारतीर् सड़क 

कांग्रेस और कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्तं्रण बोडा द्वारा जनधााररत जवजनिेिस और दििाजनििेस क  अनपुालना होगी।  

ग. ग र-अनपुालन के जलए पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर .- 

(1)  तीन वषा के चि के प्रथम िो वषों में, र्दि कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् मिाा संर्ंत्र (क ज्‍आव और/ र्ा 

सह-उत् पािक स्ट् आेिनस र्ा िोनस सजहत) ने कम-से-कम 80 प्रजतित राख (फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख) उपर्ोग नहीं 

क  ह  तो ऐसे ग र-अनुपालन ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस पर प्रस्ट् तुत क  गई वार्षाक ररपोआों के आधार पर जवत् तीर् वषा के 
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अंत में अप्रर्ुक् त राख पर 1000 ुपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा और र्दि र्ह तीन 

वषा के चि के तीसरे वषा में 100 प्रजतित राख का उपर्ोग करने में असमथा रहता ह , तो वह अप्रर्ुक् त मात्रा पर 

1000 ुपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर के भुगतान का पात्र होगा, जिस पर पहले पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर नहीं लगार्ी गर्ी ह ।   

परंत ुपर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर को प रा क के उप-प रा (4) में उजल्लजखत जवजभन्‍द न उपर्ोगी श्रेजणर्स के अनुसार प्रथम 

अनुपालन चि के अंजतम वषा के अंत में अनुमान लगार्ा िाएगा और अजधरोजपत दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(2)  अजधकाररर्स द्वारा एकजत्रत पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर को केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा के जनर्िाष् आ खाते में िमा दकर्ा 

िाएगा।  

(3)  ल गेसी राख के मामल े में, र्दि कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् मिाा संर्ंत्र (क ज्‍आव र्ा सह-उत् पािक 

स्ट् आेिनस र्ा िोनस सजहत) ने स्ट् थाजपत क्षमता पर आधाररत उत् पन्‍द न राख का कम-से-कम 20 प्रजतित (प्रथम वषा के 

जलए), 35 प्रजतित (जद्वतीर् वषा के जलए), 50 प्रजतित (तीसरे से िसवें वषा तक) उपर्ोग के बराबर लक्ष् र् प्रा्‍ त 

नहीं दकर्ा ह  तो उस जवत् तीर् वषा के ि रान अप्रर्ुक् त ल गेसी राख पर 1000 ुपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा और र्दि 10 वषा के अतं में ल गेसी राख का उपर्ोग नहीं दकर्ा िाता ह  तो 1000 ुपपए 

प्रजत आन क  िर से िेष अप्रर्कु् त मात्रा पर पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा जिस पर पहले पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर नहीं लगार्ा गर्ा ह ।  

(4)  अजधकृत खरीििारस र्ा उपभोक् ता अजभकरणस तक राख भेिने क  जिम् मेिारी पररवाहकस र्ा वाहन  माजलक क  

जिम् मिेारी ह  और र्दि इट सका अनुपालन नहीं दकर्ा िाता ह , तो अनजधकृत उपर्ोगकतााओं अथवा ग र-अजधकृत 

उपर्ोगतााओं को ऐसी मात्रा गलत तरीके से जवतररत करन े पर 1500 ूपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर लगार्ी, इट सके अजतररक् त राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) 

द्वारा ग र अनुपालनकताा पररवाहकस पर अजभर्ोिन लागू होगा।  

(5)  इट स अजधसूचना के प रा ख में जवजहत पर्ाावरण अनुकूल तरीके में राख के उपर्ोग क  जिम् मेिारी खरीििार र्ा 

उपभोगकताा एिेंजसर्स क  ह  और ऐसा नहीं करन े पर केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण 

जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) द्वारा 1500 ूपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा। 

(6)  र्दि उपर्ोगकताा अजधकरण प रा ख के अधीन जनधााररत सीमा तक अथवा प रा घ के उप-प रा (1) के अधीन, दिए 

गए नो रआस के माध् र्म से सूजचत क  गई सीमा, इट नमें से िो भी कम हो, तक राख का उपर्ोग नहीं करती ह , वे 

अजतररक् त राख क  मात्रा का 1500 ूपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से भुगतान करन ेके जलए उत् तरिार्ी हसगी।  

 परंतु भवन जनमााण के संबंध में पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर  जनर्मात क्षते्र के 75 ूपपर् ेप्रजत वगा र आ क  िर से वसूल दकर्ा 

िाएगा। 

(7) (i) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस अन्‍द र् बकार्ािारस से केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा लगार्ी गई का पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर 

उपर्ोग अप्रर्ुक् त राख के सुरजक्षत जनपआान हते ुदकर्ा िाएगा और राख आधाररत उत् पािस सजहत राख के उपर्ोग 

के संबंध में और अजधक अनुसंधान करन ेके जलए भी जनजध का उपर्ोग दकर्ा िा सकता ह ।  

(ii)  अप्रर्ुक् त मात्रा पर लगाए गए पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर के पश् चात भी राख के उपर्ोग का उत् तरिाजर्त् व ताप जवयुुतत 

संर्ंत्रस क  होगी और र्दि पश् चातवती चिस में पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगाने के पश् चात ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र, दकसी 

जविेष चि क  राख के उपर्ोग के लक्ष् र् को प्रा्‍ त करता ह  तो अगले चि के ि रान अप्रर्ुक् त मात्रा पर एकत्र क  

गई पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर में 10 प्रजतित कआ ती के पश् चात उक् त रकम ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र को वापस कर िी िाएगी 

और पश् चातवती चिस में राख के उपर्ोग के मामले में एकत्र क  गई पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर क  20 प्रजतित, 30 

प्रजतित और उसी िम में कआ ती क  िानी ह ।  

 

 

170



8  THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY    [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)] 

घ.  राख र्ा राख आधाररत उत् पािस क  आपरू्ता हते ुप्रदिर्ा ._  

(1)  ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के स्ट् वामी अथवा राख क  ईआस र्ा आाईल् स र्ा धातुमल आधाररत राख के जवजनमााता उन 

्‍ र्जिर्स र्ा अजभकरणस को जलजखत सूचना िेंगे िो जबि  र्ा पररवहन र्ा िोनस के जलए प्रस्ट् तुत राख र्ा राख 

आधाररत उत् पािस के उपर्ोग के जलए उत् तरिार्ी हैं।  

(2)  ऐसे ्‍ र्जि र्ा उपर्ोगकताा अजभकरणस जिन्‍द हें ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के स्ट् वामी द्वारा र्ा राख क  टोआस र्ा आाईल् स र्ा 

धातुमल आधाररत राख के उत् पािकस द्वारा सूचना िी गई ह , र्दि वे पहले ही राख र्ा राख  उत् पािस के उपर्ोग के 

प्रर्ोिन से अन्‍द र् अजभकरणस के साथ िुडे़ हुए हैं, र्दि वे दकसी भी राख/राख उत् पािस का उपर्ोग नहीं कर सकते हैं 

अथवा कम मात्रा का उपर्ोग कर सकते हैं, तिनुसार ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र को सूजचत करेंगे।   

ड.  प्रवतान, जनगरानी, लखेा परीक्षा और प्रजतविेन करना      

(1) कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) और संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण 

जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी), उपबंधस के अनुपालना सुजनजित करने के जलए प्रवतान और जनगरानी प्राजधकरण हसगे। 

सीपीसीबी र्ा एसपीसीबी र्ा पीसीसी जतमाही आधार पर राख के उपर्ोग क  जनगरानी करेंगे और सीपीसीबी 

इट स प्रर्ोिन के जलए अजधसूचना क  प्रकािन क  तारीख से छ: माह के भीतर एक पोआाल जवकजसत करेगा। संबंजधत 

जिला अजधकारी के पास इट स अजधसूचना के उपबंधस को लागू करने और जनगरानी करने के जलए समवतती  

अजधकाररता होगी। 

(2) (i) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र, राख उत् सिान और उपर्ोग से संबंजधत माजसक सूचना वेब पोआाल पर अगल ेमहीन ेक  5 तारीख 

तक अपलोड करेगा। कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप मिाा संर्ंत्रस द्वारा कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा, संबंजधत 

राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी), कें रीर् जवयुुतत प्राजधकरण (सीईए) और 

पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् के संबंजधत एक कृत क्षेत्रीर् कार्ाालर्स को इट स अजधसूचना के 

उपबंधस के अनुपालन संबंधी सूचना उपलब् ध कराते हुए वार्षाक कार्ाान्‍द वर्न ररपोआा प्रत् र्ेक वषा (1 अप्र ल से 31 

माचा तक क  अवजध के जलए) अप्र ल माह के 30वें दिन तक प्रस्ट् तुत क  िाएगी। सीपीसीबी और सीईए द्वारा सभी 

ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा प्रस्ट् तुत वार्षाक ररपोआों का समेकन दकर्ा िाएगा और उसे पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु 

पररवतान मंत्रालर् को 31 मई तक प्रस्ट् तुत दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(ii)  सभी अन्‍द र् उपर्ोगकताा अजधकरण पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् र्ा राज् र् स्ट् तरीर् पर्ाावरण 

प्रभाव आकलन प्राजधकरण (एसईआईएए) द्वारा िारी पर्ाावरणीर् मंिूरी (ईसी) अथवा राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 

बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) द्वारा िारी संचालन क  सहमजत (सीआीओ), िो भी लाग ू

हो, क  अनुपालना ररपोआा में इट स अजधसूचना में आञातापकता के अनुसार राख के उपभोग र्ा उपर्ोग र्ा जनस्ट् तारण 

तथा राख आधाररत उत् पािस के उपर्ोग संबंधी सूचना प्रस्ट् तुत करेंगे। केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) र्ा 

राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) अजधसूचना के उपबंधस के प्रभावी 

कार्ाान्‍द वर्न क  समीक्षा करन ेहतेु ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के अजतररक् त अन्‍द र् सभी अजधकरणस क  राख उपर्ोग क  

वार्षाक ररपोआा प्रकाजित करेंगे।  

(3)  इट स अजधसूचना के उपबंधस क  जनगरानी और कार्ाान्‍द वर्न के प्रर्ोिन के जलए केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा 

(सीपीसीबी) क  अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत का गिन दकर्ा िाएगा जिसके सिस्ट् र् जवयुुतत मंत्रालर्, कोर्ला 

मंत्रालर्, खनन मंत्रालर्, पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर्, सड़क पररवहन और रािमागा मंत्रालर् 

और भारी उयुतम जवभाग से होने के साथ-साथ सजमजत के अध् र्क्ष द्वारा नाजमत दकए िाने वाले कोई संबंजधत 

पणधारी हसगे। र्ह सजमजत संगत पणधारी को आमंजत्रत कर सकती ह । र्ह सजमजत इट स अजधसूचना के उपबंधस के 

प्रभावी और िक्ष कार्ाान्‍द वर्न के जलए जसराररिें कर सकती ह । र्ह सजमजत छ: माह में कम से कम एक बार एक 

ब िक करेगी और वार्षाक कार्ाान्‍द वर्न ररपोआों क  समीक्षा करेगी और र्ह सजमजत, इट स अजधसूचना द्वारा आिापक 

दकए गए अनुसार छ: महीनस में कम से कम एक बार संगत पणधारी (को) को आमंजत्रत करके राख के उपर्ोग क  

जनगरानी करन े के जलए पणधारी से साथ परामिािात्री ब िकें  आर्ोजित करेगी। र्ह सजमजत पर्ाावरण, वन और 

िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् (एमओईएरसीसी) को छ: माजसक ररपोआा प्रस्ट् तुत करेगी।  
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 (4) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और राख के उपर्ोगकतााओं र्ा राख आधाररत उत् पािस के जवजनमााताओं के बीच के जववाि का 

समाधान करन ेके प्रर्ोिन से राज् र् सरकारें र्ा संघ राज् र्क्षेत्र क  सरकारें इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  तारीख 

से तीन माह के भीतर राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) क  

अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत का गिन करेंगी जिसमें जवयुुतत जवभाग के प्रजतजनजध और एक प्रजतजनजध उस जवभाग का 

होगा, िो जववाि वाले संबंजधत अजभकरण का कार्ा िेख रह ेहैं।  

(5)  केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) द्वारा प्राजधकृत लेखा परीक्षकस द्वारा ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और 

उपर्ोगकताा अजभकरणस द्वारा दकए गए राख के जनपआान क  अनुपालन लेखा परीक्षा संचाजलत क  िाएगी और 

लेखा परीक्षा क  ररपोआा प्रत् र्ेक वषा 30 नवम् बर तक केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) और संबंजधत राज् र् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) को प्रस्ट् तुत क  िाएगी। केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण 

जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) और संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्तं्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत 

(पीसीसी) लेखा परीक्षा क  ररपोआा प्रा्‍ त होने के पंरह दिनस के भीतर अनुपालन न करन ेवाले ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस 

के जवूपद् कारावाई प्रारंभ करेगें। 

[रा. सं. एचएसएम-9/1/2019-एचएसएम] 

नरेि पाल गगंवार, संर्ुक् त सजचव 

उपाबधं 

 

31 मई तक अथवा उससे पहल ेप्रस्ट् तुत क  िान ेवाली राख संबंधी उपबंधस क  अनुपालन ररपोआा (01 अप्र ल से 31 माचा क  

अवजध के जलए) ।  

 

ि.स.ं ब् र् रा  

1. जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र का नाम   

2. कंपनी का नाम   

3. जिला   

4. राज् र्   

5. पत्राचार के जलए डाक का पता :   

6. ई-मेल :   

7. जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र क  संस्ट् थाजपत क्षमता (मगेा वॉआ) :   

8. संर्ंत्र लोड र क् आर (पीएलएर) :   

9. उत् पादित र्ूजनआस क  सं‍ र्ा (एमडब   ल् र्एूच) :   

10. जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र के अंतगात कुल क्षते्र (हके् आेर्र)   

(राख कंुडस के अधीन क्षेत्र सजहत) :  
 

11. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान कोर्ला खपत क  मात्रा  

(प्रजत  वषा मीररक आन) :  
 

12. औसत राख सामग्री प्रजतितता में (%) :   

13. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उत् पादित राख क  मात्रा  

(प्रजत वषा मीररक आन) :  

फ्लाई राख (प्रजत वषा मीररक आन) :  

बॉआम राख (प्रजत वषा मीररक आन) :  

 

14. ड्राई फ्लाई राख भंडारण गड्ढा (गड्ढस) क  क्षमता (मीररक आन) :   

15. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उत् पादित राख के उपर्ोग का ब् र् रा:  

(क) ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उपर्ोग क  गई राख क  
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कुल मात्रा (एमआीपीए) :  

(ख) उपर्ोग क  गई फ्लाई राख क  मात्रा (एमआीपीए) :  

i. फ्लाई-एि आधाररत उत् पाि (टोआ र्ा ब् लॉक र्ा आाइट ल् स र्ा राइट बर 

सीमेंआ िीआ र्ा पाइट प र्ा बोडा/प नल) :  

ii. सीमेंआ जवजनमााण :  

iii. रेडी जमक् स कंि आ :  

iv. राख और िीओ-पॉजलमर आधाररत जनमााण सामग्री :  

v. लसंआडा र्ा कोल् ड बॉन्‍द डेड राख एग्रीगेआ का जनमााण :  

vi. सड़कस, सड़क और फ्लाई ओवर के पशु् तस का जनमााण :  

vii. बांधस का जनमााण :  

viii. जनम् न भू-क्षेत्र का भराव :  

ix. खजनि क्षेत्रस का भराव :  

x. अजधभार वाल ेडम् पस में उपर्ोग :  

xi. कृजष :  

xii. तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा सुरक्षा संरचनाओं का जनमााण :  

xiii. अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात :  

xiv. अन्‍द र् (कृपर्ा जवजनर्िाष् आ करें) : 

 

(ग) उपर्ोग दकए गए तल के राख क  मात्रा (एमआीपीए) :  

i. फ्लाई-एि आधाररत उत् पाि (टोआ र्ा ब् लॉक र्ा आाइट ल् स र्ा राइट बर 

सीमेंआ िीआ र्ा पाइट प र्ा बोडा र्ा प नल) :  

ii. सीमेंआ जवजनमााण :  

iii. रेडी जमक् स कंि आ :  

iv. राख और िीओ-पॉजलमर आधाररत जनमााण सामग्री :  

v. लसंआडा र्ा कोल् ड बॉन्‍द डेड राख एग्रीगेआ का जनमााण :  

vi. सड़कस, सड़क और फ्लाईओवर के पुश् तस का जनमााण :  

vii. बांधस का जनमााण :  

viii. जनम् न भू-क्षेत्र का भराव :  

ix. खजनि क्षेत्रस का भराव :  

x. अजधभार वाल ेडम् पस में उपर्ोग :  

xi. कृजष :  

xii. तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा सुरक्षा संरचनाओं का जनमााण :  

xiii. अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात :  

xiv. अन्‍द र् (कृपर्ा जवजनर्िाष् आ करें) : 

 

ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में अप्रर्ुक् त राख क  कुल मात्रा 

(एमआीपीए :  

16. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उत् पादित राख का प्रजतितता 

उपर्ोग (%) :  

 

17. राख कंुडस में राख के जनपआान का ब् र् रा 

क) तारीख 31 माचा तक (ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध को छोड़कर) राख कुण् ड 

(कुण् डस) में जनपआान दकए गए राख क  कुल मात्रा (मीररक आन):  
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ख) ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान राख कुण् ड (कुण् डस) में जनपआान दकए गए 

राख क  मात्रा (मीररक आन):  

ग) ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान राख कुण् डस में गारा जनस्ट् सरण हतेु खपत 

हुए िल क  कुल मात्रा (मी3):  

घ) राख कुण् डस क  कुल सं‍ र्ा:  

(i)  सदिर्:  

(ii) खाली दकए गए (पनु: भरा िाना ह ) 

(iii) पुन: भरे गए:  

ड.)  राख कुण् डस के अधीन कुल क्षेत्र (हके् आेर्र):  

18.  अलग-अलग राख कुण् ड का ब् र् रा  

राख कुण् ड 1,2 आदि (र्दि राख कुण् डस क  सं‍ र्ा एक से अजधक हो, तो कृपर्ा 

जनम् नजलजखत ब् र् रा अलग से उपलब् ध कराएं) 

क)  जस्ट्थजत: जनमााणाधीन र्ा  सदिर् र्ा खाली दकर्ा गर्ा र्ा पनु: भरा गर्ा 

ख) राख कुण् ड में राख का जनपआान िूुप करने क  तारीख/महीना/वषा र्ा 

 महीना/वषा):  

ग)  राख कुण् ड क  क्षमता पणूा दकए िाने के पश् चात  उसमें राख जनपआान रोकने 

 क  तारीख  

(तारीख/महीना/वषा र्ा महीना/वषा ):  

(सदिर् राख कुण् डस के जलए लागू नहीं) 

ग)   क्षेत्र (हके् आेर्र):  

घ)   डाइट क क  मंचाई (मी.):  

घ)   आर्तन (मी3):  

ड.)  तारीख 31 माचा तक जनपआान दकए गए राख क   मात्रा (मीररक आन):  

च)  उपलब् ध आर्तन का प्रजतित (%) और आग ेजनपआान दकए िा सकने वाले 

 राख क  मात्रा (मीररक आन):  

छ) राख कुण् ड के भरे िान े क  अनुमाजनत अवजध (वषों और महीनस क  

 सं‍ र्ा):  

ड.)  जनिेिांक (अक्षांि और िेिान्‍द तर): 

 (कृपर्ा न्‍द र्ूनतम 4 जनिेिांकस को जवजनर्िाष् आ करें) 

ि)  राख कुण् ड में क  गई लाइट लनंग का प्रकार: एचडीपीई लाइट लनंग र्ा 

 एलडीपीई लाइट लनगं र्ा क् ल ेलाइट लनंग र्ा कोई लाइट लनंग नहीं 

छ)  जनपआान क  जवजध: िुष् क जनपआान र्ा नम गारा (नम गारा के मामल ेमें 

 कृपर्ा जवजनर्आाष् आ करें दक क् र्ा एचसीएसडी र्ा एमसीएसडी र्ा 

 एलसीएसडी ह ) 

ि)   राख का अनपुात: गारा जम श्रण में िल (1:____):  

झ)  संस्ट् थाजपत और कार्ािील राख िल पुनचािण प्रणाली (एडब् ल् र्ूआरएस): 

 हां र्ा नहीं  

ञ)  िमीन के अंिर र्ा िल जनकार् में राख कुण् ड से जनस्ट् सररत अपजिि िल 

 क  मात्रा (मी3): 

आ)  डाइट क क  जस्ट्थरता का अध   र्र्न कराए िान ेक  जपछली तारीख और उस 

 संगिन का नाम जिसने अध् र्र्न दकर्ा:  

ि)  लेखा-परीक्षा दकए िान े क  जपछली तारीख और उस संगिन का नाम 

 जिसने लेखा-परीक्षा क :  

 

19.  उपर्ोग दकए गए पुरान ेराख क  मात्रा (एमआीपीए):  

i. फ्लाई-एि आधाररत उत् पाि (टोआ र्ा ब् लॉक र्ा आाइट ल   स र्ा राइट बर 
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सीमेंआ िीआ र्ा पाइट प र्ा बोडा र्ा प नल): 

ii. सीमेंआ जवजनमााण:  

iii. रेडी जमक् स कंि आ:  

iv. राख और िीओ-पॉजलमर आधाररत जनमााण सामग्री:  

v. लसंआडा र्ा कोल् ड बॉन्‍द डेड राख एग्रीगेआ का जनमााण:  

vi. सड़कस, सड़क और फ्लाई ओवर के पशु् तस का जनमााण:  

vii. बांधस का जनमााण:  

viii. जनम् न भू-क्षेत्र का भराव:  

ix. खजनि क्षेत्रस का भराव:  

x. अजधभार वाल ेडम् पस में उपर्ोग:  

xi. कृजष:  

xii. तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा सुरक्षा संरचनाओं का जनमााण:  

xiii. अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात  

xiv. अन्‍द र् (कृपर्ा जवजनर्िाष् आ करें): 

20.  सार :  

 ब् र् रा सृजित मात्रा 

(एमआीपी) 

उपर्ोग क  गई मात्रा 

(एमआीपी) और (%) 

िेष मात्रा (एमआीपी) 

 ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के 

ि रान राख  
   

 पुरानी राख     

 कुल   

21.  कोई अन्‍द र् सूचना :  

वार्षाक अनुपालन ररपोआा, और जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और राख 

कुण् डस क  िेप राइट लस क  सॉफ्आ कॉपी ई-मेल:- moefcc-

coalash@gov.in पर भेिी िाए।  

 

22.  प्राजधकृत हस्ट् ताक्षरकताा के हस्ट् ताक्षर  

 

 

 

 

 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 31st December, 2021 

 S.O. 5481(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of 

Environment and Forests vide S.O.763 (E), dated the 14
th 

September, 1999, as amended from time to time, the Central 

Government, issued directions for restricting the excavation of top soil for manufacturing of bricks and promoting the 

utilisation of fly ash in the manufacturing of building materials and in construction activity within a specified radius of 

three hundred kilometres from the coal or lignite based thermal power plants; 

And whereas, to implement the aforesaid notification more effectively based on the polluter pays principle 

(PPP) thereby ensuring 100 per cent utilisation of fly ash by the coal or lignite based thermal power plants and for the 

sustainability of the fly ash management system, the Central Government reviewed the existing notification; and 

whereas environmental compensation needs to be introduced based on the polluter pays principle; 
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And whereas, there is a need to conserve top soil by promoting manufacture and mandating use of ash based 

products and building materials in the construction sector; 

And whereas, there is a need to conserve top soil and natural resources by promoting utilisation of ash in 

road laying, road and flyover embankments, shoreline protection measures, low lying areas of approved projects, 

backfilling of mines, as an alternative for filling of earthen materials; 

And whereas, it is necessary to protect the environment and prevent the dumping and disposal of fly ash 

discharged from coal or lignite based thermal power plants on land; 

And whereas, in the said notification the phrase 'ash’, has been used which includes both fly ash as well as 

bottom ash generated from the Coal or Lignite based thermal power plants; 

And whereas, the Central Government intends to bring out a comprehensive framework for ash utilisation 

including system of environmental compensation based on polluter pays principle; 

And whereas, a draft notification on ash utilisation by coal or lignite thermal power plants in supersession of 

the notification  of the Government of India, Ministry of Environment and Forests published in the Gazette of India, 

Extra Ordinary part II, section 3, sub-section (i) vide S.O.763 (E), dated the 14
th 

September, 1999, by notification in 

exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) and clause (v) of sub-section (2) of section 3 of the 

Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986) read with clause (d) of sub-rule (3) of rule (5) of the Environment 

(Protection) Rules, 1986, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, section 3, sub-section (i), vide 

G.S.R. 285(E), dated the 22nd April, 2021 inviting objections and suggestions from all persons likely to be affected 

thereby before the expiry of sixty days from the date on which copies of the Gazette containing the said draft 

provisions were made available to the public; 

And, whereas all the objections and suggestions received from all persons likely to be affected thereby in 

respect of the said draft notification have been duly considered by the Central Government; 

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) and clause (v) of sub-section (2) of section 

3 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986) read with clause (d) of sub-rule (3) of rule (5) of the 

Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, and in supersession of the Notification S.O.763 (E), dated the 14
th 

September, 

1999 except as respect things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, the Central Government hereby 

issues the following notification on ash utilisation from coal or lignite thermal power plants which shall come into 

force on the date of the publication of this notification, namely:-  

  

A. Responsibilities of thermal power plants to dispose fly ash and bottom ash.— 

(1) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive or co-generating stations or both) shall be 

primarily responsible to ensure 100 per cent utilisation of ash (fly ash, and bottom ash) generated by it in an 

eco-friendly manner as given in sub-paragraph (2); 

(2) The ash generated from coal or lignite based thermal power plants shall be utilised only for the following 

eco-friendly purposes, namely:- 

(i) Fly ash based products viz. bricks, blocks, tiles, fibre cement sheets, pipes, boards, panels; 

(ii) Cement manufacturing, ready mix concrete; 

(iii) Construction of road and fly over embankment, Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material; 

(iv) Construction of dam; 

(v) Filling up of low lying area; 

(vi) Filling of mine voids; 

(vii) Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash aggregate; 

(viii) Agriculture in a controlled manner based on soil testing; 

(ix) Construction of shoreline protection structures in coastal districts; 
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(x) Export of ash to other countries; 

(xi) Any other eco-friendly purpose as notified from time to time. 

(3) A committee shall be constituted under the chairmanship of Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board 

(CPCB) and having representatives from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC), 

Ministry of Power, Ministry of Mines, Ministry of Coal, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, 

Department of Agricultural Research and Education, Institute of Road Congress, National Council for 

Cement and Building Materials, to examine and review and recommend the eco-friendly ways of utilisation 

of ash and make inclusion or exclusion or modification in the list of such ways as mentioned in Sub-

paragraph (2) based on technological developments and requests received from stakeholders. The committee 

may invite State Pollution Control Board or Pollution Control Committee, operators of thermal power plants 

and mines, cement plants and other stakeholders as and when required for this purpose. Based on the 

recommendations of the Committee, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC) may 

publish such eco-friendly purpose. 

(4) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant shall be responsible to utilise 100 per cent ash (fly ash and 

bottom ash) generated during that year, however, in no case shall utilisation fall below 80 per cent in any 

year, and the thermal power plant shall achieve average ash utilisation of 100 per cent in a three years cycle: 

Provided that the three years cycle applicable for the first time is extendable by one year for the 

thermal power plants where ash utilisation is in the range of 60-80 per cent, and two years where ash 

utilisation is below 60 per cent and for the purpose of calculation of percentage of ash utilisation, the 

percentage quantity of utilisation in the year 2021- 2022 shall be taken into account as per the table below: 

Utilisation percentages of thermal 

power plants 

First compliance Cycle to 

meet 100 per cent utilisation 

Second compliance cycle 

onwards, to meet 100 per cent 

utilisation 

>80 per cent 3 years  3 years 

60-80 per cent 4 years 3 years 

<60 per cent 5 years 3 years 

  

Provided further that the minimum utilisation percentage of 80 per cent shall not be applicable to the 

first year and first two years of the first compliance cycle for the thermal power plants under the utilisation 

category of 60-80 per cent and <60 per cent, respectively. 

Provided also that 20per cent of ash generated in the final year of compliance cycle may be carried 

forward to the next cycle which shall be utilised in the next three years cycle along with the ash generated 

during that cycle. 

(5) The unutilised accumulated ash i.e. legacy ash, which is stored before the publication of this 

notification, shall be utilised progressively by the thermal power plants in such a manner that the utilization 

of legacy ash shall be completed fully within ten years from the date of publication of this notification and 

this will be over and above the utilisation targets prescribed for ash generation through current operations of 

that particular year: 

Provided that the minimum quantity of legacy ash in percentages as mentioned below shall be 

utilised during the corresponding year and the minimum quantity of legacy ash is to be calculated based on 

the annual ash generation as per installed capacity of thermal power plant.   

Year from date of publication 1
st
 2

nd
 3

rd
 -10

th
 

Utilisation of legacy ash (in percentage 

of Annual ash) 

At least 20 per cent At least 35 per cent At least 50 per cent 
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Provided further that the legacy ash utilisation shall not be required where ash pond or dyke has 

stabilised and the reclamation has taken place with greenbelt or plantation and the concerned State Pollution 

Control Board shall certify in this regard. Stabilisation and reclamation of an ash pond or dyke including 

certification by the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) or State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or 

Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall be carried out within a year from the date of publication of this 

notification. The ash remaining in all other ash ponds or dykes shall be utilised in progressive manner as per 

the above mentioned timelines. 

Note: The obligations under sub-paragraph (4) and (5) above for achieving the ash utilisation targets shall be 

applicable from 1
st
 April, 2022. 

(6) Any new as well as operational thermal power plant may be permitted an emergency or temporary ash pond 

with an area of 0.1 hectare per Mega Watt (MW). Technical specifications of ash ponds or dykes shall be as 

per the guidelines of Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) made in consultation with Central Electricity 

Authority (CEA) and these guidelines shall also lay down a procedure for annual certification of the ash pond 

or dyke on its safety, environmental pollution, available volume, mode of disposal, water consumption or 

conservation in disposal, ash water recycling and greenbelt, etc., and shall be put in place within three 

months from the date of publication of this notification. 

(7) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant shall ensure that loading, unloading, transport, storage and 

disposal of ash is done in an environmentally sound manner and that all precautions to prevent air and water 

pollution are taken and status in this regard shall be reported to the concerned State Pollution Control Board 

(SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) in Annexure attached to this notification. 

(8) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant shall install dedicated silos for storage of dry fly ash silos for 

at least sixteen hours of ash based on installed capacity and it shall be reported upon to the concerned State 

Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) in the Annexure and shall be 

inspected by Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) or State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution 

Control Committee (PCC) from time to time. 

(9) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive or co-generating stations or both) shall 

provide real time data on daily basis of availability of ash with Thermal Power Plant (TPP), by providing link 

to Central Pollution Control Board’s web portal or mobile phone App for the benefit of actual user(s). 

(10) Statutory obligation of 100 per cent utilisation of ash shall be treated as a change in law, wherever applicable. 

B. For the purpose of utilisation of ash, the subsequent sub-paras shall apply.— 

(1) All agencies (Government, Semi-government and Private) engaged in construction activities such as road 

laying, road and flyover embankments, shoreline protection structures in coastal districts and dams within 

300 kms from the lignite or coal based thermal power plants shall mandatorily utilise ash in these activities: 

Provided that it is delivered at the project site free of cost and transportation cost is borne by such coal or 

lignite based thermal power plants.  

Provided further that thermal power plant may charge for ash cost and transportation as per mutually agreed 

terms, in case thermal power plant is able to dispose the ash through other means and those agencies makes a 

request for it and the provisions of ash free of cost and free transportation shall be applicable, if thermal 

power plant serves a notice on the construction agency for the same. 

(2) The utilisation of ash in the said activities shall be carried out in accordance with specifications and 

guidelines laid down by the Bureau of Indian Standards, Indian Road Congress, Central Building Research 

Institute, Roorkee, Central Road Research Institute, Delhi, Central Public Works Department, State Public 

Works Departments and other Central and State Government Agencies.  
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(3) It shall be obligatory on all mines located within 300 kilometres radius of thermal power plant, to undertake 

backfilling of ash in mine voids or mixing of ash with external Overburden dumps, under Extended Producer 

Responsibility (EPR). All mine owners or operators (Government, Public and Private Sector) within three 

hundred kilometres (by road) from coal or lignite based thermal power plants, shall undertake measures to 

mix at least 25 per cent of ash on weight to weight basis of the materials used for external dump of 

overburden, backfilling or stowing of mine (running or abandoned as the case may be) as per the guidelines 

of the Director General of Mines Safety (DGMS): 

Provided that such thermal power stations shall facilitate the availability of required quantity of ash by 

delivering ash free of cost and bearing the cost of transportation or cost or transportation arrangement 

decided on mutually agreed terms and mixing of ash with overburden in mine voids and dumps shall be 

applicable for the overburden generated from the date of publication of this notification and the utilisation of 

ash in the said activities shall be carried out in accordance with guidelines laid down by the Central Pollution 

Control Board, Director General of Mines Safety and Indian Bureau of Mines.  

Explanation.- For the purpose of this sub-paragraph, it is also clarified that the provisions of ash free of cost 

and free transportation shall be applicable, if thermal power plants serve a notice on the mine owner for the 

same and the mandate of using 25 per cent of ash for mixing with overburden dump and filling up of mine 

voids shall not be applicable unless a notice is served on the mine owner by thermal power plant. 

(4) (i) All mine owners shall get mine closure plans (progressive and final) to accommodate ash in the mine 

voids and the concerned authority shall approve mine plans for disposal of ash in mine voids and mixing of 

ash with overburden dumps. The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC) has issued 

guidelines on 28
th

 August, 2019 regarding exemption of requirement of Environmental Clearance of thermal 

power plants and coal mines along with the guidelines to be followed for such disposal.  

(ii) The Ministry in consultation with Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB), Director General of Mine 

Safety (DGMS) and Indian Bureau of Mines (IBM) may issue further guidelines time to time to facilitate ash 

disposal in mine voids and mixing with overburden dumps and it shall be the responsibility of mine owners 

to get the necessary amendments or modifications in the permissions issued by various regulatory authorities 

within one year from the date of identification of such mines. 

(5) (i) There shall be a committee headed by Chairperson, Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) with 

representatives from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Ministry of Power, Ministry of 

Mines, Ministry of Coal, Director General of Mine Safety and Indian Bureau of Mines for identification of 

mines for backfilling of mine voids with ash or mixing of ash with overburden dump including examination 

of safety, feasibility (not economic feasibility) and aspects of environmental contamination and the 

committee shall get updated quarterly reports prepared regarding identified mines (both underground and 

opencast) for the stakeholder Ministries or Departments and the committee shall start identifying the suitable 

mines immediately after the publication of this notification. 

(ii) Thermal power plants or mines shall not wait for disposal of ash till the identification is done by the 

above mentioned committee, to meet the utilisation targets mandated as above. 

(6) Filling of low lying areas with ash shall be carried out with prior permission of the State Pollution Control 

Board or Pollution Control Committee for approved projects, and in accordance with guidelines laid down by 

Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and the State Pollution Control Board or Pollution Control 

Committee (PCC) shall publish approved sites, location, area and permitted quantity annually on its website. 

(7) Central Pollution Control Board after engaging relevant stakeholders, shall put in place the guidelines within 

one year for all types of activities envisaged under this notification including putting in place time bound 

online application process for the grant permission by State Pollution Control Boards (SPCBs) or Pollution 

Control Committees (PCCs). 
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(8) All building construction projects (Central, State and Local authorities, Govt. undertakings, other Govt. 

agencies and all private agencies) located within a radius of three hundred kilometres from a coal or lignite 

based thermal power plant shall use ash bricks, tiles, sintered ash aggregate or other ash based products, 

provided these are made available at prices not higher than the price of alternative products. 

(9) Manufacturing of ash based products and use of ash in such products shall be in accordance with 

specifications and guidelines laid down by the Bureau of Indian Standards, Indian Road Congress, and 

Central Pollution Control Board. 

C. Environmental compensation for non-compliance.— 

(1) In the first two years of a three years cycle, if the coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive 

or co-generating stations or both) has not achieved at least 80 per cent ash (fly ash and bottom ash) 

utilisation, then such non-compliant thermal power plants shall be imposed with an environmental 

compensation of Rs. 1000 per ton on unutilised ash during the end of financial year based on the annual 

reports submitted and if it is unable to utilise 100 per cent of ash in the third year of the three years cycle, it 

shall be liable to pay an environmental compensation of Rs. 1000 per ton on the unutilised quantity on which 

environmental compensation has not been imposed earlier: 

Provided that the environmental compensation shall be estimated and imposed at the end of last year of the 

first compliance cycle as per the various utilisation categories as mentioned in sub-paragraph (4) of Para A. 

(2) Environmental compensation collected by the authorities shall be deposited in the designated account of 

Central Pollution Control Board.  

(3) In case of legacy ash, if the coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive or co-generating 

stations or both) has not achieved utilisation equivalent to at least 20 per cent (for the first year), 35 per cent 

(for the second year), 50 per cent (for third to tenth year) of ash generated based on installed capacity, an 

environmental compensation of Rs. 1000 per ton of unutilised legacy ash during that financial year shall be 

imposed and if the utilization of legacy ash is not completed at the end of 10 years, an environmental 

compensation of Rs.1000 per ton shall be imposed on the remaining unutilised quantity which has not been 

imposed earlier. 

(4) It shall be the responsibility of the transporters or vehicle owner to deliver ash to authorised purchaser or user 

agency and if it is not complied, then an environmental compensation of Rs. 1500 per ton on such quantity as 

mis-delivered to unauthorised users or non- delivered to authorised users will be imposed besides prosecution 

of such non-compliant transporters by State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee 

(PCC).  

(5) It is the responsibility of the purchasers or user agencies to utilise ash in an eco-friendly manner as laid down 

at para B of this notification and if it is not complied, then an environmental compensation of Rs. 1500 or per 

ton shall be imposed by State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC). 

(6) If the user agencies do not utilise ash to the extent obligated under para B or the extent to which they have 

been intimated through Notice(s) served under sub-paragraph (1) of para D, whichever is lower, they shall be 

liable to pay Rs. 1500 per ton of ash for the quantity they fall short off: 

Provided that the environmental compensation on building constructions shall be levied at Rs.75/- per square 

feet of built up area of construction. 

(7) (i) The environmental compensation collected by Central Pollution Control Board from the thermal power 

plants and other defaulters shall be used towards the safe disposal of the unutilised ash and the fund may also 

be utilised for advancing research on use of ash including ash based products. 

(ii) The liability of ash utilisation shall be with thermal power plants even after imposition of environmental 

compensation on unutilised quantities and in case thermal power plant achieves the ash utilisation of any 
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particular cycle after imposition of environmental compensation in subsequent cycles, the said amount shall 

be returned to thermal power plant after deducting 10 per cent of the environmental compensation collected 

on the unutilised quantity during the next cycle and deduction of 20 per cent, 30 per cent, and so on, of the 

environmental compensation collected is to be made in case of utilisation of ash in subsequent cycles. 

D. Procedure for supply of ash or ash based products.— 

(1) The owner of thermal power plants or manufacturers of ash bricks or tiles or sintered ash aggregate shall 

serve written notice to persons or agencies who are liable to utilise ash or ash based products, offering for 

sale, or transport or both. 

(2) Persons or user agencies who have been served notices by owner of thermal power plants or manufacturers of 

ash bricks or tiles or sintered ash aggregate, if they have already tied up with other agencies for the purpose 

of utilisation of ash or ash products, shall inform the thermal power plant accordingly, if they cannot use any 

ash or ash products or use reduced quantity.  

E. Enforcement, Monitoring, Audit and Reporting.— 

(1) The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and the concerned State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or 

Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall be the enforcing and monitoring authority for ensuring compliance 

of the provisions and shall monitor the utilisation of ash on quarterly basis. Central Pollution Control Board 

shall develop a portal for the purpose within six months of date of publication of the notification. The 

concerned District Magistrate shall have concurrent jurisdiction for enforcement and monitoring of the 

provisions of this notification.  

(2) (i) Thermal power plants shall upload monthly information regarding ash generation and utilisation by 5th of 

the next month on the web portal. Annual implementation report (for the period 1
st
 April to 31

st
 March) 

providing information about the compliance of provisions in this notification shall be submitted by the 

30
th

 day of April, every year to the Central Pollution Control Board, concerned State Pollution Control Board 

or Pollution Control Committee (PCC), Central Electricity Authority (CEA), and concerned Integrated 

Regional Office of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change by the coal or lignite based thermal 

power plants. Central Pollution Control Board and Central Electricity Authority shall compile the annual 

reports submitted by all the thermal power plants and submit to Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate 

Change by 31st May.  

(ii) All other user agencies shall submit consumption or utilisation or disposal of ash and use of ash based 

products as mandated in this notification in the compliance report of Environmental Clearance (EC) issued by 

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change or State Level Environment Impact Assessment 

Authority (SEIAA) or Consent to Operate (CTO) issued by State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or 

Pollution Control Committee (PCC), whichever is applicable. The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) 

or State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall publish annual report 

of ash utilisation of all other agencies except thermal power plants to review the effective implementation of 

the provisions of the notification. 

(3) For the purpose of monitoring the implementation of the provisions of this notification, a committee shall be 

constituted under the Chairperson, Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB), with members from Ministry of 

Power, Ministry of Coal, Ministry of Mines, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Ministry 

Road Transportation and Highways, Department of Heavy Industry as well as any concerned stakeholder(s), 

to be nominated by the Chairman of the committee. The committee may make recommendations for effective 

and efficient implementation of the provisions of the notification. The committee shall meet at least once in 

six months and review annual implementation reports and the committee shall also hold stakeholder 

consultations for monitoring of ash utilisation as mandated by this notification by inviting relevant 

stakeholder(s) at least once in six months. The committee shall submit the six monthly report to Ministry of 

Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC). 
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(4) For the purpose of resolving disputes between thermal power plants and users of ash or manufacturer of ash 

based products, the State Governments or Union territory administration constitute a Committee within three 

months from the date of publication of this notification under the Chairman, State Pollution Control Board 

(SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) with representatives from Department of Power, and one 

representative from the Department which deals with the subject of concerned agency with which dispute is 

made. 

(5) The compliance audit for ash disposal by the thermal power plants and the user agency shall be conducted by 

auditors, authorised by Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and audit report shall be submitted to 

Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and concerned State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution 

Control Committee (PCC) by 30th November every year. Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and 

concerned State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall initiate action 

against non-compliant thermal power plants within fifteen days of receipt of audit report. 

 

[F. No. HSM-9/1/2019-HSM]  

NARESH PAL GANGWAR, Jt. Secy. 

   

Annexure 

Ash Compliance Report (for the period 1
st
 April-31

st
 March) to be submitted on or before 31

st
 May. 

Sl. No. Details   

1. Name of Power Plant    

2. Name of the company    

3. District   

4. State   

5. Postal address for communication:   

6. E-mail:   

7. Power Plant installed capacity (MW):   

8. Plant Load Factor (PLF):   

9. No. of units generated (MWh):   

10. Total area under power plant (ha): 

(including area under ash ponds) 

  

11. Quantity of coal consumption during reporting period (Metric 

Tons per Annum): 

  

12 Average ash content in percentage (per cent):    

13. Quantity of current ash generation during reporting period 

(Metric Tons per Annum): 

Fly ash (Metric Tons per Annum): 

Bottom ash (Metric Tons per Annum): 

  

14. Capacity of dry fly ash storage silo(s) (Metric Tons) :   

15 Details of utilisation of current ash generated during reporting 

period 

(a) Total quantity of current ash utilised (MTPA) during 

reporting period:  

(b)  Quantity of fly ash utilised (MTPA): 

(i) Fly ash based products (bricks or blocks or tiles or 

fibre cement sheets or pipes or boards or panels) 

(ii) Cement manufacturing: 
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(iii) Ready mix concrete: 

(iv) Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material: 

(v) Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash 

aggregate: 

(vi) Construction of roads, road and fly over embankment:  

(vii) Construction of dams: 

(viii) Filling up of low lying area: 

(ix) Filling of mine voids: 

(x) Use in overburden dumps: 

(xi) Agriculture: 

(xii) Construction of shoreline protection structures in 

coastal districts; 

(xiii) Export of ash to other countries: 

(xiv) Others (please specify): 

(c) Quantity of bottom ash utilised (MTPA):  

(i) Fly ash based products (bricks or blocks or tiles or 

fibre cement sheets or pipes or boards or panels): 

(ii) Cement manufacturing: 

(iii) Ready mix concrete: 

(iv) Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material: 

(v) Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash 

aggregate: 

(vi) Construction of roads, road and flyover embankment:  

(vii) Construction of dams: 

(viii) Filling up of low lying area: 

(ix) Filling of mine voids: 

(x) Use in overburden dumps: 

(xi) Agriculture: 

(xii) Construction of shoreline protection structures in 

coastal districts: 

(xiii) Export of ash to other countries: 

(xiv) Others (please specify): 

  

Total quantity of current ash unutilised (MTPA) during 

reporting period: 

16. Percentage utilisation of current ash generated during reporting 

period (per cent): 

  

17. Details of disposal of ash in ash ponds 

(a) Total quantity of ash disposed in ash pond(s) (Metric Tons) 

as on 31
st
 March (excluding reporting period): 

(b) Quantity of ash disposed in ash pond(s) during reporting 

period (Metric Tons):  

(c) Total quantity of water consumption for slurry discharge 

into ash ponds during reporting period (m
3
): 

(d) Total number of ash ponds: 

(i) Active: 

(ii) Exhausted (yet to be reclaimed): 

(iii) Reclaimed: 

  

(e) total area under ash ponds (ha):  

  

18. Individual ash pond details  

Ash pond-1,2, etc (please provide below mentioned details 

separately, if number of ash ponds is more than one) 

(a) Status: Under construction or Active  or Exhausted or 
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Reclaimed 

(b) Date of start of ash disposal in ash pond (DD/MM/YYYY or 

MMYYYY): 

(c) Date of stoppage of ash disposal in ash pond after 

completing its capacity (DD/MM/YYYY or MM/YYYY): 

(Not applicable for active ash ponds)   

(c) area (hectares): 

(d) dyke height (m):  

(d) volume (m
3
): 

(e) quantity of ash disposed as on 31
st
 March (Metric Tons): 

(f) available volume in percentage (per cent) and quantity of ash 

can be further disposed (Metric Tons):  

(g) expected life of ash pond (number of years and months): 

(e) co-ordinates (Lat and Long): 

(please specify minimum 4 co-ordinates) 

(f) type of lining carried in ash pond: HDPE lining or LDPE 

lining or clay lining or No lining 

g) mode of disposal: Dry disposal or wet slurry (in case of wet 

slurry please specify whether HCSD or MCSD or LCSD)  

  

(h)  Ratio of ash: water in slurry mix (1:___ ): 

  

(i) Ash water recycling system (AWRS) installed and 

functioning: Yes or No   

  

(j) Quantity of wastewater from ash pond discharged into land 

or water body (m3): 

  

(k) Last date when the dyke stability study was conducted and 

name of the organisation who conducted the study:  

  

(l) Last date when the audit was conducted and name of the 

organisation who conducted the audit: 

19. Quantity of legacy ash utilised (MTPA): 

i. Fly ash based products (bricks or blocks or tiles or 

fibre cement sheets or pipes or boards or panels): 

ii. Cement manufacturing: 

iii. Ready mix concrete: 

iv. Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material: 

v. Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash 

aggregate: 

vi. Construction of roads, road and flyover embankment:  

vii. Construction of dams: 

viii. Filling up of low lying area: 

ix. Filling of mine voids: 

x. Use in overburden dumps: 

xi. Agriculture: 

xii. Construction of shoreline protection structures in 

coastal districts; 

xiii. Export of ash to other countries: 

xiv. Others (please specify): 

  

20. Summary: 

Details Quantity generated (MTP) Quantity utilised 

(MTP) and (per cent) 

Balance quantity (MTP) 
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Current ash during 

reporting period 

      

Legacy ash       

Total       

21. Any other information: 

Soft copy of the annual compliance report, and shape files 

of power plant and ash ponds may be e-mailed to:- moefcc-

coalash@gov.in 

  

22. Signature of Authorised Signatory 
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Annexure-I 

 
Safety Advisory to all Thermal Power Generating Utilities  

   

 (A) General Safety and Fire Safety 

1. Implement the requisite provisions of (1) Central Electricity Authority 

(Safety Requirements for Construction, Operation and Maintenance of 

Electrical Plants and Electric Lines) Regulations, 2011 (2) Central Electricity 

Authority (Measures relating to Safety and Electric Supply) Regulations, 2010 

(3) Statutory requirement under Factories Act and other related Acts such as 

Manufacture, Storage, and Import of Hazardous Chemicals (MSIHC) Rules, 

1989 – entrusted functions and Response Rules (4) IS:1646 - Code of Practice 

for Fire safety of buildings (general): Electrical installations (5) IS:3034 - Fire 

safety of industrial buildings: Electrical generating and Distributing stations - 

Code of Practice. 

2. Internal Safety Audits must be carried out once a year through cross functional 

teams/ internal trained staff and records must be maintained. Further, External 

Safety Audit must be carried out through registered Agencies at a regular 

periodicity of 2 years and Action Taken Report (ATR) must be prepared & 

monitored to ensure early closing of pending recommendations. 

3. Ensure a separate budget head in its overall budget provisions to adequately 

fund safety related activities. Detailed safety manual complying with the 

statutory requirements and manufacturers' recommendations must be available 

with power plant. 

4. Safety awareness drives must be conducted amongst plant personnel as well 

as the employees deployed by the Contractors, periodically for the compliance 

of provisions of safety manuals and to imbibe the safety culture. 

5. The safety officer shall be appointed and safety committee shall be constituted 

by thermal power plant as per the statutory requirement. Plants shall hold 

Safety Committee meetings regularly and Head of Plant shall chair these 

meetings. The output of these Safety Committee meetings should be 

implemented. 

6. Ensure that 'Safety Performance' KPA (Key Performance Area) for employees 

is linked with Annual Performance Assessment for officers at various levels to 

instill a safety-compliant behavior. 

7. Keep an updated inventory of safety related PPEs and also provide the tasks 

specific PPE kits to all the workers/ staff. 

8. All major/ minor accidents must be properly investigated and analyzed to find 

the Root Cause of incident/accident.  

9. Implement procedures for reporting of accidents by the concerned Power 

Station to CEA in line with the provisions of the CEA safety regulations. 
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10. Emergency Response Disaster Management Plan (ERDMP) both On-site & 

Off-site shall be prepared by all power plants. 

11. Ensure that a functional proper Public Address system is in place and also 

'Walkie/ Talkie’ should be mandatorily adopted in the power plants. 

12. Plants must be compliant/ certified as per ISO: 45001 ‘Occupational Health & 

Safety Management System’.  

13. Ensure that all fire safety procedures are followed and fire-fighting system, its 

operation, installations are well maintained and upkeep of various sub-

components is reviewed at regular intervals to make sure their proper response 

during emergencies. These shall include but not be limited to the following: 

i. Fire Water pump house must be maintained in proper healthy condition. 

There should be no obstructions in the pathways and approaches to 

equipment should be hindrance free. 

ii. All fire hydrant pumps and jockey pumps must be maintained in healthy 

condition. The Fire Hydrant pumps need to be operated in ‘AUTO 

MODE’ & Sequential starting system should be in place. The reliability & 

availability of the Pumps are to be checked at frequent intervals and 

recorded. 

iii. Fire-fighting crew along with some identified regular employees must go 

through hands-on firefighting training including rescue and disaster 

handling to enhance effectiveness of firefighting & safety crew.  

iv. Manual call points (MCPs) must be provided at all the strategic locations 

of the power stations and must be integrated with the Fire Control Room 

for effective monitoring and to ensure timely & quick response from fire-

fighting crew. 

v. Mock drills should be conducted at regular intervals and also at odd 

hours for various emergencies scenarios & debriefing session should be 

conducted after each mock drill. The gaps observed are to be analyzed 

and mitigation measures need to be taken. These details should be 

recorded in a register.  

vi. Fire Marshalls/ firefighting crew should be trained for actual emergencies 

scenarios. 

vii. Each Power Station shall have a Fire Emergency Plan formulated so as 

to facilitate organized actions (in case of fire) by employees at various 

levels, during day as well as night and shall also contain the instructions 

on fire prevention measures and the firefighting organization. 

viii. Fireboxes with hose reels at fire hydrant points must be available. 

ix. Non-sparking tools and flame-proof electric fittings should be 

mandatorily used at all places where flammable materials like oils and 

gases are stored/ are in use. Also, static electric charge dissipater should 

File No.CEA-TH-17-13/13/2020-TETD Division
I/21918/2022

2468

188



Page 3 of 5 

 

be provided at the entry gate of such systems which are prone to catch 

fire easily. 

14. Emergency exit path marking should be made available for safe evacuation of 

working personnel during emergency conditions. Emergency telephone 

numbers must be prominently displayed at prominent locations in the plant, 

such as at TG floor, Unit Control Room & emergency exit points etc. Display of 

DO’s & DON’Ts should be done in large fonts for better visibility. All such 

Display Boards should have a DC backlit display. 

15. Lock Out & Tag Out (LOTO) system for maintenance management should be 

fully implemented for safe operation of the power plants and a proper Permit to 

Work (PTW) system must be followed and there should be seamless integration 

between LOTO & PTW System (and also to ERP system, if available). Proper 

Job Safety Analysis (JSA) should be carried out before issuance of each PTW.   

16. Accumulated and unwanted scrap/ dismantled machinery etc. should be 

removed from working areas such as boiler structure, TG floor etc. and stored 

at designated places. Measures should be taken to remove wild vegetation 

growth in switchyard.  

17. Excessive accumulation of coal/ lignite dust in some of the vulnerable areas 

like Crusher house, transfer points, coal/ lignite Bunker house, etc. must be 

avoided.  

18. Preventive measures such as anti-corrosion painting and regular maintenance 

should be done for support structures and various equipment. 

19. Rotating parts of various equipment should be covered with proper guards. 

20. SOPs for various plant equipment to be prepared and made available to 

working personnel.  

(B) Boiler, Turbine and Generator (BTG) Safety 

1. As per IBR Regulations, periodic Remnant Life Assessment (RLA) should be 

carried out. 

2. Annual overhauling, Capital overhauling and Renovation & Modernization 

works must be done on time as these prevent equipment failures. Overhauling 

work should be monitored comprehensively. 

3. The boilers must be operated by Boiler Operating Engineers (BOEs) in 

compliance with the provisions of IBR. Utilities with shortage of BOEs are 

advised to take immediate and urgent steps to ensure that sufficient number of 

engineers should be qualified BOEs. 

4. Boilers having box type column-beam structure are prone to accumulation of 

coal/ash dust if there are openings in the boiler structure. Coal dust 

accumulated in such confined structure may lead to fire/explosion. All such 

openings in such kind of structure must be closed. Also, cleaning must be 

ensured before closure. 
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5. Thermal insulation of Boiler, Turbine, associated sub-systems and all other 

critical equipment & lines must be ensured and maintained in good 

health. Regular thermal survey for surface temperature should be done. It is 

recommended to do insulation of.  

6. Pulverized fuel leakage in mills, pipes, joints etc., if any, should be arrested on 

immediate basis. 

7. The closeness of steam lines with other components/structure of Boiler or 

adjacent civil structure must be avoided. 

8. All Boiler expansion indicators must be fitted properly to measure vertical 

movement as well as horizontal movement. 

9. Mandatorily carry-out tool tagging to have effective inventory management and 

thus ensure timely availability of all tools & tackles. Tagging and marking date 

of last load testing of all O&M tools & tackles must be ensured. 

10. Illumination measurement should be carried out as per IS:6665 and it needs to 

be improved in the plants wherever necessary. 

11. Take measures to ensure that ambient noise levels around equipment like 

Turbine-Generator, Boiler etc. auxiliaries are in desired limits. 

12. Regular ash level monitoring in ESP hoppers must be done by providing Ash 

Level Indicators (ALI). Timely steps must be taken for regular evacuation of 

ash. Also, ensure that ash hopper heaters are in healthy condition so that 

fluidity of ash is not hampered. 

13. Safety Valves and Electromatic Relief Valves (ERVs) must be maintained in 

healthy condition and operative. 

14. Vibration levels of machines such as TG set, fans, pumps, etc. must be 

monitored on regular basis and machines should not run beyond the 

recommended vibration limits prescribed by OEM. 

15. Compulsorily carry out turbine over speeding test as per OEM 

recommendations. 

16. Regularly perform checks for functionality of all the Protection & Interlocks (P&I) 

for various equipment and system. 

(C) Balance of Plant (BoP) Safety 

1. Chlorine leak sensor probes must be provided for all chlorine cylinder bays at 

proper locations. Water sprinkler system need to be installed in chlorination 

plant to neutralize chlorine leak in addition to the extant system. 

2. Dust suppression system must be in operating condition to prevent coal/ lignite 

dust accumulation in areas such as coal/ lignite yard, Crusher house, transfer 

junctions/ points, coal/ lignite conveyor, coal/ lignite Bunker etc. 

3. Battery Room is to be properly lined with 'Acid resistance tiles' up to the height 

of 'Battery Bank'. It is suggested to provide Flame-proof lighting in the Battery 
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room. It is also to be ensured that the Eye-wash system is located at a place 

nearby to the Battery Room. 

4. Cable gallery/ racks must be maintained in healthy conditions with proper 

illumination levels, exhaust system and the cable dressing in the racks should 

be done properly. All entry & exit of cables must be sealed properly for 

preventing progression of fire and toxic gases to adjacent rooms. 

5. Insulating floor or mat conforming to IS:15652 of appropriate voltage level shall 

be provided in front of the panels for the safety of operating personnel. 

6. Regularly measure and maintain proper records of Resistance value of Earth 

pits and monitor Tan-Delta value of current transformers (CT) and all other oil-

filled electrical equipment. 

7. Oil soak pits of transformers should be kept free of waste material. 

8. Manuals and Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) for Ash Bund/ 

Dyke   Maintenance should be prepared by Power Plant. Emergency Plan 

should be prepared to deal situations of Ash Dyke breach and should be made 

available to the Site engineers. 

  

********************** 
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